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O EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The New TNX Seepage Basin is located across River Road east of
the TNX Area at the Savannah River Site. Currently the basin is
out of service and is awaiting closure in accordance with the
Consent Decree settled under Civil Act No. 1:85-2583. Groundwater
monitoring data from the detection monitoring network around the
New TNX Seepage Basin was recently analyzed using South Carolina
Hazardous Waste Management Regulations R.61-79.264.92 methods to
determine if groundwater downgradient of the New TNX Seepage
Basin had been impacted. Results from the data analysis indicate
that the groundwater has been impacted by inorganic constituents
with no associated health risks° The impacts resulting from
elevated levels of inorganic constituents, such as Mn, Na, and
Total PO, in the water table, do not pose a threat to human
health and the environment.

XNTRODUCTION

The New TNX Seepage Basin is located across River Road east of
the TNX Area at the Savannah River Site and is approximately 2000
feet east of the Savannah River which is the nearest plant
boundary.(Figure I). Non-hazardous wastewaters were discharged to
the New TNX Seepage Basin. Currently the basin is out of service
and is awaiting closure in accordance with the Consent Decree
settled under Civil Act No. 1:85-2583. This document was prepared
to fulfill the requirements of Section VI.B of the consent
decree.

HYDROGEOLOG¥

The TNX Area is underlain by 2 aquifer systems, the Uppermost
Aquifer System (Aquifer System 2) and Aquifer System 1. Confining
System 1-2 separates the aquifer systems (Figure 2).

Uppermost Aquifer (Aquifer System 2)

The Uppermost Ac_/ifer consists of an unconfined aquifer (Aquifer
2.B), confining unit (Confining Unit 2.A-2.B) and a semi-confined
aquifer (Aquifer 2.A) and ranges from 70-100 feet in thickness
(Figure 3).

Aquifer 2.B exists in fine grain sands with a few interbeded silt
units which comprise the Santee Formation. At the SRS groundwater
flow in Aquifer 2.B is controlled by streams and rivers which
have incised the aquifer. The elevation of the water table
decreases westerly across the area from li7 feet above mean sea
level (msl) at the New TNX Seepage Basin to 98 feet above msl at
the Old TNX Basin and outcrops in the swamp between the TNX Area
and the Savannah River (Figure 4).

0
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Hydrographs for each of the YSB wells indicate that the seasonal
variability of the elevation of the water table in the vicinity
of the New TNX Seepage Basin is 5-7 feet (Figure 5).

In the TNX Area the leaky aquitard (Confining Unit 2.A-B) which
separates Aquifer 2.A and Aquifer 2.B is composed of sandy silt
and is 5-10 feet thick. Since Confining Unit 2.A-B is leaky there
is the potential for vertical flow between the 2 aquifers.
Hydrographs from a multilevel well cluster (P26) in the TNX Area
indicate that an upward gradient exists between the unconfined
and underlying semi-confined aquifer (Figure 6).

Aquifer 2.A is approximately 45-50 thick and is composed of
uniform medium sand in the Congaree Fm. At the SRS groundwater
flow in Aquifer 2.A is controlled by streams and rivers which
have incised the aquifer. The Savannah River and Upper Three Runs
Creek control flow in Aquifer 2.A in the vicinity of the TNX
Area. Groundwater flow in Aquifer 2.A is west toward the Savannah
River at the New TNX Seepage Basin and upward into the overlying
unconfined aquifer(Figure 7).

Confining System I-2

Confining System 1-2 is approximately 60 feet thick and separates
the Aquifer System 2 from Aquifer System i. In the TNX Area,
Confining System 1-2 is composed of four clay layers interbedded
with mixed sand and silt layers and acts as a bar?;ier to downward
flow (Figure 2).

i
i

The Ellenton Formation is stratigraphically equivalent to
Confining System 1-2. The vertical permeability of one of the
clay layers in Confining System 1-2 is 2.77,IOE-6 cm/sec as
determined by laboratory tests on undisturbed samples.

Hydrographs from wells screened above (P26A) and b,slow (P26TD)
the confining system in the P26 well cluster show that an upward
gradient exists across Confining System i-2 (Figur,!J,6). The low
vertical permeability of Confining System 1-2 and the upward
gradient across the confining system support the definition of
the Uppermost Aquifer.

Aquifer System

Aquifer System 1 is composed of a series of aquifers and
confining units. The individual aquifers become more
differentiated south of Upper Three Runs Creek and are
essentially undifferentiated north of Upper Three Runs Creek. In
the TNX Area the aquifers and confining units in Aquifer System 1
are differentiated.

0



Potentiometric data from baseline hydrogeologic studies show that
the hydraulic head increases with depth in Aquifer System 1
indicating that the New TNX Seepage Basin is not currently
located on a recharge area for Aquifer System I. Groundwater
flow in the upper and lower portions of Aquifer System I is west
toward the Savannah River (Figures 8 and 9).

GROUNDWATER CHARACTZRIZATION

There are four water table monitoring wells around the New TNX
Seepage Basin that have been monitored quarterly for a wide range
of constituents. Monitoring wells YSB lA, 3A, 4A are
downgradient and well YSB 2A is upgradient of the basin. The data
collected from these wells have been analyzed statistically and
compared with regulatory standards. The results of that analysis
are discussed in the following text.

Monitoring Well Network

A total of four wells have been installed around the New TNX

Seepage Basin. Four water-quality monitoring wells (YSB 1
through 4) were installed immediately adjacent to the basins in
1980o In 1983 the existing monitoring wells YSB 1, 2, 3, and 4
were replaced by monitoring wells YSB lA, 2A, 3A and 4A
constructed with PVC casing and equipped with dedicated
submersible pumps (Figure 10). Construction information for each
existing water table monitoring well is presented in Appendix A.

Groundwater Monitoring Program

Samples from the four water table monitoring wells were analyzed
for the set of parameters listed in Table 1. As specified by the
Consent Decree this list is derived from the requirements of
South Carolina Hazardous Waste Management Regulations (SCHWMR)
R. 61-79.265.92 (b)(1) - (3)° Groundwater samples were also
analyzed periodically for the additional constituents listed in
Table 1. AI1 groundwater monitoring data collected from wells YSB
lA - 4A are presented in Appendix B.

Data Screening

Appendix B contains all of the analytical data for each well used
in the characterization of groundwater at the New TNX Seepage
Basin including field and quality assurance data. Prior to
statistical an_lysis the data was screened according to the
conventions listed below.

@
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Parameters Measured iD the Field

The most representative values of the indicator parameters pH and
specific conductivity are obtained from measurements made in the
field, Whereas additional measurements of these parameters may
be made in the laboratory as a quality assurance procedure, the
field values are the most representative and therefore are the
only ones used in the groundwater quality assessments.

Data Selectijn for NoD-R_dioloai_al Parame_er_

SRS maintains contracts with three laboratories for analyses of
samples (including groundwater) for environmental assessments.
The primary laboratory (Envirodyne Engineers) is responsible for
performing all normally scheduled analyses. A second laboratory
is contracted for overflow and special project analyses and the
third laboratory for quality control. In order to minimize
variability in analytical results related to analytical rather
than natural phenomena, only data from the primary laboratory was
used in statistical impact assessments. This procedure was
adopted because any variability not related to conditions in the
field will reduce the sensitivity of statistical evaluation
methods. Overall, this procedure minimizes the probability that
impacts to the environment will remain undetected.

Data Selection for Ra_ioloaicalParamet_rs

Unlike the procedure for non-radiologlcal parameters, the
procedure for radiological parameters (gross alpha, non-volatile
beta/gamma, total radium, and tritium) is to use all analytical
data from all laboratories. This procedure is necessary because
one radiological laboratory was not used throughout the
monitoring period. The sensitivity of the statistical tests on
radiological results is not as high for the non-radlological but
is adequate for determining impacts.

D@ta Evaluation for Below Det@ction Leye! Result_

In numerous cases, the results of chemical analyses were listed
as below detection limits (BDL) of the analytical method. For
each data set describing a particular constituent in a particular
well where fifty percent or more of the results were listed as
BDL, no statistical analyses were performed for that constituent
in that well. Data sets with less than fifty percent of the
analytical results listed as BDL, a value of one-half of the
detection level was assigned to that particular analysis and
included in the statistical computation. In either case,
however, all analyses were compared to promulgated health-based
standards the Primary Drinking Water Standards to assure that no
significant impacts remained undetected.
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Minimum Observations f_r Da_a EValqatloD

The statistical techniques used to evaluate impacts require a
minimum number of observations to validate the assumptions.
Based on the requirements of the techniques, data sets with less
than four sample periods (replicates counted as one sample) were
not analyzed statistically. Consistent with procedures for
samples with BDL results, ali analyses were compared with
promulgated standards to assure that no significant impacts
remained undetected.

Rata Evaluation foe Replicate Samples

As part of the SRS quality assurance program, the primary
laboratory performs replicate analyses of five percent of the
samples. The results of repllcate analyses are averaged and the
average included in the statistical analyses.

Statistloal Methods

Statistical comparisons of the results from monitoring wells
around the New TNX Seepage Basin with background values were
performed using SCHWMR R.61-79._:54.92 procedures. Well ¥SB 2A
was used as the background well for statistical comparisons. :,
Hydrographs for the YSB wells (Figure 5) show that YSB 2A has
been upgradient since sampling was initiated in 1984. Since
water levels in ¥SB 3A were above those in YSB 2A only for short
periods of time in 1Q85, 3Q85, and 1Q87 well YSB 2A provides
representative background information. Background groundwater
monitoring data is listed in Appendix B.

i

Statistical comparison of parameter concentrations between each
downgradient well and the background wells was performed using
the PROC TTEST procedure available in SAS; statistical computing
software package. Unequal variances between data sets
(downgradient and background) for a given parameter were
accounted for by using the Satterthwaite Approximation to the
Student's T-Test. A one-tailed statistical test is required for
all parameters accept pH in which case a two-tailed statistical
te_t is required.

The SAS PROC TTEST procedure calculates the probability
(PROB>Itl) of making a Type 1 Error. A Type I Error occurs when
the null hypothesis is rejected when in fact it is true. In the
case of the New TNX Seepage Basin a Type I Error would occur if
it was determined that there was an adverse impact or, the
groundwater when in fact there was not. SCHWMR R.61-79.264.92
establishes the acceptable level of Type 1 Errors at 0.05. When
the probability of a Type I Error is less than 0.05 an impact has
been detected.

@
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Since SAS PROC TTEST is a two-tailed statistical test all

constituents requiring a one-tailed test were compared at the 0.I
level of significance, Statistical comparisons involving pH were
compared at the 0.05 level of significance. Output from the SAS
TTEST comparisons is presented in Appendix B.

Comparison with Regulatory Standards

Environmental impacts can be assessed either by statistical
comparison to background as discussed a_ove or by comparison to
standards promulgated by regulatory agencies. The health based
standards consist of the Primary Drinking Water Standards (PDWS).
The strength of statistical evaluations is their great
sensitivity to any environmental impact. Their limitation is the
relatively large amount of data required for their use. In
contrast, comparison to regulatory standards can be (and in this
assessment was) applied to all data sets. This comparison,
although not as sensitive as the statistical evaluation, ensures
_:hat impacts of potential significance to health and the
environment are detected. All analyses were compared to
existing promulgated standards and any exceedances were
identified and their impacts discussed.

Assessment eZ Gzoundwater Quality

A groundwater quality evaluation in conformance with the
requirements of R. 61-79.265.92 (b)(1) - (3) was performed using
data collected form the monitoring program and data evaluation
techniques described above.

The data screening procedures divided the analytes into three
groups:

1. Analytes which were never detected in any
well at any time.

2. Analytes which were detected, but not in
concentrations above background or promulgated
regulatory limits.

3. Analytes detected in concentrations
significantly above background or in excess
of promulgated regulatory limits. Each of
these classes of data and their implications
about the impacts of the New TNX Seepage Basin
on groundwater are discussed below.
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O NeYer DetectedAnalyte$

Of the 77 constituents and parameters monitored (Table 1) 42
were not detected in any well at any time during the entire
history of monitoring at the basin. Table 2 lists the
constituents that do not have a Primary Drinking Water Standard
and were never detected. Constituents which have a Primary
Drinking Water Standard and were never detected are listed on
Table 3. These lists include a great percentage of the
constituents commonly observed as industrial contaminants in
groundwater. The absence of a diverse suite of these
constituents, which is typically observed at uncontrolled waste
sites, indicates that additional assessments of impact should be
focused on constituents documented to be present in the waste
stream.

Analvtes Detect_ bqt not_n ElevatecL__oncentrations

Of the 77 constituents and parameters monitored 26 were not
detected in concentrations significantly above background or in
excess of regulatory standards. Table 2 lists the constituents
that do not have a PDWS and were not detected in elevated
concentrations. Constituents which have a PDWS were not detected
in elevated concentrations are listed on Table 3.

Analytes De te_ted at Co_qeDtrations Significantly Above
Upgra_ient Concentrations

Six constituents were detected at concentrations statistically
above background at the 0.05 level of significance. Nitrate is
the only constituent statistically above background that has a
PDWS. The other constituents that are statistically above
background are Mn, Na, Total PO 4, pH, and. Specific Conductance.

Analvtes Detect@d abcve the PDWS_

Three constituents (Nitrate as Nitrogen, Gross Alpha, and Total
Radium) were detected at concentrations above PDWS. Total Radium
and Gross Alpha are not considered to be groundwater contaminants
at the New TNX Seepage Basin since they were detected above the
PDWS once since protocol monitoring was initiated. Table 3 lists
a summary of monitoring results for the constituents listed above
PDWS.

SUMMARY OF NEW TNX SEEP_G_ BASIN CHARACTERISATION DATA

Simulated wastes used in the '_NX Area contain primarily Iron,
Sodium, Nitrate, Aluminum and Sulfate. Sodium, Nitrate, and other
major ions which contribute to specific conductance (CI, Fe, AL,
SO4, etc) are elevated in the groundwater samples.

0
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The groundwater downgradient of th_ basin has been impacted by Q
non-hazardous constituents such as Sodium, Nitrate, Pphosphate,
Mmanganese, and pH, as well as the indicator parameter specific
conductance. These impacts are consistent with the materials used
to prepare the simulated wastes used in treatability studies.

Gross Alpha, Total Radium and Nitrate as Nitrogen are the only
inorganics which were detected above PDWS in groundwater. Gross
Alpha and Total Radium are not considered to be contaminants of
groundwater at the New TNX Seepage Basin since they were only
detected above PDWS once. The fluctuation of nitrate

concentrations in the groundwater is a result of variations
(volume and chemistry) in discharges to the basin (Figure ii).
Trichloroethylene was reported one time at the Method Detection
Limit (MDL) in YSB 4A and results for all other organic analyses
of New TNX Seepage Basin groundwater samples have been below the
MDL (Tables 2 and 3).

PROGRAM TO DETERMII_ HORISONT_ _rD 9ERTIC&L EXTRNT OF
CONTAMINATION

Horizontal Extent

Non-hazardous wastewaters were discharged to the New TNX Seepage
Basin. The wastewaters discharged to the New TNX Seepage Basin
were solutions of inorganic salts which contained primarily Na,

! Al, Ca, Fe, Mn, Cl, and NO3 ions. The groundwater downgradient of
the New TNX Seepage Basins has been impacted by a suite of
inorganic constituents consistent with the constituents disposed
of in the basin. Groundwater impacts on pH and Specific
Conductance can be attributed to the inorganic constituents which

' have impacted the groundwater at the New TNX Seepage Basin.
Results from groundwater sample analyses show that none of the
inorganic non-radioactive constituents which have PDWS are
present at levels above the PDWS.

None of the radioactive parameters on the PDWS llst were
determined to be present in the groundwater at levels
significantly different from background.

Quarterly sampling/ analysis for the constituents listed as
SCHWMR R.61-79.265.92 Required Parameters (Table l) will be
continued to ensure that groundwater impacts which may compromise
protection of human health and the environment do not go
undetected. Further assessment of the horizontal extent of

groundwater impacts by inorganic constituents in the water table
is not necessary at this time since existing and anticipated
levels of inorganic constituents do not pose a threat to human
health or the environment.
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i

Water level data from the P26 well cluster (Figure 6) indicate
that there is an upward hydraulic gradient between the unconfined
and semi-confined aquifers in the vicinity of the New TNX Seepage
Basins. The upward groundwater flow prevents the downward
migration of constituents and as result assessment of the
groundwater quality of aquifers beneath the unconfined aquifer is
not necessary in the TNX Area.

l

_Dalytical Retirements

All of the wells in the New TNX Seepage Basin groundwater
detection monitoring system will be sampled quarterly. Samples
will be collect_d and shipped according to approved DPSOP 254
Procedures. Groundwater samples will be analyzed for the
constituents listed as SCHMWR R.61-79.265.29 Required Parameters
(Table l) by the primary laboratory that is performing all of the
other analysis of TNX Area groundwater samples_

Results of the quarterly detection monitoring are routinely
published in the Annual SRS Environm_ntal Report. Additional
groundwater monitoring data from the New TNX Seepage Basin
monitoring network will continue to be reported in the Annual SRS
Environmental Report.

Eazardous Constituents

I A full Appendix IX scan has not been performed on any of the New
TNX Seepage Basin water table monitoring wells. In ordez to
determine if any hazardous constituents, besides those that have
already been analyzed for routinely, have entered the groundwater
beneath the New TNX Seepage Basin an Appendix IX analysis will be _
completed on samples collected from the New TNX Seepage Basin
groundwater detection well network by the end of the first
quarter of 1990. After the results from the Appendix IX analysis
have been received the data will be analyzed and acted upon
according to the decision tree in Figure 12.

CORRECTIVB ACTION FRASIBZLZTY PLAN

Because the constituents that are statistically elevated are
present in concentrations that do not exceed PDWS remediation of
the groundwater in the vicinity of the New TNX Seepage Basin is
not necessary at this time. If future monitoring results indicate
that remediation is necessary a revised GWQA/CAFP will be
prepared and submitted.

@
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Results of the quarterly detection monitoringare routinely
published in the Annual SRS Environmental Report_ Additional
groundwater monitoring data from the New TNX Seepage Basin
monitoring network will continue to he reported in the Annual SRS
Environmental Report.
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Figure i: Location of TNX Area
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Figure 2: Hyd 'ogeologic Cross-Section of TNX Area
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O Figure 3: Typical Geophysical Log for the TNX Area
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Figure 4: .TNX Area Water Table 4Q88
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O Figure 5: Hydrographs for Monitoring Wells at the New TNX Seepage
Basin



Figure 6: Hydrographs for Wells in the P26 Cluster
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Figure 8: Potentiometric Surface for 'the Upper Portion of Aquifer

System 1 •
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e Figure 9: Potentlometric Surface for the Lower Portion of Aquifer

System I
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Figure lO: Groundwater detection monitoring wells around the New
TNX Seepage Basin

FEET

0 100



_ _n awaA/r_u:P 2 1

,_ O Table I: Groundwater Monitoring Parameters
/

SCB%_MRR.61-79.265.92 Re_ulred Parametors Additlonal Psrlme_ecs

ARSENIC i,I,I-TRICHLOROETHANE

CA/_IUM I,I,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE

C_RCMI UM I,1,I_RICHLOROETHANE

ENDRIN i,I-DICZLOROETHANE

LINDANE I,I-DICHLOROETHYLENE

METHOXYCHLOR I,2-DICHLOROETHANE
PHEI_LS I.2-DICHLOROFROPANE

SELENIUM 2"CHLOROETHYLVINYI, ETHER

SILVEX BEHZZ,_
TO,AlleNE BERYLLIUM

MERCURY B_D ICHLOROMETHANE

LEAD BRCMOFORM

GR_S ALPHA B_THANE

SILVER CARBONTETRACHLORIDE

SULFATE CHLOROBENZENE

TOTAL RADIUM CKLOROETIIABE

FLUORIDE CHLOROETHEME

MANGANESE CHLOROFORM

BARIUM CHLOR_IET_

CRL_tIDE CIS-I, 3lDICHLORDFROPE_[E

TOTAL ORGANIC HALOGENS CYANIDE

TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON DI_OROMETHANE

2,*'DICHLOROPHEN(3XYACETIC ACID DISSOLVED ORGANIC CARBON

NIT_TE AS NITROGElq ET_F, BENZEI_

PH GC SCAN
SOOIUN METHYLENECHLORIDE
SPF._IFIC CONDUCTANCE NITRITE AS NITROGEN

NOIfVOLATILE BETA (GROSS BETA) SULFIDE

IPJ_q SURFACTANTS

TE_E%mYLF/_E

TOLUENE

TRAI_S-I,2-DICHLOROETHENE

TRANS-l, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE
TR IC_.C£%OET_q22_

TRI_FLU(m_METHAME

NICKEL

COPF_

TOTAL FBOSPHATES

CALCIUM

COL_

CORROSIVITY
MAGNESIUM

ODGR
POTASSIUM

SILICA

TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS

TRITIUM

TURBIDITY

ZINC
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Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Results for
Constituents which do not have a Primary Drinking Water Standard

Conm_tuont YSJ L_ YSa _ " YSB 3^ YHB 4A
,,, , , i i i i , ,,. ,, ,,,.,,,i ,

Co_tituontl Nevoz Ootocted In any Well

I,I,Z,Z-TETRACHLOROETKKNE LT(I/l) LT(I/I) LT(2/2) LT(Z/Z)

I.I,2-TRICHLOROETHANE LT(I/I) LT(I/I) LT(2/2) LT(Z/2)

I01-DICKLOROETHANE LT(i/l) LT(I/I) LT(Z/Z) LT(Z/2)

1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE LT(l/I) LT(I/I) LT(Z/Z) LT(2/2)
2-CHLOROETHYLVIMYL ETHER LT(I/I) LT(I/I) LT(Z/Z) LT(Z/Z)

BENZENE. LT(I/I) LT(I/I) LT(Z/Z) LT(Z/Z)

BERYLLIUM LT(4/*) LT(5/5) LT(5/5) LT(_/_)

BROMOOICHLOROMETHANE LT(I/I) LT(I/I) LT(Z/Z) LT(2/2)

BROMOFORM LT(I/I) LT(I/I) LT(Z/Z) LT<Z/Z)

BRGMOMETHANE LT(I/I) LT(I/I) LT(Z/Z) LT(Z/Z)

CHLORQBENZENE LT(I/I) LT(l/I) LT(a/Z) LT(Z/Z)

CHLONEETHANE LT(l/I) LT(I/I) LT(2/Z) LT(2/2)

_ROF(_5 LT(3/3) LT(4/4) LT(8/6) LT(4/4)

CHLOROMETHANE LT(I/I) LT(I/I) LT(Z/Z) LT(Z/Z)

CIS-I,3-DICHLC_%OPROPENE LT(I/l) LT(I/I) LT(a/Z) LT(2/2)
CYANIDE LT(a/a) LT(Z/a) LT(2/2) LT(Z/Z)

DIm_OPKEHLCROM_THANE LT(I/I) LT(I/I) LT(a/a) LT(Z/Z)

ETHYI_ENZ_..HE LT(l/l) LT(I/l) LT(a/Z) LT(Z/Z)

GC SCAN LT(Z/Z) LT(Z/a) LT(3/3) LT(Z/Z)

METFFuENZ CHLORIDE LT(I/I) LT(I/I) LT(a/Z) LT(Z/2)

NITRITE AS NITROGEN LT(a/Z) LT(Z/a) LT(a/Z) LT(2/2)

SUIZIDE LT(2/2) LT(a/2) LT(a/Z) LT(2/2)

SURFACTANTS LT(3/3) LT(Z/a) LT(4/4) LT(3/3)

TETRACHLC_OETHYLENE LT(3/3) LT(,/*) LT(8/8) LT(4/4)

TOLUENE LT(I/I) LT(I/I) LT(a/a) LT(Z/2)

TRANS-I,2-DICHLOROETHENE LT(I/I) LT(l/l) LT(a/Z) LT(Z/2)

TRA/m-I,3-DICHLCROPROPENE LT(I/I) LT(I/I) LT(a/Z) LT(Z/Z)

TRIC_QROFLUC_TR_ LT(l/l) LT(l/l) LT(Z/Z) LT(Z/Z)

Co_t£tuoota Ootoctod but oot In E_evated Conc_tratlm_

_LCIUM

_IL_DZ
CO_I
COP_

C_it_06 Iri T_

DISSOLVED ORGANIC CARBOH
IROB

MAENESIUM

NICKEL

OOCR

PHENOLS

POTASSIUM

SILICA

SULFATE

TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIBS
J_

TOTAL ORGAHIC CARBON

TOTAL ORGANIC _.%LOGENS

TRITIUM
TURBIDITY

ZlWC O

,j......
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Table 2: (continued): Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Results

for Constituents which do not have a Primary Drinking Water
Standard

Constituent YSB IA YSB ZA YSB 3A YSB 4A

Constituents Detected in Elevated Concentrations
MANGANESE * 0,0288 0,5454 0,0014

FR * 0,0388 0,0001 0,0818

SODIUM * 0.0318 0,0001 0,0023

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE _ 0,0117 0,0001 0,0001

TOTAL PHOSPHATES * 0,1041 0,1454 0,0810

Note :

tT (_i/#) . NO, Of rear, Its below detection limitm/ No, oZ eam]?lee

• Proba]_i_it7 of • Type I error

0
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Table 3: Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Results for
Constituents which have a Primary Drinking Water Standard

_eeu_t in u41/1 _n_ees etherise no_ed

ConniCituent (ug/L) YSB lA YSB 2A YSB 3A Yea 4A

Constituents Never Deteote_

Arseni0 50 LT(7/7) LT(7/7) LT(7/7) LT(7/7)
Chromium 50 LT(7/7) LT(7/7) LT(7/7) LT(8/8)
Silver 50 LT(7/7) LT(II/II) LT(8/8) LT(7/7)
Selenium I0 LT(7/7) LT(7/7) LT(7/7) LT(7/7)

Endcin O.Z LT(3/3) LT(3/3) LT(3/3) LT(S/3)

Lindane * LT(3/3) LT(3/3) LT(3/3) LT(3/3)

MethoxTohloc 100 LT(3/3) LT(3/3) LT(3/3) LT(S13)

Toxaphene 5 LT(3/3) LT(3/3) LT(3/3) LT(3/3)
2,*-D i00 LT'3/3) LT(3/3) LT(3/3) LT(3/3)

Silvex 10 LT(3/3) LT(3/3) LT(3/3) , LT(3/3)
Benzene 5 LT(l/l) LT(l/l) LT(Z/2) LT(Z/2)

Ca_b,on Tet:aohlocide 5 LT(3/3) LT(*/*) LT(8/8) LT(*/4)

1,Z-Diohlocoethane 5 LT(l/l) LT(l/l) LT(Z/2) LT(Z/Z)
l,l-Dich£ocoethylene 7 LT(I/I) LT(I/I) LT(2/2) LT(Z/Z)
l,l,l-Tciohloroethene 200 LT(3/3) LT(4/4) LT(8/8) LT(4/*)
ChLocoethene * Z LT(I/I) LT(I/I) LT(Z/Z) LT(2/2)

Conetituentm Detected but not in Elevet_lCon©entrationm

Barium I000 7-13 6 - 14 LT* - 23 7 - 26

Cadmium I0 LT(8/8) LT(8/8) LT(8/8) LT(10/11)
- - - LT2 - Z

Mezcury 2 LT(13/13) LT(15/16) LT(15/18) LT(IS/17)
- LT0.2 - 0,28 LT0,2 - 0.31 LT0,2 - 0,4

Lead 50 LT(13/14) LT(II/13) LT(II/13) LT(I2/]3)
LT* - g LT4 - 5 LT* - i0 LT4 - 8

Flouride 4000 LT(8/8) LT(8/8) LT(g/10) LT(8/9)

- LT100 - 350 LT100 - 190 LT100 - 120

Triahloroethy_ene 5 LT(3/3) LT(*/*) LT(6/6) LT(3/4)

Groin Beta (pCA/ml) 20

Ca_etltuente Dete©ted in E_tvated Concentcetlonz

MAtters I0000 g00 - 1730 730 - 1700 700 - 22000 IZ00 - ii000

Oro_s Alpha (l_i/L) 15 LT(7/I3) LT(14/18) LT(15/18) Time Tc,
0,86 - 17 0 - LT3 0 - LT3 0 - 14

Total Radium (pCA/L) 5 LT(II/I2) LT(I2/15) LT(I*/17) Time Tr,
LTI - 5 0,4 - LT], 0 - LT1 0,58 - I*

Wore:

LT(dh_/_#) - He, of results be_ow _etection limlts/Ho, of Sm_plen
Valuee listed be_ow LT numn_aA-'_are the ran_e of reported valuee

• Vin7_ Chlocide
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Figure ii: Nitrate versus Time for Well YSB 3A
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Figure 12: Decision Tree for reporting results of Appendix IX
Analyses
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_ ENVIRODYNE WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILSEN_EER5 INC. ,ob,o. Bo_,,g.o./ 7,_,J,t._.'-:'L_
, ofi_,_,_o_ ,_//_leJ r_ st,_,d/_/,/_j.. • _ _o_p_,_d_.'__Zz_5'__"
,, Surface Elev. ., /_ _ _,_/'_

Odepth measurements of well detail are from ground surface unless otherwise indicated.

T __ _ ili _ Height of Protective Casimg A_ove Ground_____ __

-,. Height of Standpipe Above Ground _ _/

__ _) ,_pth to FirstCoupling

_" :--'.,.,.:41 "
i_":':"_2_\ , Coupling Interval IZ' it9 r
...,'" _ @ Total Length of Blank Pip_ /_-'

I> Type of Blank Pipe 5o_ ;J fl/_, Z4 '"

x-w/ @ Length of Screen 2(2 ' :

..._ Q Type of Screen 5/'_/_4,_/ /gV_ Z/"" .-. _::_'""

(:D' -- - Total Depth of Boring ____" Hole D_am, /9

> ©_, tL _ ....

_" f @ Type of Material _.._____,7r9 _ :__//
m - ' /

- " Depth to Bottom of Screen _/_--

I_ " . _.,.--_ @ Type of Screen Filter _ ,D_5_- _,_'

_ Quantity Used /_ _,_,_
: @ Depth to Top of Filter /_.

_ @ Type of Seal ,_!_!t.. Z__ .._MI,'I'_::)

__ _ Quantity Used , /_1_ __

Type of Seal Weight _/z

_[_.. 1 Q_._tity u_,a zY;

' _± _._i!!_i_..........._]_-__s_'- __ Depth to Top of Seal Weight _ _/Y;1 i:::,:_r:::::: _p, o f Grout _ _z'_ _
_ v (

, i I'__:':' _,o_._._ __ _._ ,. __

@. Concrete Collar Mixture ___16 __

arks :

= w



ut<_LLLN(;REQUEST _5_ /_

N_./_ ./#4)F//'5 ORGANIZATION )4 _>

LOCATION _.___.___-_ l'll()l'll", )'C _../-/____

Q
I DENTI F I CATI ON,,,

Well Number t__l______ Area _'q" Icl?').-& /'_e.s_,,'%..... r/YY _4. e_'/'/0n

Coordinates N 2.,/./_ "" ""___ __,_, E....d'Z,Ff_ 2 l,
Ground Elevation _"_,_,._._' Permits _ ('D

WELL HOLE DATA

Condition of Well Drill Date __

Well Driller 4_______ Depth of Well _5 garehole Diamete_

Drilling Methotl _ 14_._,--/,-h._q_'_.___ (;eologic Formation at
4

Mud 'type" Native Clay _ gent(_nite

Sampling: Auger __..____Ditch Cores _ __/,_/

WELL CASING DATA

, 'r _ _ _.Cast,l,; yl_e .___.LCIt_,tL_t_.e_.J Lengtl, oi Casing (i,elow ground)
i/

Diameter of C,_;J',, _ Elevation at Top of Casing

Type of Crou_ C_a_,_ _Z Ylaceme,,,: ,__ _/_
1

FIN'Sll TYPE DATA
t"

got:uom Closure: _/"_,/,o,_ Cas_, Concrete Poured Concrete Pl._
, /

SetLing' u._otUom Hole Placement: Washed Down

..... Casing and Packer PLacement
-

FINISH ZONE DATA

Geologic Formation Screened k]O

Number of Finish Zones in Formation _FO 0

bepcl_ to Top of Uppermost Zone f_E)

; Depth to Bott.om of Last: Zone f_O



FIN'PS_ PACKING DATA

Packing Used iO_z___O____f_ _ _S___ Method of Packing p_r______ o__

0 'Depth to Top of Packing _LO_ DopLh Lo BoLtom of Packing _'-

Materials Used:" ____Sacks Cement ._ _Sacks Sand

WATEtt LEVEl, DATA

Measuring Point', _ c_f Ca,_inF, Ground Level

Other (If other, c:levation of measuring point

)

,.ovo: <,.: ..,. / ?,.._.___.__W,_ter

DEVELOPbIENT DATA

Developmen= ..... :' /'-""#_/_ z__.__. _ ,_._..cL. . _ ://-/</"-_ ,
0

Length of Time Developed I_I_o, ....... -

TEST YIELD DATA

Date Tested _ LengtI_ of Time Tested ____ Test Yield ._9,-._

Test Drawdow-n _lov_¢ Pump Type __..__._.

PRODUCTION YIELD DATA

Production Yield [)rawd_)wtl Pump Type

LOCAl'[ON OF OTIIEI_FII,ES

l'hy:_icalCore Cutting Samples _

Water Level Observations _.d_,, Dissolved Solids Analysis -,

Dissolved Gasses Analysis Radi._nuclide Analysis _____ ,

Engineering Drawing Engineering DrawinF, Number

_-__,_ ':_- :_D-_,,-__ "_"_>_-I<"/

, • :-7- - ---

-
,, ,, ,.



WELL DRILLING @

. FIELD ACfIVITIEbLOG

lIME WELLI,D. tt / #%-_/_/_.__F_,
O+qT..__E.E ACTIVIrY brA,4_____[[F+INI3JT- REMARKS- " -- INI

Pr,epar!ng Si,re - l ..... +.... ....

Obtaining Supplies " I ' '
#/+ ,,,

- : , _ ,....

,, 3)..cr._v+l_ +a_a //;_0 +2-_#,
aJ Water

,.

Setting-up - E_ent- ,.,

1),,we]..],mi_ "_',0,'_ .....I0:0<)

, 2) _amp,compressor

DrJ.llingHole -

,. , .-
, . _ . ,, ,

2). Depth (Lunch , f't.) 0 _.____=_ .

,,_)_p,th(CL_p_Lerr) .I/S" -

_4+ Was__hing Out Hole ; 31-_ i_I_

/_+/_-- 5+ t t i n g SO r++n/Oa+ +,++ I + ' + + I + '_ O

I '11 Trimmer Pipe ...._:.J_ /0;¢_

2) Gravel Pack //,'SISI/zzo

.) SancJ I/, .
I

(6) CleaninqEqulpm_,nt

Cleanii_Site _', _(D eL



ENMRODYNE _ELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIl S
ii i

ENC,_JNEEI_INC. Jo%No.)z/###_ _ _'' _"_ T_--_
_' W[o_'---

d Surface Elev. d_ _'_"

ii depth measurements of well detail are from ground surface unless otherwise indicated

=



h, ,,

' ', DRILLING REQU tqT _5_;2_d

N__.LL_...__'_% _ _ ...... ORGANIZATION _ _P

1,0CATION _.3_,--_ PlI()NJ'; J_..,S'q.____, 0

IDENTIFICATION

Well Number _=_2_____ Area ___/.."/_2,_ ' '......... o',-

Ground Elevation __ /_._2t_ _; ._ Permits .... L___(9

WELL HOLE DATA

Condition of Well Drill Date ,,_/13/8"_

Well Driller _-_.t_2_.._._.j- Depth of Well __, Barehole Diameter

Drilling Metho_l ____ /j___ _ r;eologic Forma,_ion at

Mud Typc,; NaCive Clay _---_ntonite
i

Sampling: Auger ___._,_Ditch ._____Cores r_o $_/_el ., .

WELL CASING DATA

(.;asit_gType __)g__'/,,,_k. "_ec,..U,_( Lengtll oi Casing (below ground)
t'

Diameter of C_:_,,_,__4 Eleva_ion a_ Top of Casing

Type of (;t'c,u_ C-_%_,_%_f{lacemerlL _¢_o_4 ¢adl _'('O_x _er_oo.4. kg_

FIN',SI1TYPE DATA

gocuuln Closure: PgLl___ Cast Concrece ['oured Concrete Pi_.

Secuing: _Botuom Hole Place_ne_t Washed Down

Casing and Packer Placement

FINISH ZONE DATA

Geologic Formation Screened _d_) 0
Number of Finish Zones in Formation '63_

Dep_l_ to Top of Uppermost Zone tN_
=

Depth to Bottom of Last Zone N£)



FIN'_ PACKING DATA

Packing Used 6_ - _,r_._ <__ Method of Packing ._lO._f_ _.__'_........

O Depth to Top of Packing __ Depth eo goLtom of Packing __'

Materials Used: Sacks Cement ....2_ Sacks Sand

14,\'rl,"ttLEVEL DATA

bleasuring Point' _(_[" Casinl,. Ground Level

Other (If other, c,l.evation of measuring poin-

)

q

DEVELOPMENT' DATA

Length of Time Developed __ _-'/_-kA_. ,

_,,..,,YIELD DATA

Da_e Tested _ . Leng_ll of Time Tested _ Test Yield

Test Drawdown tzm,_:_._=___ Pump Type ___.,.,,._.__

PRODUCTION YIELD DATA

Production Yie].d l)rawd(_wu Pump Type

LOCATION OF OTtlEI: FII,ES

| L_

l'hy_ical Core Cut:kng Samples ......

Wa_or Level Observations _£-. Dissolve(l Solids Analysis

Dissolved Gasses Analysis Ra_li(>liI_cli.deAnaly>:7'_

Engineering Drawing Engineering Drawing Nu:'.ber



WELL DRILLING @

PIELIJAcrlvlr[i., _,;[,

Tf_,',i WilL [.b. # Z _O_F'/°I_

uAF.___.#_E AC/IVZFY )r#_.__!dFJNI,,_ HLMARI<S _ INIr.

Obtaining..Sul_I_lies-

l) Casing; Screen - I I I I

2) 8entoniteicement

i 3) GraVel & san_

4) water
i i

_(Z/fZ/_/ Setting-up Equipment- 3__00.0___-_: _0

i) well Rig 4-- -41

2) Pump, compressor ....

• 3) Layoutof Rods _ __J.'3o 3:9,.¢"

Drilling Hole -

2) Oepth (Lunch • ft.) ,
/

3) Dep.th(CompZeteft) Z't-C

4) Washinq Uut Hole

5) Remove Drill Rods: ,,

Set tin_ Screen/Casi_ng ,,/'j_ "._ /_,_'_6;

l) T,rimmerPipe /'Z,'-_ / '0_

2) Gravel Pack .2'00 _0

, 3> wash 2: 3o .];OZ:)
,,

4) Sand 5;I0 .3,1_ -
H

5 ) Grout _3 ,(i- _'/Q¢.3 /_Vd.4.1/

(6) Cleaning Equipment

Cleani,_ Site I



ENMROOYNE WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
_-'_ ENGINEEP_INC. ,ob,o. _._ .o. 3 +,_-_,,c.
,e of Installation ___[_ /_ Time Started I_',_ Time Completed __./_' [_c_

e Surface Elev.

depth measurements of well detail are from ground surface unless otherwise indicated.

=
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DRILLING REQUEST }/_ _14/. CCO_5-
£ /,6rr/.',i ORGANIZATION /L/. _.

I,OCATION ___7_3.5-- _ ['I[ONI'; /_ ._'V' 0

IDENTIFICATION

Well Number __ __ Area D__._TM l'O,k_- _(CY'_TN_ _deJ_'_"_, 6 °-_

Coordina=esNTgO_j'Y_J" E / '7_-_i',_2Z'

Ground Elevation __._______/__, 5/ .. Permits /4/_-lO

WELL HOLE DATA

Condition of Well Drill Date __

Well Driller ,_____ Depth of Well _/_"-/ Barehole Diame_e,

Drilling Method ,.. _r,.,_c___ Geologic Forms=ion at

Hud 'type: NaLive Clay _..-"Bentonite

Sampling: Auger Ditch Cores Ao _nrrx_}___ , .

WELL CASING DATA

Casittg 'l'yl_ep v_____f_/__k4_.,__¢_ Lcngtll ol Casing (1)eiow ground) /_ j

Diameter of C_,i, _l,: " ..... __ Eicvation ac Top of Casing

T>",.)e of (,rc'u: .__._ t'lacernc,,,. _____ -._co _ .....

FIX'SIi TYPE DATA

TyI,_' _'f Scree .. vl_ing Size., ...Fo_g

Bottom Closure: __ Cast Concrete Poured Conc'rete Plu
Serf:ing" _uom Hole Placement: Washed Down

Casing and Packer Placement
-.

FINISH ZONE DATA

Geologic Formation Screened _ _

Number of Finish Zones in Formation ___ O

n_._l_ to Top of Uppermos_ Zone
_:

_ Depth _o Bo=_om of Lasu Zone __

'

, _ iu _, , ,,I_ ,, ,, ' "_ '
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FIN'I_ PACKING DATA

e Depth to Top of Packing _ Depth t:o Bottom of Packing ____""

Materials Used- _______S,'_cksCement ._,_ Sacks Sand

_L__ (; , .

WATI']_<LEVEL DAT,\

Heasuring Point', . k_Top <_f Casin_ ....____Gr°und Level

Other (If otl_er, cl.evation of measuring point

)

Wnt:er Level I),'_I.L' c,l_ Mu;i_;uI'elnut_L

DEVELOPMENT DATA

Length of Time Developed __.]'_ , -

'tESI' YIELD DATA

Date Tested _ Lengci_ of Time Tested _ Test Yield _'rtJ

Test Drawdown /___ Pump Type

PRODUCTION YIELD DATA

l'roduction Yie].d l)rawdc_wi_ ['ump Type

L(]C,\I'ION OF Ol'tlL",ll FT1,ES

G_.'_I_L_':',ical Logl)ri 1.lcr' s Log .._ f_ ....

J'hy_ical Core , Cutting Samples ___

Wa_er Level Observations .__ Dissolved Solids Analysis " -.

Dissolved Gasses Analysis Radi_nuclide Analysis _ ¢._

Engineering Drawing Engineering Drawing Number

e _ ' vb -r



WELL DRILLING @

FIELD ACTIVI[IES LOG

TIME WELLI.D. # ..._: _ L_.....

UA[____E ACTIVI[Y brAII[ FINI_I_ REMARKS lNlr

Obtaining Supplies - -T_ _r_c_L_o-(A_t
i) Casing; Screen _ I Ic)_'_,l ___.{____II_)___k.;_--

2) Bentonite_ cement
i i , ! ,

3) Gravel & Sand
P .... _ "'I

4) Water d/ I II _ ..........

,Set,,t.ing-uP iE_uipment - .'3 L_ .... _ "3 O

I) _ell Rig _i5 _

2) Pumpt compressor

.... _) Layout of Rods :5(__ • "3 ___)

DrillingHole - R__," _,___

2) Depth (Lunctl ' t't. ) lr) /

3) Depth(Complete ft) t O0 I _S t

/4 ) WaghiFlig OUt HOle k'_ _ _t S
iii

. I_lk

5) Remove Drill Ro_s . jv

Set ring Screen/Casing 2:3 0 2 [ i_ 0

1) Tri,.er Pipe a: Y'_ _ ,' V( _

2) Gravel Pack J ' VZ i i _ I / b

3) wash 3 ' li- AGJ"
, ,_

(6) Cleaninig I EquiPment .....

Cleani,_gSite 0

i



' _'] Y_ _'_ENVlRODYNE WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
ENGINEE_S_.INC' ,ob,o. _ _/

" .... Time Completed

O 3urface Elev. _ _D-O --

depth measurements of well detail are from ground surface unless otherwise indicated.

_ Q Height of Protective Casing Above Ground _/_
" _ _ot_l_.gt.of_rot,_ti_,C.,i_gX'l'E-___.__

) " ' ...... (D ..igh_ofst,_dpip._o_eG_o=d_
'."".";'.'::;" L.i::':_L''' Q Depth to First Coupling __" "

"/z<'_L_',,:.,_ Coupling Interval /_i " /O /:. ,.'; ;e.[".2>,2'!_
'.'[ ,',,,J.;_'//'_'/z_,Q Total Length of Blank Pipe /

_o_/ Q Length of Screen _2'

- _ _p. of. :° _.,_/_J /Y_: _' ._,T

-- .: Type of Material _ _ C-t,,; 5j4,_0, 5_. _-_/

) Depth to Bottom of Screen

i- ." Quantity Used / _ ___
:-_ " @ Depth to Top of Filter /0"-

_ _ ) Quantity Used _ _'_'_'i
,,., Depth to Top of Seal _ "7,_

- ®.;;'n Type of Seal Weight

_ - _ _u.___,._ ,z_'_

,_,IL_ :::,., __.._) @ Type of Grout dC,.,.t.,,_,,._ /
K)

O -_) Type of Protective Casinq

- _"Z,..,,_Q --1_5_ _ Concrete Collar Mixture _I_.4_../_ /

rks:

® ,



. _ DRILLING REQUEST __ 6zA
i ' _, A

NA_ _. _ _00 O( E ORGANIZATION ____-_ _

T,OCATZON

IDENTIFICATION

Well Number _/_._ Area _0_-_0_-_ _O0"_q_ __(o,_

Coordinates N 7/__,_/ E_ /7_dgt6_:

Ground Elevation __._J_/_.,_5 P .... l'ermits _C.,_

WELL HOLE DATA

Condition of Well Drill Date /2/I___

Well Driller __..l,__ _--"_b Depth of Well LJ__.'__ Barehole Diam_

' f

Mud Typc.: NaLive Clay "--_"'B'ent(_nite

Sampling" Auger Ditch Cores Yb# 5_,

WELL CASING DATA

CasiL_g Type _.._.FJ_____._ Lengtll oi Casing (below ground) J

Diame_e_ ofC,_j:_. _J'
EievaLion at Top of _asing

Type of CL'¢,u_. Pl.acemei_[

FIN ISI!TYPE DATA

"'TyI+_',',fScreen l_ut_,ft'tgSizu ._)1%'

Bottom Closure: _/#--PlU_" C_- _ _h Poured Concrete

Setting" ----'-BotuomHole Placement Washed Down

Casing and Packer Placement

FINISH ZONE DATA

Geologic Formation Screened _jfb 0
Number of Finish Zones in Formation _Ofh

Dcpul_ to Top of Uppermost Zone

Depth to Bottom of Last Zone _f_['O



FIN'I_ PACKING DATA

Packing Used _ _-...________ Method of Packing ____m "--_t_

Q ,Depth to Top of Packing __"_ Depth to Bor, tom of Packing .c/,____._- ..........

Materials Used" _LSacks Cement ___ Sacks Sand

WATER LEVEL DATA

Measuring Point: ' (_fCasin_, ___.___GroundLevel

Other (If other, _levation of measuring point

)

,__.,gA-'Water I,evel l)_it._.' {_1 Mu;lr;ut'clllt:llC _ _.2_ .....

DEVELOPI',tENT DATA

Developmen= __ .h_o_ '_ "_£_J__].__&r_e_ (._a',_ L__o_

Length of Time Developed ____. , -

TEST YIELD DATA

Date Tested _¢_tt_ LengLl_ of 'rime Tested _ru_ Tea= Yield r_

Test Drawdown r_or_ _ Pump Type f%a_._-

PRODUCTION YIELD DATA

Production Yie].d Drawdown Pump Type .__

LOCATION OF OTIIER FII,ES

_),.i1_.o,..'_tog LL,W__.d_l_doo,,-'_v,,x,z-_,'l'l,y:,i_,_,l1.o_
l'hy_icai Core ...... Cutting SampLes ___

Water Level Observations_i, Dissolved Solids Analysis " -

Dissolved Gasses Annlysis Ra_li(_cli.de An,'_lysis _._,

Engineering Drawling Engineering DrawinE Number _.

__. t_ ,i_ _'/ -',.
¢____--_ ._ :,_,_ _ ... . _<__ i_ i

b_ _,,__T,.,,- ........ s_c.. _I_, _

_ - o - .



WELL DRILLING @

t-[ELD ACI'IV[[[E_ LOU

TIME WELL I,D, tt Z// -. _g;_Z,,/_,:_ d;
OAIb ACTiVI [Y _IAltl f: ]Nlmt REMARKS [NI [.

i prep,,aring S/Le - __.

Obtaining Supplies -'_ i) _" Screenl' 1_:3C I IO,OP; I I

2) Bentonite[ cement

5) Gravel & Sand

4) water

2) com ressor

]) Layout of Rods

Dr,ii ling Hole -

2) Dept. (Lunch ' ft.) _' };:L'C o_ c-lt _+<, _ _Zy///.... .. ..

3) Depth(Complete ft) _ _I

5) Remove Orill Rods _#/5- _,_

s_o/c_i _._ ,::::Z"_ /

i) TrimmerPipe __ _ :Gdl-'

2) Gravel Pack _ ¢/0 _ '_0-_:

/#,_1- _g .) Sanc_ / "_C, ..__.

cl_i,_gsit_ ;/z# ;.%s- IIF



0

!
z



O

GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL

YSBIA

O



Raw Data



YSB LA 031084 5PEC%FIC CONDUCTANCE 25,0000 tl1_C FO
¥$8 LA 031084 _ _,20o0 PII _D

e YSB IA 042_84 SPECIFIC COHDUCTAHCZ 24,0000 UM_C FD
YBB lA 042584 PH 5,8000 PH FD
YSB LA 072684 8XLVER LT i0,0000 UGL EE
¥_B LA 072884 CmOSSALPHA LT 2,0000 _ CP
YS_ LA 072684 AP_IENIC LT 1,o00o UOL ZE
YSB IA 072884 ARSENIC LT 1,0000 UGL EE
Y_B i^ 072884 BARZUM _0,o00o UOL EE
YS_ IA 072684 _ERYLLIUM LT 2_0000 UGL EE
YSB tA 072686 HOHVOLATILEBETA LT 3,0000 PCL CP
YSB LA 072884 CAD_ZUM LT 2,0000 UGL EE
YS_ lA 072884 CHLORIDE 3820,0000 UOL BE
YSB lA 072884 COLOR o,0oo0 APC EE
YSB LA 072884 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANC_ 220000 UMHC FD
YSB tA 072884 CHROMIUM LT 4 0000 UGL EE
YSB IA 072684 COPPER 10,0000 UGL EE
YSB IA 072686 CYA/4IDE LT 5 0000 UGL EE
YSB IA 072684 DISSOLVED ORGANIC CAROM LT 5000 0000 UGL EE
_SB IA 072864 ENDRIN LT 0 0400 UGL EE
YSB LA 072884 FLUORIDE LT 100 0000 UGL EZ
YSB lA 072884 IRON 19 0000 UGL EZ
¥88 lA 072664 GC SCAN LT k0 0000 LIGL EE
YSB LA 072664 t_P.CUR¥ LT 0 2000 UOL EZ
YSR IA 072886 LI_DAI_ LT 1 0000 UGL EE
YSB iA 072884 METBOXYOHLOR LT 20 0000 UGL EZ
YSB IA 072684 MANGAHESE 7 0000 UGL EE
YSB lA 072884 SODIUM 189o 0000 UGL EZ
Y$B lA 072884 NICKEL LT 4 0000 UGL EE
YSB LA 072584 NITRITE AS NITROGEN LT 500 0000 UGL EE
¥SB IA 072884 NITRATE AS NITROGEN 900 0000 UGL EE
YSB lA 072884 ODOR 0 0000 THON EE
YS_ IA 072684 LEAD LT 4 0000 _ EE
YSB lA 072884 PH 4 8000 PH FD
YSZ lA 072684 PHENOLS 8 0000 UGL EE
YSB LA 072fl8_ SELENIUM LT 1 0000 UOL EE
YSB IA 07_884 5ELEHIUM LT 1,0000 UGL EE
Y88 LA 072884 $ILVEX LT 2 0000 UOL EE
YSB IA 072884 SULFATE LT I0000,0000 UGL EZ
YSB LA 07268* SULFIDE LT I000,0000 UGL EE
YSB lA 072884 SURFACTANTS LT 10,0000 UGL EE
YSB LA 072664 TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS 26000,0000 UGL EZ
YSB LA 072664 TOTAL _zc _ LT SOO0,O000 _ EZ
YSB LA 072684 TOTAL HADIUM LT 1,o00o _ CP
YSB LA 072684 TOTAL ORGANIC HALOG_S LT 5,0000 UG_ MM
¥S8 LA 072664 T1_BIDITY 9,0000 TU EZ
YSB IA 072686 _E LT 1,0000 UGL EE
YSS LA 072664 2,,-DICIILOROPHE_XYAC_ZC ACID LT 20,0000 UGL EZ
YSB LA 072884 ZZIWC 91,0000 _ EE
YSB lA 102984 SILVER LT 2,0000 OGL EZ
YSB lA 102984 GR06S ALPHA LT 2,0000 PCL CP
YSB iA 102984 ARSENIC LT 1,0000 LIGL EZ
YSB LA 102984 BA]t_E_4 11,0000 UGL EZ
YSB lA 102984 B_tTLLIUM LT 2,0000 UGL EE
YSB LA 10298* N(_qqN.ATZLE BETA LT 3,0000 ECL CP
YSB IA 10298& _UM LT 2 0000 UG1, EZ
YSB lA 102984 CHLORIDE 4_J0 0000 _ ._ EZ
YBB lA 102984 COLOR 10 0000 AJ_ EZ
YSB LA 102984 SPECIFIC CONDUCTA/4CE 52 0000 _C FD
YSB lA 10298k COIQ_IVITY 0 0035 MMY EZ
Y_B lA 10298_ Cl_tC_t_ LT 4 0000 UGL EZ
¥B_ LA 102984 COPPER LT _ 0000 UGL EZ
YSB lA 102984 CYANIDE LT 5 0000 UGL EZ
YSB LA 102984 DIBSOI,VEDORGANIC CARN_ LT 5000 0000 UGL EZ
¥SB IA 102004 ENDItIN LT 0 0400 UGL EZ
YSB lA 102984 FL_IDE LT I00 0000 UGL EZ
¥$B lA 102984 _ 18,0000 UOL EE
YSB lA 102984 GC SCAN LT _0,0000 UOL EZ
YSB lA 102984 F_"DR¥ LT 0,2000 UOL EZ
YSB lA 102984 LINDANE LT 1,0000 UOL EZ
YSB lA 102084 METI_0(YCHLOR LT 20,0000 UGL EZ
Y_ lA 102984 _E 4,0000 UGL EE
YSB LA 102984 SODIt_ 2_80,0000 UGL EZ
¥SB LA 102984 NICKEL LT ,,0000 Ub'_ EZ
YSB lA 102984 8ZTRITE AS RITROOEN LT 500,0000 UGL EZ
YSB lA 102984 NITRATE AS NITROGEN 1300,0000 UGL EZ
YSB LA 102964 OD(_ 0.0000 THON EE
YSB lA 102984 LEAD LT ,,0000 UGL EZ
YSB lA 102964 PH 5,5000 PH FD

O YSB lA 102984 PHENOLS LT 2,0000 UGL EE



YBB tA 102984 SELENIUM LT 1,0000 UGL ZZ
¥SB LA 102984 SIL_ LT 2,0000 UOL EE
YSB LA 102984 SULFATE LT 5000,0000 UGL EZ
¥SB LA 102984 SULFZDE LT 1000,0000 UCL _E

. YSB LA 102984 SURFACTANTS LT 10,0000 UOl, EE
• ¥SB LA 102984 8URYACTAHTS LT 10,0000 UOL ZZ

¥SB LA i02984 TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS 90000,0000 UOL EZ
YSB IA I02984 TOTAL OKOAHIC CARBON LT 5000,0000 UGL EZ
YSB LA _02984 TOTAL RADIUM LT 1,0000 PCL CP
YSB LA 102984 TOTAL OROA_IC PL%LOGENS 19,0000 UOL MM
YSB tA 102984 TURBIDITY I0,50C0 TU EZ
YSB lA 102984 TOXAPHZNE LT 1,0000 UGL EZ
YSB iA 102984 2,4"DICHLOROPHENOXYACETIC ACID LT 20,0000 UGL EE
YSB lA 102984 ZII4C 15,0000 UGL EZ
YSB LA 030585 SILVER LT 2,0000 UGL EZ
YSB IA 030585 SILVER LT 2,0000 UGL EE
YSB LA 030585 0_:_S AL_EA 17,0000 PCL CP
¥88 LA 030585 AB,SZIq%C LT 1,0000 UGL EZ
YSB IA 030585 ARSF_41C LT 1,0000 UGL EZ
YSB tA 030565 E&RZI._ 8 0000 UGL EZ
YSB LA 030585 BARIUM 7 0000 UOL EZ
YBB LA 030585 NOI_VOLATILE BETA 12 0000 PCL CP
YSB lA 030585 CA/_IUM LT 2 0000 UGL EE
YSB lA 030585 CAI_I_4 LT _ 0000 UGL EE
YSB lA 030585 CHLC_IDE 5830 0000 UGL EZ
YSB LA 030585 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE 38 0000 UHHC Ft)
YSB lA 030585 CHROMIUM LT 4 0000 UOL ZE
YSB LA 030585 CHRCHILqH LT 4 0000 UOL EZ
YSB lA 030585 ENDRIN LT 0 0400 UGL EE
YSB LA 030585 FLUORIDE LT i00 0000 UGL EZ
YSB tA 030565 II_ON 79 0000 UGL EZ
YSB lA 030585 IRON 72 0000 UGL EZ
YSB IA 030585 MERCURY LT 0 2000 UOL EZ
YSB lA 030585 LINDANE LT 1 0000 UGL EZ.
YSB LA 030585 METI_0CfCHI.OR LT 200000 UOL ZZ
¥SB LA 030585 HA/_GANESZ *,0000 UOL EZ
YSB LA 030585 _LqNGANESE 4,0000 UOL EZ
YSB tA 030585 3OOIUM 2380,0000 UGL EZ
YSB LA 030585 SOOIUM 2300,0000 UGL ZZ
¥SB LA 030585 RITRATE AS HITROGEH _70,0000 UGL EE
Y$B IA 030585 NITRATE A3 NITROGEN 970,0000 U_gL EZ
YSB tA 030585 LEAD LT 4,0000 _JL EE
YSB IA 030585 LEAD LT 4,0000 UGL EZ
YSB tA 030585 Hi 5,3000 PH FD
YSB lA 030585 PHENOLS LT 2,0000 UOT,, EZ
YSB lA 030585 SELENIUM LT 1,0000 UOL EZ
YSB lA 030585 SELI_I_4 LT 1,0000 _ EZ
YSB lA 030585 SILVEX LT 2,0000 UGL EZ
YS_ LA 030585 SULFATE LT 5000 0000 UGL EE
YSB lA 030_85 TOTAL _IC CARBON 4220 0000 UGL EZ
YSB tA 030585 TOTAL RADII_M 5 0000 PCL CP
YSB lA 030585 TOTAL ORGANIC HALOGENS 18 0000 [_gL EZ
YSB tA 030585 TU1_IDITY 15 5000 TU EZ
YSB tA 030585 TOEARBEME LT 1 0000 UOL E£
YSB lA 030585 2,4"DZCHLOROPHENOXYACETIC ACID LT 20 0000 UGL F_
YSB LA 042485 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE 22 G000 UMHCFD
YSB LA 042485 HEm=URY LT 0 2000 UOL EZ
¥SB tA 042485 SODIUM 2570 0000 UGL EK
¥SB tA 042485 SOOIUM 2800 0000 UGL EZ
YSB lA 042485 NITI_ATE AS NITROGEN 980 0000 UGL ZZ
¥8B LA 042485 LEAD LT 4,0000 UGL EE
YSB tA 042485 LEAD LT 4,0000 UOL EZ
YSB tA 042485 PH 5,2000 PH LaD
¥BB tA 042485 TOTAL C_AI41C CAR_ON 257,0000 UGL ZE
YSB IA 042485 TOTAL ORGANIC HALOGENS LT 5,0000 tK_L EZ
¥SB lA 072385 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE 70,0000 UHBC FD
VSB LA 072385 _RY LT 0,2000 UGL EE
YSB LA 072385 SOOIUM 2730 0000 UGL EZ
YSB lA 072385 NITRATE AS NITROGEN 1000 0000 UGL EE
YSB LA 072385 LEAD LT 4 0000 UGL EE
YSB LA 072385 PH 5 1000 PH FD
YSB lA 072385 TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON 590 0000 UOL BE
YSB lA 072385 TOTAL ORGANIC HALOGENS LT 5 0000 UOL ZZ
YSB lA 07_385 TOTAL ORGANIC HALOGENS LT 5 0000 UGL EZ
YSB LA 110585 _E_IFIC ':ONDUCTANCE 28 0000 t_4ZCFD
VSB tA 110385 MKI_Y LT 0 2000 UGL EE
YSB IA 110585 SODIt_4 4390 0000 UOL EE
Y$B i..110585 NITRATE AS NITROGEN 930 0000 UGL EZ
_SB lA 110585 LEAD LT 5 0000 UGL EE /
YSB LA 110585 PH 4 5000 PH FD IF



YSB lA 110585 TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON 820,0000 UGL EE
YSB iA 110585 TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON 580,0000 UGL EE
YSB lA 110585 TOTAL ORGANIC HALOGENS LT 5_0000 UGL EE

e YSB iA 110585 TOTAL ORGANIC HALOGENS LT 5,0000 UGL EEYSB lA 032888 GROSS ALPHA 5,0000 PCL CP
YSB lA 032886 NONVOLATILE BETA 5,0000 PCL CP
YSB lA 032886 CADHIUM LT 2,0000 UGL £Z
YSB "lA 032886 CHLORIDE 4000,0000 UGL EE
YSB lA 032886 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE 30,0000 UMHC FD
YSB lA 032886 FLUORIDE LT i00.0000 UGL EE
YSB LA 032386 IRON 1040,0000 UGL EE
YSB IA 032888 MERCURY LT 0,2000 UGL EE
¥SB IA 032886 MANGANESE 4,0000 UGL EE
YSB lA 032888 SODIt_ 2500,0000 UGL EZ
YSB IA 032888 NITRATE AS NITROGEN 1000.0000 UGL EE
YSB lA 032886 PH 5,5000 PH FD
YSB lA 032886 M_I_OLS LT 2,0000 UGL EZ
YSB lA 032886 SULFATE LT 5000.0000 UGL EZ
YSB lA 032888 TOTAL ORGANIC CAR_ON 8000,0000 UGL EZ
YSB lA 032886 TOTAL RADIUM LT 1,0000 PCL CP
YSB lA 032886 TOTAL ORGANIC HALOGENS LT 5 0000 UGL EE
YSB lA 043088 SPECIFIC CONDUCTA_.'E 29 0000 UMBC _
YSB lA 043080 PH 4 8000 PH FD
YSB lA 043088 ZINC LT I0 0000 UGL EE
YSB lA 092088 GROSS ALPHA LT 3 0000 PCL RH
YSB lA 092088 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE 34 0000 _ FD
YSB lA 092086 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE 28 4000UMBC EE
YSB lA 092085 MERCURY LT 0 2000 UGL EE
YSB IA 092086 SODIUM 2360 0000 UGL EZ
YSB lA 092086 NITRATE AS NITROGEN 990 0000 UOI, F._
YSB lA 092086 RB 5 5000 PH FD

j YSB lA 092086 PH 5 6800 PH EE
YSB lA 092086 TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON LT 1000 0000 UGL EZ
YSB lA 092086 TOTAL RADIUM LT I 0000 PCL RM
YSB lA 092006 TOTAL ORGANIC HALOGENS LT 5 0000 UGL EE
YSB lA 112286 GROSSALPHA LT 3 0000 PCL RH
YSB lA 112288 NONVOLATILE BEtA LT 2 0000 PCL RH
YSB lA 112285 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE 43.0000 rHiC El)
YSB lA 112288 SODIUM 2670,0000 UGL EE
YSB lA 112288 NICKEL LT 4,0000 UGL EE
YSB lA 112288 NITRATE AS NITROGER 1010.0000 _ EZ
YSB lA 112285 PH 5,4000 PH FD
YSB lA 112288 TOTAL RADIUM LT 1,0000 PCL RH
YSB lA 112286 TOTAL Ci_.,a_IC HALOGENS LT 5,0000 UGL EZ
YSB lA 112286 TOTAL PHOSPHATES 78.0000 UGL EE
YSB lA 031487 SILVER LT 2,0000 UGL EE
YSB lA 031487 GROBS ALPHA LT 3.0000 PCL RM
YSB lA 031487 ARSENIC LT 2,0000 UGL EE
YSB lA 031487 BARIUM 13.0000 UGL EZ
YSB lA 031487 IqORVOLATILE BETA LT 2,0000 I_L RH
YSB lA 031487 CALCIUM 1870,0000 UGL EE
YSB lA 031487 CADI_UM LT 2.0000 UGL EE
YSB lA 031487 CHLORIDE 2000,0000 UGL EE
YSB lA 031487 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE 41.0000 t14BCFD
YSB lA 031487 ClatOHIUM LT 4.0000 EK_L EE
YSB lA 031487 FLUORIDE LT 100.0000 UGL EZ
YSB lA 031487 FLUORIDE LT 100 0000 UGL EZ
YSB lA 031487 _ 28 0000 UGL EZ
YSB lA 031487 _Y LT 0 2000 UGL EZ
YSB lA 031487 POTASSIUM 820 0000 t_L EE
YELB lA 031487 HA/glIZSIUM 447 0000 UGL EZ
¥BB lA 031487 P_qGA_SE 2 0000 UOL EZ

' YSB lA 031487 S_X)IUH \ 4570 0000 UOL Eli
YSB LA 031487 NICKEL LT 4 0000 UGL EZ
YSB lA 031487 NITRATE AS NITROGEN 1730 0000 L_L EE
Y8 LA 031487 LZAD LT 6.0000 UGL EE
YSB lA 031487 PH 5.2000 PH FD
YSB lA 031487 RBZNOLS LT 2.0000 UGL EE
YSB lA 031487 SELENIUM LT 2,0000 _I EE
YSB lA 031487 SILICA 4240.0000 _ EZ
YSB lA 031487 SULFATE LT 3000.0000 _'L EE
YSB lA 031487 TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS 14000,0000 UGL EE
YSB lA 031487 TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON LT I000,0000 UGL EZ
YSB lA 031487 TOTA/,RADIUM LT 1,0000 PCL RM
YSB IA 031487 TOTAL ORGANIC _3GI_NS LT 5,0000 UGL EZ
YSB IA 031487 TOTAL PHOSPHATES 40,0000 UGL EE
YSB lA 031487 TRITIUM 3,7600 PCML RM
YSB lA 031487 ZIIqC 24,0000 UGL EE
YSB lA 050487 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE 40,0000 UMBC FD

e YSB lA 050487 PH 5,0000 PH FD



¥SB LA 050487 TOTAL PHOSPHATES 180,0000 UOL EE
YSE LA 073087 GROSSALPHA 1,5000 PCL RPl '_
YSB LA 0730_7 _ ALPHA 1,8000 PCL IU4
YSB LA 073087 NONVOLATILEBETA 3,3000 PCL RM
YSB LA 073087 NONVOLATILE BETA 1,7000 PCL I_

"YSB LA 073087 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE 37,0000 UMBCFD
YSB lA 073087 IRON 49,0000 UGL EZ
YSB LA 073087 IRON 47,0000 UOL EE
YSB LA 073087 MERCURY LT 0,2000 UGL EE
¥SB LA 073087 SODIUM 3180,0000 UGL EE
YSB LA 073087 SODZUM 3210,0000 UOL EE
YSB LA 073087 NICKEL LT 4,0000 UG_ EE
¥SB LA 073007 NICKEL LT 4,0000 UGI EE
YSB LA 073087 NITRATE AS NITROGEN 1170,0000 UGL EE
YSB LA 073087 PH 6,0000 PH FD
¥SB LA 073087 TOTAL ORGANICCARBON LT 1000,0000 UGL EE
YSB LA 073087 I_:YrALRADIUM LT 1,0000 PCL RM
¥SB LA 073087 TOTAL RADIUM LT 1,0000 _ RH
YSB LA 073087 TOTAL ORGANICHALOGE/tS LT 5,0000 UGL EE
¥SB LA 073087 TOTAL PHOSPHATES LT 20,0000 UGL EZ
YSB LA 100987 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE 45,0000 LIHHCFD
¥SB LA 100087 PH 5.8000 PH FD
YSB LA 020888 GROSS ALPHA 1.5000 PCL EZ
YSB LA 020888 NONVOLATILEBETA 2,8000 PCL EE
_SB LA 020888 CIILC3_IDE 1300 0000 UGL EZ
¥SB LA 020888 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE 35 0000 _MHC FD
YSB LA 020888 _RON 8 0000 I/GL EZ
YSB LA 020888 IRON 8 0000 L_L EZ
¥SB LA 020888 ,_DIUM 2800 0000 UGL ZE
¥SB LA 020888 SODIUM 2760 0000 _'L EZ
YSB LA 020888 NITRATE AS NITROGEN 1070 0000 U_ EZ
¥SB LA 020888 NITRATE AS NITROGEN 1090 0000 UGL EZ
YSB LA 020888 PH 5 7000 PH FD
YSB LA 020888 SULFATE LT 5000 0000 UGL EZ
¥SB LA 020888 TOTAL ORFzANICCARBON LT i000 0000 UGL EZ
¥SB LA 020888 TOTAL PHOSPHATES LT 20 0000 UGL EZ
YSB LA 020888 ZINC 43 0000 UGL EZ
YSB LA 020888 ZINC _1 0000 UGL EZ
YSB LA 052188 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE 37 0000 _ FD
YSB LA 052188 PH 8 0000 PH FD
YSB LA 080288 SILVI_ LT 2 0000 UGL EE
YSB LA 080288 GROSS ALPHA 0 8800 PCL EE
YSB LA 080288 ARSENIC LT 2 0000 UGL EZ
YSB LA 080288 BA.qZUH 9 0000 UGL EZ
YSB LA 0_0288 BARIUM 8 0000 UGL EZ
YSB LA 080288 BERYLLIUM LT 5 0000 UGL EZ
YSB LA 080288 BERYLLIUM LT 5 0000 UGL EZ
YSB LA 080288 NONVOLATILEBETA 2 0000 PCL EE
¥SB LA 080288 CALCIUM 2920 0000 UOL EZ
YSB LA. 080288 CALCIUM 3090 0000 UOL EZ
YSB LA 080288 CARBONTETRACELORIDE LT 1 0000 UOL EZ
YSB LA 080288 _UM LT 2 0000 _ EZ
YSB LA 080288 CADMIUM LT 2 0000 UGL EE
¥SB LA 080288 CHLOf_FOP.M LT 1 0000 UGL EZ
YSB LA 080288 CHLORIDE 3500 0000 UGL EZ
¥SB LA 080288 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE 38,0000 UHBC FD
YSB LA 080288 CHROMIUM LT ,.0000 UGL EZ
YSB LA 080288 CHRCMIUM LT 4,0000 UGL EE
YSB LA 080288 COPPER LT 4,0000 UGL EZ
YSB lA 080288 COPPER LT 4.0000 UGL EZ
¥S_ LA 080288 FLUalIDE LT I00.0000 UGL EZ
YSB LA 080288 ZP.OB 51.0000 UGL EZ
¥SB LA 080288 _IRCURY LT 0.2000 UGL EZ
YSB LA 080288 Eq3TASSIUH 932.0000 UGL Eli
YSB LA 080288 I_43_ESIUM 259,0000 UGL EE
YSB LA 080288 14AGNY_ZUM 262,0000 UGL EZ
¥SB LA 080288 t4A_qGANESE 5,0000 UGL EZ
YSB LA 080288 MANGANESE 5,0000 UOL
¥SB LA 080288 SOl)ZUM 2680.0000 UGL EZ
YSB LA 080288 SODIUM 2520,0000 UGL EE
YSB LA 080288 NICKEL LT 4.0000 UGL EE
YSB LA 080288 NICKEL LT 4.0000 UGL EE
YSB LA 080288 NITRATE AS NITROGEN 1180.0000 UGL EE
YSB LA 080288 LEA/) LT 6.0000 UGL EZ
YSB LA 080288 LEAD 9,0000 UGL EZ
YSB LA 080288 PH 5.7000 PH FD
YSB LA 080288 PHENOLS LT 5.0000 UGL EE
YSB LA 080288 SELEHIUM LT 2.0000 UGL EZ
YSB LA 080288 SILICA 4310,0000 UGL EZ qPYSB LA 080288 SULFATE LT 5000,0000 UGL EZ

_



YSB LA 080288 TETRACHLOROETIT_'LENE LT 1,0000 UOL EE
YSB LA 080288 TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON LT 1000,0000 UGL EE

e YSB LA 080288 TOTAL RADIUH LT 1,0000 _ EZ
YSB lA 080288 TOTAL ORGANIC HALOGENS 237,0000 UGL EZ
YSB LA 080288 TOTAL PROSPHATES 80,0000 UGL EZ
YSB lA 080288 TRIC_OROETHYLENE LT 1,0000 UGL EE
YSB .lA 080288 TRITIUH 1,8500 PCHL EE
YSB LA 080288 I,I,1-TRICHLOROETHANE LT 1,0000 UGL EZ
YSB LA 080288 ZINC 35,0000 UOL EE
YSB LA 122688 SILVER LT 2,0000 UGL EE
YSB LA 122888 GR06S ALPHA LT 3,0000 PCL RH
YSB LA 122688 ARSENIC LT 2,0000 UGL EE
YSB LA 122688 BARIUM i0,0000 UGL EE
YSB LA 122888 BARI_ 10,0000 UGL EE
YSB LA 122888 NONVOLATILE BETA 1,2100 _ RH
YSB LA 122888 BRCHODICHLOROHETI_2¢£ LT 5,0000 UGL EE
YSB LA 122688 TRIOtLOROFLUOROME'_L_ LT 5.0000 UO_ EE
YSB LA 122688 CARBON TETRAC_ORIDE LT 5,0000 UGL EE
YSB LA 122888 _tq4 LT 2,0000 UGL EE
YSB LA 122688 CAOHIUM LT 2,0000 UGL EE
¥SB LA 122688 BROMOFORM LT I0,0000 UGL EE
YSB ZA 122688 CHIJDROFQRM LT 5,0000 UGL EE
YSB LA 122688 METE_LF.JrECHLORIDE LT 5,0000 UGL EE
YSB LA 122888 BROHOMETBAME LT i0.0000 UGL EZ
YSB LA 122688 CHLORCMETIL_IE LT I0.0000 UGL EE
YSB LA 122688 CBLCRIDE 3700,0000 UGL EE
YSB lA 122688 CHLOROBENZENE LT 5,0000 UGL EE
YSB LA 122888 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE 40.0000 _C FD
YSB LA 122888 C,'lglEHIUH LT 4,0000 UGL EE
YSB LA 122688 _IROMIIR4 LT 4,0000 UGL EE
YSB LA 122888 CHLOROETSYJCE LT 10,0000 UGL EE
YSB LA 122888 CHLGROETBAME L_ 10,0000 UGL EZ
YSB lA 122888 BE_qZENE LT 5,0000 UGL EZ
YSB LA 122888 DIBROHOCHZJ_OME_ LT 5,0000 UGL EZ
YSB LA 122888 ETBIq_ENZEICE LT 5,0000 UGL EE
YSB LA 122888 FLUORIDE LT I00,0000 UGL EE
YSB LA 122688 IRON 46,0000 UGL EZ
YSB lA 122888 IRON 48,0000 UGL EE
YSB LA 122888 MERCURY LT 0,2000 UGL EE
¥SB LA 122888 TOLUENE-D8 107,0000 PER EZ
YSB iA 122688 TOLUENE LT 5,0000 UGL EZ
YSB LA 122688 H_AI_SE 4,0000 UGL EE
YSB lA 122688 MANGANESE 4.0000 UGL EZ
YSB LA 122688 SODI_ 2850,0000 UGL EE
_SB LA 122688 SODI_ 29*0.0000 UGL EZ
YSB LA 122888 NITRATE AS NITROGEN 1120,0000 UGL EZ
YSB LA 122688 LEAD LT 8,0000 UGL EZ
YSB lA ],22688 LEAD LT 6,0000 UGL EZ
YSB LA 122888 P-BROMOFLUOROBENZEI_ 102,0000 PER EE
YSB LA 122688 PE 5,7000 PE
YSB LA 122688 PHENOLS LT 5.0000 UGL EZ
¥SB LA 122688 $ELENIIR4 LT 2,0000 UGL EZ
YSB LA 122888 SULFATE LT 5000 0000 UGL EE
YSB LA 122888 1,1,2,2-TE_ET1LA_,'E LT 10 0000 UGL EZ
YSB LA 122688 T'FIP,ACH_I_ETEYLE_ LT 5 0000 L_I EE
YSB LA 122888 TOTAL ORGARIC CARBON LT 1000 0000 UGL EZ
YSB LA 12_088 TOTAL RADIUM LT 1 0000 PCL RH
Y3B :LAI_2888 TOTAL ORGANIC HALOG]_S LT 5 0000 UGI, EZ
YSB L_ 122688 TILZC_,ORDETHYLE2_ LT 5 0000 UGL EZ
YSB LA 122888 13tANS-1,2-DICELOROETBENE LT 5 0000 UGL EE
YSB LA 122686 I,I-DICE[LCROETBYLD_ LT 5 0000 UGL EZ
YSB LA 122888 1,1-DICHLORDETHA_ LT 5 0000 UGL EZ
YSB LA 122888 I,I,I-TRICKLOROE_ LT 5 0000 UGL EZ
YSB LA 122888 I,I,2-TRICHLOROETI_31E LT 5 0000 UGL EZ
YSB LA 122888 1,2-DICKLOROE_EAb_-D4 106 0000 PER EE
YSB IA 122688 1,2-DICm.OROETHANE LT 1 0000 UGL EZ
Yn LA 122688 1,2-DICHLOROPROPAME LT 10 0000 UGL EE
YSB IA 122888 CIS-I,3-DICHLOROPROPEWE LT 5 0000 UGL EZ
YSB lA 122888 TRARS-I,3-DICHLOROFROFENE LT 5 0000 UGL EZ
YSB LA 122688 2-_ETHYLVINYL ETHER LT i0 0000 UGL EZ
YSB IA 031889 SILVER LT 2 0000 UGL EZ
YSB LA 031889 GROSS ALPHA LT 3 0000 PCL RH
YSB LA 031889 ARSENIC LT 2,0000 UGL EZ
YSB LA 031689 BARIUM 8.0000 UGL EZ
YSB LA 031889 NOI_/OLATILE BETA 1,5400 PCL RH
YSB LA 031689 _ TETRACHLORIDE LT 1,0000 UGL EZ
YSB LA 031689 CADI_UH LT 2,0000 UGL EZ
YSB LA 031889 CHIX_qOFORM LT 1.0000 UOL EZ
YSB LA 031889 CHLORIDE 3400,0000 UGL EE

O YSB LA 031689 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE 42.0000 UMBC FD



YBB lA 031669 _II_ ' LT 4 0000 UOL EE
YSB LA 031669 I_DE LT 100 0000 UOL EE IIF¥SB LA 031889 IRON $4 0000 UOL F-_
¥SB lA 031669 _'UR¥ LT 0 2000 UOL EZ

• YSB _ 031689 SODIUM 2320 0000 UGL F._
YSB LA 031689 NITRATE AS HITROGEN 1040,0000 LIOL ,PE
YSS lA 031689_ LT 6,0000 U_ r.z
¥SB lA 031689 PH 5,6000 PH FD
¥SB LA 031689 S]g.,ENZUH LT 2,0000 UQL £1E
¥SB lA 031689 SULFATE LT 5G00,0000 UOL EE
YSB lA 031689 TETRACHLOROETHYLENE LT 1.0000 UOL EE
YSB LA 031689 TOTAL RADIUH LT 1,0000 PCL R/4
YSB lA 031689 TOTAL G_.GANIC HALOGENS LT 5,0000 UOL EE
YSB lA 031689 TOTAL PHOSPHATES 87,0000 UGL F_
¥SB IA 031689 TRICHLOROETHYLENE LT 1,0000 UGL EE
YSB lA 031889 I,I,I-TRICHLOROETHANE LT 1,0000 UGL EE

@



T-Test Data _

0
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e OBS SERIES WELL DATE TESTRAME VALUEi YSB lA 30585 BARIUM 7,50
2 YSB lA 31,87 BARIUH 13,00
3 YSB lA 31889 BARIUM 8,00
4 YSB lA 72584 BARIUM I0,00
5 YSB lA 80288 BARIUM 8,50
6 YSB lA 102984 BARIUM 11,00
7 YSB IA 122688 BARIUM 10,00
8 YSB 2.% 30585 BARIUM i0,00
9 YSB 2.% 31487 BARIUM 14,00
10 YSB 2A 31589 BARIUM 11,00
11 YSB ZA 72684 BARIUM 6,00
12 YSB _A 82088 BARIUM 8,00
13 YSB ZA 102984 BAR_UM I0,00
14 YSB ZA 122688 BARIUM II,00
15 YSB lA 20888 CHLORIDE 1300,00
16 YSB lA 30585 CHLORIDE 5830,00
17 YSB lA 31487 _DE 2000.00
18 YSB lA 31689 CI_RIDE 3400,00
19 YSB lA 32888 CHLORIDE 4000,00
20 YSB lA 72684 C_CltIDE 3820,00
21 YSB lA 80288 CEU.GRZDE 3600,00
22 ¥SB lA 102984 CEE.C_.IDE *500,00
23 YSB lA 122688 CEILCRIDE 3700,_0
24 YSB Z& 20888 C_D_CmlDE 3200,00
25 ¥SB 2A 30585 _DE 12630,00
26 YSB ZA 31,87 CIKL_I_IDE 3900,00
27 ¥SB ZA 31689 CS/XI_IDE 5000,00
28 YSB gA 32886 _IDZ 4300,00
29 ¥SB 2A 72684 _DE 4840,00
30 YSB gA 82088 CltLOILIDE 4500,00
31 ¥SB 2.A 102984 CHLORIDE 4250,00
32 ¥SB 2.% 122688 CHLORIDE 4500,00
33 YSB lA 20888 _ 8.00
34 YSB lA 30585 LRON 75,50
35 YSB lA 31487 IRON 28,00
36 YSB LA 31889 IROU 54.00
37 YSB lA 32888 IROI_ 1040.00
38 ¥SB lA 72684 _ 19.00
39 YSB lA 73087 IROil 48,00
40 YSB lA 80288 _ 51,00
41 YS8 lA 102984 _ 18,00
42 YSB ZA 122688 _ 47,00
43 ¥SB ZA 20888 DROB 48,00
44 YSB ZA 30585 _ 184.00
45 ¥SB ZA 31487 _ 90,00
,6 ¥SB 2A 31689 _ 82,00
47 YSB 2A 32888 _ 71,00
48 YSB gA 72684 IROII 136,00
49 YSB ZA 73087 IR_ 90,00
50 YSB 2.% 82088 IR_8 106.33
51 ¥SB ZA 102984 _ 28.00
52 YSB 2A 122688 _ 88.00
53 ¥SB lA 30585 HA_aklq_E 4,00
54 YSB IA 31487 MAJ_JU_..cLE 2.00
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qmFOBS SERIES WELL DATE TESTNA/4E VALUE

55 YSB LA 32886 HAN_t_N'ESE 4,0
56 YSB lA 72884 I,_IGANF_E 7,0
57 YSB lA 80288 HANGAnSE 5,0
58 YSB lA 102084 MAN(kqNESE 4,0
59 YSB lA 12_888 _E 4,0
60 YSB ZA 30585 H,_IG/_'.,BE 4,0
61 YSB 2.4 31487 HANGANESE 3 0
62 YSB ZA 32886 MANGANESE 1 0
83 ¥SB 2A 72884 _E 3 0
54 ¥SB 2.q 82088 _E 2 0
85 YSB ZA 102984 MANGANESE 2 0
38 YSB 2A 122688 H/_K;_E 3 0
57 YSB LA 20888 NZTRATE AS NITROGEN 1080 0
88 YSB lA 30585 NITI_TE AS NITROGEN 970 0
69 YSB lA 31487 NITRATE AS NITROGEN 1730 0
70 YSB lA 31889 NI_I_iTEAS NITROGEN 1040 0

,; 71 YSB LA 32888 NITRATE AS NITROGEN 1000 0
72 YSB lA 42485 NITRATX AS NITROGEN 980 0
73 YSB lA 72385 NITRATE AS NITROGEN 1000 0
74 YSB LA 72884 NITRATE A8 NITROGEN g00 0
75 YSB lA 73087 NITRATE AS NITRCGEN 1170 0
78 YSB lA 80288 NITRATE AS NITI_X;_ 1180 0
77 YSD lA 92086 NITRATE AS NITROGEN 990 0
78 _SB lA 102984 NIT2ATE AS NITROGEN 1300 0
79 YSB lA 110585 NIT]rATE AS NITROGEN 930 0
80 YSB lA 112288 NITRATE AS NITROGEN 1010 0
81 YSB lA 122888 NITRATE AS NITROGEN 1120.0
82 YSB ZA 20888 NITRATE AS NITROG_ 820,0
83 YSB ZA 30585 NITI_TE AS NITROGEN 850,0
84 YSB ZA 31487 NITRATE AS NITROGEN 950,0
85 YSB 2A 31689 NITRATE AS NII_3OEN 881.0
86 YSB ZA 32888 NITRATE Aa MITROGEN 870,0
87 YSB ZA 42485 NITRATE AS Nl_ 850,0
88 YSB ZA 722.85 NITRATE AS NITROGEN 735,0
89 YSB ZA 72884 NITRATE AS NITROGEN 730.0
90 YSB ZA 73087 , NITJU_TI AS NZTIbOGEN 1110,0
91 YSB 2A 82088 NITRATE AS RITP.OGI_ 820,0
g2 YSB ZA 92088 NITRATE AS NITROGEN 810,0
93 YSB ZA 102986 NITRATE AS NITROGEN 930.0
g4 YSB 2A 110585 NITRATE AB NITROGEN 1700,0
95 ¥SB ZA 112288 NIT1RATEAS NITRDGEN 875.0
g8 YSB 2A 122888 NITRATE AS NITROGEN 950.0
97 YSB lA 20888 NO_OLATILE BZTA 3,0
98 YSB lA 30585 _K_WOLATILE BETA 12,0
99 YSB lA 31487 NClr_3I.qTILE BETA 1,0

100 YSB LA 31889 ROraN.ATILZ BETA 2,0
I01 YSB lA 32886 _TILE BETA 5.0
i02 YSB lA 72686 NONgOLATILE BETA 1,5
103 YSB lA 73087 NOI_LATILE BETA 2,5
I04 YSB lA 80288 N_0LATILE BETA 2.0
105 YSB lA 102984 BONVOLATILE BETA 1,5
i08 ¥SB lA 112288 I_01VOLATILE BETA I.0
107 YSB lA 122888 NOtlVOLATILE BETA I.0
108 YSB lA 20888 PH 8.0

®
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OBS SERIES WELL DATE TESTN_E VALUE109 ¥SB lA 30585 PH 5
110 YSB lA 31084 PH 4
111 YSB LA 31487 PH 5
112 ¥88 lA 31889 PH 5
113 ¥SB lA 32886 PH 8
114 YSB lA 42485 PH 5
115 YBB lA 42584 PH 8
118 YBB lA 43088 PH 5
117 YSB lA 50487 PH 5
118 YSB lA 52188 PH 6
119 YSB lA 72385 PH 5
120 YSB lA 72884 PH 5
121 YSB lA 73087 PH 8
122 YSB lA 80288 PH 6
123 YSB lA 92088 PH 6
124 ¥88 lA 100987 PH 8
125 YSB lA 102984 PH 8
128 YSB lA 110585 PH 5
127 ¥SB lA 112288 PE 5
128 YSB lA 122888 PH 8
129 YSB 2A 20888 PH 6
130 YSB 2A 30585 PH 5.
131 YSB 2_ 31084 PH 4
132 YSB ZA 31487 PH 5
133 YSB 2A 31889 PH 5
134 YSB 2A 32888 PH 5
135 YSB 2_ 42485 PH 5
136 ¥SB 2A 42584 PH 5
137 YSB 2._ 43088 PH 5
138 ¥58 2A 50687 PH 5
139 YSB ZA 52188 PH 6
140 _88 2A 72285 PH 5
161 YSB 2A 72884 PH 5
142 YSB 2.A 73087 PH 8

' 143 Y88 ZA 82088 PH 5
144 YSB 2A 92086 PH 5
145 ¥88 2A 100987 PH 5
148 ¥SB 2A 102984 PH 4
147 Y88 ZA 110585 PH 5
148 YSB 2A Z12288 PH 5
149 YSB _ 122888 PH 8
150 Y88 lA 20888 SOOIUI4 2780
151 YSB lA 30585 SOOItlH 2340
152 YSB lA 31687 SOOILII4 6570
153 YSB lA 31889 SODZUH 2320
154 YSB lA 32888 SOOIUH 2500
1_5 YS8 lA 42485 SOOIUM 2585
1_8 Y88 lA 72385 SCOILIH 2730
157 ¥SB lA 72884 SODIUM 1890
158 YS8 lA 73087 SOOIUM 3195
159 Y88 lA 80288 SOOIUM 2600
180 YSB ].A 92088 SOOIUM 2380
181 _ lA 102984 SCOIUM 2480
182 YS8 lA 110585 SOOIUM 4390



8A_ 15137 'rh_rmdrj,, AulIUI_ 3, [989 46 .,,ab.

068 SERIES WELL DATE TESTNAME VALb'_ W

163 YSB lA 112288 8ODIUM 2670
184 ¥SB IA 122888 8ODIt_4 2895
185 YSB ZA 20888 SODIUM 4190
186 YSB 2A 30583 SODIUM 5580
167 YSB ZA 31487 SODIUM 7530
188 ¥86 ZA 31689 SODIUM 3530
189 YSB ZA 32886 SODIUM 4440
170 ¥$B Z,% 42485 SODIUM 3430
171 YSB ZA 72285 8ODI_ 4t50
172 YSB ZA 72684 _DDIUM 20800
173 ¥SB ZA 73087 SODIUM 5040
174 ¥SB ZA 82088 8ODIUH 3750
175 YSZ 2A 92088 SOOIUM 3740
176 Yea ZA 102984 SOOIUM 3890
177 ¥SB 2A 110585 SODIUM 4070
178 ¥SB ZA 112288 SOOIUM 4340
179 YSB 2A 122888 SODIUM 4380
180 YSB la 20868 SIqZCIFIC _UCTAIiCZ 35
181 ¥SB lA 30585 SPECIFIC COmD_ 30
182 ¥SB lA 31084 SPECIFIC CO_DtET_L_E 25
183 ¥SB LA 31487 SPECZFIC CORDIETANCE 41
184 YSB lA 31686 SPECIFIC CCaDUCTMICE 42
185 YSB lA 32888 SPECIFIC CONDIETAIICE 30
188 ¥SB lA 42485 SPECIFIC CO_)UCT_ 22
187 YSB lA 42584 SPECIFIC C_DUCTANCE 24
188 YSB lA 43088 SPECIFIC CCE)_TARCE 29
189 YSB I_ 50487 SPECIFIC CCaDIETAJ_E 40
190 YSB IJ_ 52188 SPECIFIC CCmDLR_TARCE 37
191 YSB lA 72385 SPECIFIC COIIDL_'TAN(DS 70
192 YSB lA 72684 SPECIFIC COmXETAUCZ 22
103 YSB LA 73087 SPECIFIC COmDUCTMICE 37
194 YSB lA 80288 SPECIFIC COND_L_AJICE 38
195 YSB lA 92088 SPECIFIC C_CTAJ_E 34
198 YSB IA 100087 SPECIFIC COID_'TARCE ,5
197 YSB lA 102984 SPECIFIC CC_UCTAIICE 52
198 YSB LA 110585 SPECIFIC CCNXETM_CE 28
199 ¥SB lA 112288 S_'ECIFIC _AIEE 43
200 Y_ lA 122888 SPECIFIC c(_roIETARCK 40
201 YSB ZA 20888 SPECIFIC C_IDLETAIICE 40
202 YS15 2A 30565 SPECIFIC COMXETABCE 87
203 YSB 2A 31084 SPECIFIC C_qDLETARCE 38
204 YSB 2A 31487 SPECIFIC COIqDUCTAH3 51
205 YSB ZA 31889 SPECIFIC C_IDUCTAIICE 44
206 YSB 2A 32888 SPECIFIC C_D_ETARCE 31
207 YSB ZA 42485 SPECIFIC CO_D_CTA_R_ 41
208 YSB 2_ 42584 SPECIFIC CO_XETARCE 45
200 YSR ZA *3088 SPECIFIC CCaDIETA_ 30
210 YSB 2A 50487 SPECIFIC Ct_ID_'TABCE 51
211 ¥SB 2.q 52108 SPECIFIC CC_)UCTAIICE 44
212 YSB _A 72285 SPECIFIC CCfDUCTA_CX 38
213 Y_rB 2A 72684 SPECIFIC CX_DU_'fA_CE 61
214 _56 ZA 73087 SPECIFIC C(_D_CTAIICE 44
215 ¥5_ 2A 82088 SPECIFIC CC_DUCTA_CE 44
218 YSR 2A 92086 SPECIFIC CO_)U_ARCE 38

O
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e OBB SDLIZS WZLL DATE TZS_tAHZ VALUZ217 ¥SB 2A 100987 8PI_Z7_C CORDUCTAMCZ 49 000
218 YSB 2,A 102984 BP£CIFZO COHDUCTAHCZ 82,000

. 219 YSB 2_ 110585 8PI_XFZC CO_UCTAIICE 30 000
220 YSB 2A 112286 SP£CIFIC CONDUCTANCE 47 000
_21 YSB 2A 122888 SP_IFZC CONDt_TAJICZ 44 000
222 ¥88 L_ 20888 TOTAL Pt_OSPEqTES 10 000
223 YSB LA 31487 TOTAL I_IOS]?BA'I'I_B 40 000
124 YBB lA 31889 TOTAL PH(_iL_,_ 87 000
225 YSB _ _0,87 _T_, PIK_I.qlATI_ 18o 000
Z28 YSB IA 73087 TOTAL _Kl6R[k_r41 10 000
227 YBB IA '80288 TOTAL PI_OSPIiATTJ 80 000
228 YSB LA 11_288 TOTAL [_LI6MIATIL8 78 000
229 YSB ZA 20888 TOTAL Pl_iOSlqmA"l'l_ 50 000
230 YSB 2A 31487 TOTAL IqlOSR_ATES 30 000
231 YSB ZA 31889 TOTAL _]lO81_iA1'_ll i0 000
23Z ¥88 ZA 50487 TOTAL L_I_MIAT_I 30 000
233 ¥_B ZA 73087 TOTAL RE_O_IPI_gll 20 000
23_ YSB ZA 82088 TOTAL _II_I,&T]I_ i0 000
235 ¥8B ZA 112288 TOTAL LqlOS_L4TE8 Z7 000
238 ¥58 :LA 20888 ZInC 47,000
Z37 YSB LA 31487 ZII_C 24,000
238 YS_ LA 43088 ZIRC 5,000
239 _8B _ 72884 ZInC 91,000
2_0 ¥88 LA 80288 _lllC 35,000
241 ¥88 lA 10_984 ZINC 15,000
Zk_ Y_B 2,A Z0888 ZZl_C 35,000
243 YSB ZA 31k87 ZZNC 23,000
_ _ss za _3o88 zz_ [z,ooo
Z_5 YSa ZA 72884 ZZ_ 38,000
248 ¥88 ZA 82088 ZINC 19.333
247 YSB 2.A 10298k ZINC 28,000



O

Statistical Comparison

O
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TTEBT PROCEDURE

**w**************************** TESTNAMEmBARIIR4********************************

Va_iabLe I VALUE

_LL H MQan B_d Der 8_d E_ror Minimum Maximum

LA 7 9,7_k28ST1 1,g1174310 0,722_7100 7,_0000000 13,00000000
ZA 7 i0,00000000 _,_661148 0,0Sli0073 6,00000000 Ik,O0000000

Var£anoom T He_hod D7 ProbplTI

Onequa_ "0,_3R3 8e_o_h_a£_e 11,2 0,8153
Cooh_n 6,0 0,018_

Equal -0,230_ 13,0 0,81_0

For _0; V_rkaz'zue_ mre equaL, F' - 2,73 DF " (B,e) Prob>_' " 0,_208

****************************** TESTMA_E,,_q_CRtIDE *******************************

Y_rieblel VALUE

WELL N Mean _d Dev 8_d Erro_ HinLmum Hax£mum

LA 9 3572,222_22 _317,k00639 k30,1335484 1300,000000 5830,00000
ZA g _235,S55_6 2822,eoosao g40,g3350eB 3300,000000 12630,0000_

Var£aunoen T He_hod OF Prob>lTI

Unoqu_L -_,TO_Q 8_e_hwmL_e 11.3 0._367
Coohran 8,0 0,1478

Equal -1,801Q 18,0 0,1207

goc HOI Va_ianoe_ _re erda1, _ - k,59 D_. (e,e) e=ob>_'- o,o_z

VzciabLe t VALU_

WELL N Hetn 8_d Dev Sid Error Minimum Maximum

LA 10 136,5500000 317,_70825_ $00,361k039 8,00000000 1040,00000_
2A 10 68,1333333 45,5_98473 lk,404063_ 20.00000000 18k,000000

Y_ianoo| T H_hod OF Prob>lT I
...................,.......,............................--.

Uz_equal 0,_802 S_er_hw_t_e 9,4 0,6298
Coohram 9,0 0,8303

_qu_l 0,4982 18,0 0,8243

For HOI V_r£_mou Irl equal, F' " _0,55 DF m (9,0) Prob>F' - 0,0000

Va._lablel VALU_

WELL N H._n SLd Der S_d E_ror HAnlmum Maximum
.....,.......................,,,...............................................-

LA 7 4,20571429 1,_9602648 0,58_4_486 2,00000000 7,00000000
2,_ 7 Z,57_42857 0,g7590007 0,368eSmme 1,00000000 k,00oooo00

Va_Aano,m _ He,hod D_ e=ob>lTI
.........................................,.............-.

Unequal 2,5392 Sa_er_hwmi_e 10,3 0,0288
Cooh_an 6,0 0,0441

E_aL 2,5392 12,0 0,0260

For HO: Vaclanoem are equaL, F' - 2,35 DF " (6,6) Pcob>g' " 0,3222

0



2
A

************************* TZSTHAHE=HIT_TZ AS HITROOEH ************************* Q

VarLabLml VALI_

k_LL N He_J_ Std Day S_d Error Minimum I,kuciau=

lA 15 109Z,000000 _05,1_49937 _2,97079159 900,0000000 1730,000000
a_ Z5 925,400000 233,8409944 80,3_e_537 730,0000000 ZT00,000000

Vaciamo.a T Hm_hod OF P_ob>jT[

Unaqua£ 2,07S2 Sab_,c_t'ncai_ 27,_ 0,0474
Coeh_ 14,0' O,OSB_

Equal 2,0752 28,0 0,0473

Foc HOl Varianoel &Ce equaL, 7' " 1,30 D7 " (14,14) P_ob>7' " 0,6332

********************************* T'EBTIqAMZ-PH**********************************

VariabL.i VAI,LI_,

NELL N Hewn 8_d Day $_d Error M._nl=am Pautiou=

";; ,.oooooooo
ZA 21 5,09523810 0,53895843 0,11781037 4,00000000 8.00000000

Vsrlano.s T Hebhod DF _rob>lTI

Un.qu_L 2,1814 $a_ter_l_a_e 39,5 0,0388
Cookran 20,0 0,0430

_qu_l 2,1814 40,0 0,0397

Poc BOI V,rianoaa _re equaL, F' " 1.25 D7 - (_0,20) Prob>Y' - 0,e_77

Varisblet VALUE

k?.,LL N l,_m Std Day $_d Error HtnLmcm 14u_eum
mmm_wm.e.m_.wmwm_m_m.m.mmm_m_wm_mm_m_w._m_.m_w_mm_mm_mmmm_wmmm_m_mmmmm_

L& 15 2807,000000 755,637857 195,104858 1890,000000 4570.00000
2_q 15 5510.868667 4353,457520 1124,057898 3430.000000 20800,00000

Var_a.uo,= T _hod bF _ob>lT I

Unequal -2,3898 Ba_tar_hwm_te 14,8 0,0318
Cooh_ln 14,0 0,03=7

Equal -2,3898 28,0 0,0249

For HO; Varlanoai are equaL, F' = 33,19 D¥ - (14,14) Pcob>_' - 0,0000

************************ TI_TN_4E"SPECIYIC CONDUCTA/_Z ******************_******

Va_rlable_ VALUI

_¢[LL N M,_ St,d Dmr 8Cd Erro_ FRn_mm Hatanum
mmm_mm_mmmmmmmmmmm_mm.m_m_._.mm_m_mmmmm_mm_w.m._m.mwm_mm_mmmmmmmmmm_mmm_

LA 21 38,76190478 11,05398011 2,41217822 22,00000000 70,00000000
ZA 21 4_,14285714 9,40896229 2,05320390 30,00000000 67,00000000

V=rtemoe= T Method DF Prob>JT I

Unequa_ -2,8458 Sa_erthwal_a 39,0 0,0117
Coohr,m _0,0 0.0155

Ec_aL -2,8458 40,0 0,0118

For HO: Vari_noe= sr_ equaL, F* = 1.38 DF - (20,20) Prob>_* = 0.4778



************************** TESTNAHEuTOTAL PHOSPBATE5 ***************************
Varii_is t VALUE

WELL' N Mean SLd Der 8_d Error Minimum Haxi_

LA 7 e3,57142857 52,22342113 Ig,7385QTB5 10,00000000 160,0000000
ZA 7 25,28571429 13,86499532 5,24047585 10,00000000 50,0000000

Vlrianoos T He_hod DF P=ob>jTJ

Unmqua_ 1,87,7 Sa_er_h.albe 8,8 0,i041
Cochran 6,0 0,1100

Equal 1,87,7 12,0 0,085*

For B0: VariJunom| mre equml, F' = 14,1g DF = (6,8) Prob>F' = 0,0052

******************************** TESTNAHE-ZII_C *********************************

Variable_ VALUE

WELL N Helm SLd DIv SLd Error Hinimum Maximum

lA B 36,188888_7 30,838035*3 12,50710909 5,00000000 gl,00000000
ZA 0 25,88888889 g,7813124g 3,99320410 12,00000000 38,00000000

VarLa_no=s T Method DF Prob>JTj
........................................................

Unequal 0,7828 Sa_or_hwalbe 6,0 0,4635
Coohr_t 5,0 0,46_2

Equal 0.7826 10,0 0,hSlg

For H01 Varilunoes ire equal, F' = 9,81 DF - (5,5) Prob>F' = 0,0255



GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL

YSB3A



Raw Data



YSB 3A 031084 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE 185 0000 U_'_CFD

O YSB 3A 031084 PH 4 7000 _'H FD
YSD 3A 042584 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE 140 0000 t_C FD
YSB 3A 042584 PH 5 8000 PH FD

YSB 3A 072884 SILVER LT !0 000( UGL KE
YSB 3A 072884 SILVER LT i0 0001JUGL EE
YSB 3A 072684 GROSS ALPHA LT 2 0001)PCL CP
YSB 3A 072884 ARSENIC LT 1 0000 UGL EE
YS_ 3A 07288* BARIUM 21 0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 072884 BARIUM 23 0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 072684 BERYLLIUM LT 2 0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 072884 BERYLLIUM LT 2 0000 UGL KE
YSB 3A 072684 NONVOLATILE BETA LT 3 0000 PCL CP
YSB 3A 072684 CADMIUM LT 2 0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 072884 CADMIUM LT 2 0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 072684 CHLORIDE 3220 0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 072884 COLOR 0 0000 APC EE
YSB 3A 072664 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE 240 0000 UHHC FD
YSB 3A 07288* CHROMIUM LT 4 0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 072684 CHROMIUM LT 4 0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 072884 COPPER LT 4 0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 072684 COPPER LT 4,0000 UGL E_
YSB 3A 072884 CYANIDE LT 5.0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 072884 DISSOLVED _IC CARBON LT 5000,0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 072884 ENDRIN LT 0,0400 UGL EE
YSB 3A 072684 FL___RIDE 190,0000 UGL EZ
YSB 3A 072884 IRON LT 4,0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 072884 IRON 62.0000 UGL E:Z
YSB 3A 072684 GC SCAN LT *0,0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 07288* GC SCAN LT 40.0000 UGL EZ
YSB 3A 072684 MERCURY LT 0.2000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 072684 LINDANE LT 1.0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 07268* MET_KZ_YCIILOR LT 20.0000 UGL BE
YSB 3A 072684 MANGANESE 3.0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 072884 MANGANESE 5,0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 07268* SODIUM 2400,0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 07268* SODIUM 2250,0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 072884 NZCKEL LT 4.0000 D_L EE
YSB 3A 072884 NICKEL LT 4,0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 07288* NITRITE AS NITROGEN LT 500.0000 IJGL EE
YSB 3A 072884 NITRATE AS NITRDGEM 700.0000 C_JL EZ
YSB 3A 072684 ODOR 0.0000 TBON EE
YSB 3A 072684 LEAD LT 4,0000 UGL KE
YSB 3A 072684 LEAD LT 4.0000 UGL EZ
YSB 3A 072684 PH 5.5000 PH FD
YSB 3A 07268* PHENOLS 5,0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 072684 SELENIUM LT 1.0000 _ EE
YSB 3A 072684 SILVEX LT 2.0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 072684 SULFATE LT I0000.0000 UGL KE
YSB 3A 072684 SULFIDE LT i000.0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 072884 SURFACTANTS LT I0,0000 UGL BE
YSB 3A 072684 TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS 14000.0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 072884 TOTAL CRGANIC CARBON LT 5000.0000 IK;L EE
YSB 3A 072884 TOTAL RADIUM LT 1,0000 PCL CP
YSB 3A 072684 TOTAL ORGANIC HALOGENS LT 5 0000 t_gL MM
YSB 3A 072884 TURBIDITY * 3000 TU BE
YSB 3A 07268* _ LT 1 0000 UGL BE
YSB 3A 072684 2,4-DICIILOROPIIENOXYACETICACID LT 20 0000 UGL EZ
YSB 3A 072884 ZINC 22 0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 072884 ZINC 329 0000 _ EZ
YSB 3A 102984 SILVER LT 2 0000 UOI, BE
YSB 3A 102984 GR068 ALEEL_ LT 2 0000 PCL CP
YSB 3A 102984 ARSY_IC LT I 0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 102984 BARIUM 6 0000 UGL EZ
YSB 3A 102984 BERYLLIUM LT 2 0000 UGL EE
¥SB 3A 102984 NONVOLATILE BETA LT 3 0000 PCL, CP
YSB 3A 102984 CADMIUM LT Z 0000 UGL BE
YSB 3A 102984 _IDE 3500,0000 UGL BE
YSB 3A 102984 COLOR 0 0000 APC EE
YSB 3A 102984 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE 260.0000 UMHC FD
YSB 3A 102984 CHROMIUM LT 4,0000 UGL
YSB 3A 102984 COPPER LT 4,0000 UGL BE
YSB 3A 102984 CYANIDE LT 5,0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 102984 DISSOLVED ORGANIC CAR3ON LT 5000.0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 102984 ENDRIN LT 0.0400 UGL EZ
YSB 3A 102984 FLUORIDE LT 100.0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A I02904 IRON 56.0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 102984 GC SCAN LT 40.0000 UGL EE

i YSB 3A 102984 MERCURY LT 0.2000 UGL EEYSB 3A 102984 LINDANE LT 1.0000 UGL EE

=



¥SB 3A 102984 HETSOXYCHLOR LT 20 0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 102984 _OAHESE 3 0000 UGL gE ,e_
YSB 3A 102984 SODIUM 41400 0000 UGL EZ
YSB 3A 102984 NICKEL LT 4 0000 UGL EZ
YSB 3A 102984 NITRITE AS NITROGEN LT 500 0000 IJGL l_,

• YSB 3A 102984 HITRATE AS HITROGEN 840 0000 UGL EZ
YSB 3A 102984 ODOR 0 0000 _ EE _iI
YSB 3A 102984 LEAD LT 4 0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 102984 Pl] 5 5000 E_ FD
YSB 3A 102984 PB_HOLS 8 0000 UGL L_
YSB 3A 102984 SELENIUM LT 1 0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 102984 SILVEX LT 2.0000 UGL EZ
YSB 3A 102984 SULFATE 30000,0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 102984 SULFIDE LT 1000,0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 102984 SUR_AETAHTS LT I0,0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 102984 SURFACTANTS LT i0,0000 UGL F.,E
¥SB 3A 102984 SLTRYAETAHTS LT i0,0000 UGL EE
¥SB 3A 102984 TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS 98000,0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 102984 TOTAL ORGAHIC _ 5400,0000 UGL EE
¥SB 3A 102984 TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON 8400,0000 L.IGL EZ
YSB 3A 102984 TOTAL RADIUM LT 1,0000 _ CP
YSB 3A 102984 TOTAL ORGANIC HALOGENS 25,0000 tJO_ MM
YSB 3A 102984 TURBIDITY 2,5000 TU EE
YSB 3A 102984 T_ LT 1,0000 UGL EZ
YSB 3A 102984 2,4-DICHLORDPBE31Ok_ACETIC ACID LT 20,0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 102984 _IHC 218.0000 tJGL E]E
YSB 3A 030585 SILVER LT 2,0000 UGL EZ
YSB 3A 030585 GROSS ALPHA LT 2,0000 _ CP
YSB 3A 030585 ARSENIC LT 1.0000 _ Igt
YSB 3A 030585 BARIUM 6,0000 UGL EZ
YSB 3A 030585 NONVOLATILE BETA LT 3.0000 _ CP
YSB 3A 030585 CADMIUM LT 2 0000 _ EZ
YSB 3A 030585 CH_.ORZDE 2350 0000 L)GL EZ
YSB 3A 030585 CHLORIDE 2150 0000 UGL EZ
YSB 3A 030585 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE 180 0000 L_BC Ft)
YSB 3A 030585 CI_%OMILnH LT 4 0000 U6_ EZ
YSB 3A 030585 EHDRIN LT 0 0400 IR_ EZ
YSB 3A 030585 FLUORIDE LT 100 0000 LIGL El
YSB 3A 030585 _ 108 0000 _ EE
YSB 3A 030585 MERCURY LT 0 2000 LN_ EZ
YSB 3A 030585 LINDANE LT I 0000 m/gE, EZ
YSB 3A 030585 HETHOXYCHLOR LT 20,0000 t_L ]_
¥SB 3A 030585 _E 5,0000 _ EE
YSB 3A 030585 SODIUM 28400.0000 _ ]_
YSB 3A 030585 NITRATE AS HITROGEN 350,0000 _ EZ
YSB 3A 030585 LEAD LT 4,0000 _ Ele
YSB 3A 030585 FB 5,8000 PH FD
YSB 3A 030585 P_ENOLS LT 2,0000 _ EZ
YSB 3A 030585 SELEHIL_4 LT 1,0000 IX_ EZ
YSB 3A 030585 SILVEX LT 2.0000 _ EZ
YSB 3A 030585 SULFATE 35000,0000 _ EZ
YSB 3A 030585 TOTAL ORGAHIC CARBON 12350,0000 UGL l_E
YSB 3A 030585 TOTAL RADIUM LT 1.0000 PCL CP
YSB 3A 030585 I"G_AL (3RG&HIC BALOGENS 30.7000 UG_ EE
YSB 3A 030585 TURBIDITY 10.5000 TIJ EE
YSB 3A 030585 TOXAR[EWE LT 1.00G0 UI_ EZ
YSB 3A 030585 2,4-DICm_3ROPBERC0_ACETZC ACID LT 20.0000 _ EE
YSB 3A 042485 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE 124.0000 _ FD
YSB 3A 042485 Hi_P.Clm_ LT , 0,2000 _ EZ
YSB 3A 042485 SODIUM 34120.0000 UGL EZ
¥SB 3A 042485 NITRATE AS HITROGEH 9420.0000 _ EZ
¥SB 3A 042485 LEAD LT 4,0000 _ EZ
YSB 3A 042485 PH 5.9000 Pll Ft)
YSB 3A 042485 TOTAL ORGAHIC CARBO_ 927,0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 042485 TOTAL ORGAHIC BALOGEMS 5,9000 _ EZ
YSB 3A 042485 TOTAL ORGAHIC HALOGENS 8.0000 LIGL EZ
YSB 3A 072285 SPECIFIC COHDUCTANCE 265.0000 LIMBOFD
YSB 3A 072285 MERCURY LT 0,2000 L)GL EE
YSB 3A 072285 SODIUM 50400,0000 UGL EZ
YSB 3A 072265 NITRATE AS HZTRDGEH 9960,0000 L)GL EZ
YSB 3A 072285 LEAD LT 4,0000 _ EZ
¥SB 3A 072285 PH 6,0000 PB FD
YSB 3A 072285 TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON 810,0000 _ EZ
YSB 3A 072285 TOTAL ORGAHIC BALOGE_S 9,0000 LIGL EE
YSB 3A 110585 SPECIFIC COHDUCTAI_ 257.0000 UI4BCFD
YSB 3A 110585 HERCURY LT 0,2000 _ EE
YSB 3A 110585 5ODIUM 22900,0000 _ EZ
YSB 3A 110585 NITRATE AS NITROGEN 22100,0000 UGL EE
YEB 3A 110585 LEAD LT 5,0000 UGL EZ
YSB 3A 110585 PH 5,1000 PE FD



YSB 3A 110585 TOTAL ORGANIC _M 8!0 0000 UGL EE
Y$B 3A 110585 TOTAL ORGANIC HALOGENS 8 0000 UGL EE

Q YSB 3A 032886 GROSS ALPHA LT 2 0000 P(_ CP
YSB 3A 032888 NONVOLATILEBETA LT 3 0000 PCL CP
YSB 3A 032888 CAD_UM LT _ 0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 032888 CHLORIDE 4400 0000 UGL EE
YSB _A 032888 CHLORIDE 4500 0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 032886 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE 200 0000 UHBC FD
YSB 3A 032888 FLUORIDE LT I00 0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 032886 IRON 31 0000 UGL EE
YSE 3A 032888 MERCURY LT 0 2000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 032888 MANGANESE LT 2.0000 UGL EE
¥SB 3A 032886 SODIUM 27000 0000 UGL EE
¥SB 3A 032888 HZTRATE AS NITROGEN 1880 0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 032888 PH 8 1000 PH FD
YSB 3A 032886 PHENOLS LT 2,0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 032888 SULFATE 25000,0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 032886 TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON 8000,0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 032888 TOTAL RADIUM LT 1,0000 PCL CP
¥SB 3A 032886 TOTAL titANIC HALOGENS LT 5,0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 0*3088 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE 280,0000 't.q4HCFD
YSB 3A 0*3086 PH 8,3000 PE FD
¥SB 3A 0*3088 ZINC 38,0000 UGL EE
¥SB 3A 092088 GROSS ALPHA LT 3,0000 PCL RH
YSB 3A 092086 SPECIFZC CONDUCTANCE 242,0000 t_IHCFD
YSB 3A 092088 MERCURY LT 0,2000 UGL EE
¥SB 3A 092086 SODIUM 41100,0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 092088 NITRATE AS NITROGEN 12000,0000 UGL EE
¥SB 3A 092088 PH 8,0000 PH FD
YSB 3A 092088 TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON LT 1000,0000 UGL EE
¥SB 3A 092086 TOTAL RADIUM LT 1,0000 PCL RH
YSB 3A 092088 TOTAL ORGANIC HALOGENS 8.0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 112288 GROSS ALPHA LT 3,0000 PCL RH
YSB 3A 112288 NONVOLATILE BETA LT 2.0000 PCL RM
¥SB 3A 112288 SPECIFIC COHDUCTANCE 260,0000 UMBCFD
YSB 3A 112298 SODIUM 37500,0000 UGL F..,E
YS_ 3A I12_88 NICKEL 8,0000 t_L BE
¥SB 3A 112288 NITRATE AS NITRCGEll 12200,0000 UGL EE
¥SB 3A 112288 PH 5,9000 PH FD
YSB 3A 112286 TOTAL RADIUM LT 1,0000 t_CL RM
YSB 3A 112288 TOTAL ORGANIC HALOGENS LT 5,0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 112288 TOTAL PHOSPHATES 88,0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 031487 SILVER LT 2,0000 UGL BE
¥SB 3A 031487 GROSS ALPHA LT 3,0000 ECL RH
YSB 3A 031487 ARSENIC LT 2,0000 UGL BE
YSB 3A 031,87 ARSENIC LT 2,0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 031,87 BARIUM 8,0000 UGL BE
YSB 3A 031487 NONVOLATILEBETA 8,8000 PCL RH
YSB 3A 031487 CALCIUM 3340,0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 031,87 CADI_I_4 LT 2,0000 UGL BE
YSB 3A 031,87 CHLORZDE 4500,0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 031,87 SPECIFIC CONDUCTAI4CE 180.0000 UI4HCFD
¥SB 3A 031487 C'm_IMIUH LT , 0000 UGL BE
¥SB 3A 031487 FLUC_IDE LT I00 0000 UGL EZ
YSB 3A 031487 _ 98 0000 UGL BE
¥SB 3A 031487 14_%CUR¥ LT 0 2000 _-L EE
¥SB 3A 031487 POTASSItq4 1010 0000 UGL BE
¥SB 3A 031407 MAGNESIUM 803 0000 UGL BE
YSB 3A 031,87 NANGANESE LT 2 0000 UGL BE
YSB 3A 031,87 _:]OIUlM 27*00 0000 UGL EE
¥SB 3A 031,87 NICKEL 4 0000 UGL BE
YSB 3A 031487 NITRATE AS NITROGEN 4260 0000 UGL BE
_n 3A 031487 LEAD LT 6 0000 UGL EE

3A 031,87 PE 8 1000 PH FD
YSB 3A 031487 I:'_F.J_LS LT 2 0000 UGL EZ
YBB 3A 031487 SELENIUM LT 2 0000 UGL BE
YSB 3A 031,87 SELENIUM LT 2 0000 UGL BE
YSB 3A 031487 SILICA 3280 0000 UGL BE
YSB 3A 031,87 SULFATE 11000 0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 031487 SULFATE ii0000000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 031487 TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS 100000.0000 UGL EZ
¥SB 3A 031487 TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS 98000.0000 UGL BE
YSB 3A 031487 TOTAL CRGARIC CARBON 1200.0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 031,87 TOTAL QIIGAN_C CARBON 1200,0000 UGL BE
YSB 3A 031487 TOTAL RADILIH LT 1,0000 PCL RH
¥SB 3A 031487 TOTAL ORGANIC HALOGENS LT 5,0000 UGL BE
YSB 3A 031487 TOTAL PHOSPHATES 140,0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 031,87 TRITIUM 8,2800 PCML RH
YSB 3A 031487 ZINC 18,0000 UGL EE

e YSB 3A 050*87 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE 230,0000 UHBC FD



¥88 3A 050487 PH 8,3000 PH FD
¥SB 3k 050487 TOTAL PHOSPHATES 430,0000 UGL EZ
YSB 3A 073087 GROSS ALPHA LT 3,0000 PCL RM
YSB 3A 073087 NONVOLATILE BETA LT 2,0000 PCL RM

, YSB 3A 073087 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE 320,0000 UMBC FD
YSB 3A 073087 IRON 110,0000 UGL EZ
YSB 3A 073087 MERCURY LT 0,2000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 073087 SODIUM 45700,0000 UGL EZ
YSB 3A 073087 NICKEL 7,0000 UGL EZ
YSB 3A 073087 NITRATE AS NITROGEN 8910,0000 UGL EZ
YSB 3A 073087 PH 7,1000 PH FD

, YSB 3A 073087 TOTAL ORG/_IC CARBON 1300,0000 UGL EZ
YSB 3A 073087 TOTAL RADIUM LT 1,0000 PCL RM
YSB 3A 073087 TOTAL ORGANIC HALOGENS 9,0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 073087 TOTAL PHOSPHATES 810,0000 UGL "_
YSB 3A 073087 TOTAL PHOSPHATES 810,0000 UGL EZ
_SB 3A 100987 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE 280,0000 UMBC,FD
YSB 3A 100987 PH 6,2000 PH FD
¥SB 3A 020888 GROSS ALPHA LT 3,0000 PCL EZ
YSB 3A 020888 NONVOLATILE BETA LT 2,0000 _ EE
YSB 3A 020888 CHLaRIDE I0000,0000 L_L EZ
YSB 3A 020888 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE 280.0000 UMBC FD
YSB 3A 020888 IRON 35,0000 UGL EZ
¥SB 3A 020888 SODIUM 55800,0000 UGL EZ
YSB 3A 020888 NITRATE AS NITROG_ 8840 0000 UOL !_
YSB 3A 020858 PH B 8000 PH FD
YSB 3A 020888 SULFATE 12000 0000 UGL EZ
YSB 3A 020888 TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON LT I000 0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 020888 TOTAL PHOSPHATE_ 40 0000 (JGL EE
YSB 3A 020888 ZINC 35 0000 _OL
YSB 3A 052188 SPECIFIC COMDUCTAL'E 317 0000 _ FD
YSB 3A 052188 PH 8 8000 PH FD
¥SB 3A 082088 SILVER LT 2 0000 _
YSB 3A 082088 SILVER LT 2 0000 UOL EZ
¥SB 3A 082088 SILVER LT I0 0000 _ EW
YSB 3A 082088 SILVER LT I0 0000 _
YSB 3A 082088 GROS_ ALPHA LT 3 0000 PCL EZ
YSB 3A 082088 GROSS ALPHA LT 3 0000 PCL
¥SB 3A 082088 GROSSALPHA LT 0 5g00 PCL EW
¥SB 3A 082088 GROSS ALPHA 0 0000 PCL WA
YSB 3A 082088 ARSENIC LT 2,0000 UGL EZ
YSB 3A 082088 ARSDI_C LT 2,0000 _ EZ
YSB 3A 082088 ARSDIIC LT 10,0000 U(RL EW
YSB 3A 082088 ARSENIC LT I0,0000 UGL WA
YSB 3A 082088 BARIUM LT 4,0000 _I, EZ
YSB 3A 002088 BARIUM LT 4,0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 082088 _UM LT 100,0000 UGL EW
YSB 3A 082088 BARIUM , LT 200.0000 t_L blA
YSB 3a 082088 BERYLLIUM LT 5,0000 (KL EZ
YSB 3A 082088 BERYLLI(R.I LT 5,0000 UGL EZ
¥SB 3A 082088 BERYLLIUM LT I0.0000 (R_ EW
YSB 3A 082088 BERYLLIUM LT 5,0000 t_L MA
YSB 3A 082088 I_M%_LATZLE BETA LT 2.0000 R_L EE
YSB 3A 082088 NCNVOLATILE BETA LT 2.0000 PCL EE
YSB 3A 082088 NOi_DLATILE BETA LT 1.0900 I_L EW
YSB 3A 082088 NOI_OLATILE BETA 0.0000 PCL MA
YSB 3A 082088 _ 74,0000 PER MA
¥SB 3A 082088 CALCIUM 4800,0000 UW, EZ
Yn 3A 082088 CALCIUM 4060,0000 _ EZ
¥Sn 3A 082088 CALCIUM 4530.0000 _ EW
YSB 3A 082088 CALCIUM 5180.0000 _ t4A
¥S1_ 3A 082088 _ TETP,ACI_ORIDE LT 1.0000 _ EE
Y_ 3A 082088 CARBON TETRA_IDE LT 1,0000 _ EZ
YSB 3A 082088 CARBOII TE_IDE LT 2,0000 _ EW
YSB 3A 082088 CAKEK_ TETRAEKL(_IDE LT 1.0000 _ MA
YSB 3A 082088 CADHIUM LT 2.0000 U_ EE
YSB 3A 082088 CA/_4IUM LT 2.0000 _ EZ
YSB 3A 082088 CA/R4IUM LT 10,0000 UGL EW
YSB 3A 082088 CADMIUM LT 5.0000 DG_ MA
YSB 3A 082088 CHLCROFC_%M LT 1,0000 (_L
YSB 3A 082088 CHLOROFORM LT 1,0000 _GL EZ
YSB 3A 082088 CHLOROFC_M LT 2,0000 t_L EW
YSB 3A 082088 CHLOROFCRM LT 1,0000 UGL NA
YSB 3A 082088 CHLORIDE I0200,0000 _ EZ
YSB 3A 082088 CKL(_IDE 10300.0000 _ EE
YSB 3A 082088 CKLORIDE II000.0000 UGL EW
YSB 3A 082088 CHLORIDE 10400.0000 UGL WA
YSB 3A 082088 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE 310,0000 UMBC _D
YSB 3A 082088 SPECIFIC CONgUCTA_ICE 310,0000 UMEE FD

_



YSB 3^ 082088 SPECZFIC CONDUCTANCE 280 0000 U_C EW
¥88 3A 082088 SP£CIFIC CONDUCTANCE 31, 0000 UMBC WA

e ¥SB 3A 082088 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE 313 0000 UHBC WA¥SB 3A 082088 CBRCMILR4 LT 4 0000 UGL EE
¥SB 3A 082088 CHROMIUM LT * 0000 UGL EE
YSB _A 082088 CBRCldZUM LT 50 0000 UGL EW
¥SB 3A 082088 CHROMIUM LT I0 0000 UGL WA
YSB 3A 082088 COPPER LT 4 0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 082088 COPPER LT 4 0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 082088 COPPER LT 20,0000 UGL EW

YSB 3A 082088 COPPER LT 25,0000 UGL WA )
YSB 3A 082088 FLUORIDE LT 100.0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 082088 FLUORIDE LT 100,0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 082088 FLUORIDE 1000,0000 UGL EW
YSB 3A 082088 FLUORIDE LT i00.0000 UGL WA
YSB 3A 082088 IRON gl.0000 UGL EE
¥SB 3A 082088 IRON 51.0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 082088 IRON LT 50.0000 UGL EW
YSB 3A 082088 IRON 121.0000 UGL HA
YSB 3A 082088 MERCURY LT 0.2000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 082088 M_.CURY 0.3100 U(_, _E:
¥SB 3A 082088 HERCUR¥ LT 0,5000 UGL EW
YSB 3A 082088 MERCURY LT 0 2000 UGL WA
YSB 3A 082088 POTASSIUM 700 0000 UGL EE
¥SB 3A 082088 POTASSIUM 818,0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 082088 POTASSIUM 498 0000 UGL EW
YSB 3A 082088 POTASSIUM LT 5000 0000 UOL WA
YSB 3A 082088 MAGNESIUM 200,0000 U_ EE
¥SB 3A 082088 MAGNESIUM 198 0000 UGL BE
¥SB 3A 082088 MAGNESIUM 2*30000 UGL EW
¥SB 3A 082088 MAGMESIUM LT 5000 0000 UGL WA
YSB 3A 082088 MAMGA_E 3.0000 UGL BE
¥SB 3A 082088 MANGAHESE 3 0000 UGL BE
YSB 3A 082088 MANGANESE LT 200000 UGL EW
¥SB 3A 082088 MA_SE LT 15 0000 UGL NA
YSB 3A 082088 SODIU'M 53600 0000 UGL EZ
YSB 3A 082088 SODIUM 75200 0000 UGL BE
YSB 3A 0_2088 SODIUM 63800 0000 UGL EW
YSB 3A 082088 SODIUM 58800,0000 UGL NA
YSB 3A 082088 HICKEL 10 0000 UGL BE
Y$B 3A 082088 NICKEL 7 0000 UOL BE
YSB 3A 082088 NICKEL LT 50 0000 UGL EW
YSB 3A 082_88 NICKEL 83 5000 UGL NA
YSB 3A 082088 NITRATE AS NITROGEN 3890 0000 UGL BE
YSB 3A 082088 NITRATE AS NITRDGEN 3750 0000 UGL LE
¥SB 3A 082088 NITRATE AS NIT_ 4700 0000 UGL EW
YSB 3A 082088 NITRATE AS NITROGEN *400 0000 UGL WA
¥SB 3A 082088 LEAD LT 8 0000 UGL EZ
¥SB 3A 082088 LL%D LT 6 0000 UGL E£
YSB 3A 082088 LEAD LT i0 0000 UGL EW
¥SB 3A 082088 LEAD LT 5 0000 UGL WA
YSB 3A 082088 P_ 8 4000 PB FD
YSB 3A 082088 PH 8 4000 _ FD
YSB 3A 082088 PH 8 5800 PK BE
YSB 3A 082088 PH 8 2000 E_ EW
¥SB 3A 082088 PH 5.5000 PH NA
YSB 3A 082088 PH 6.5000 PH WA
YSB 3A 082088 P_L8 LT 5.0000 UGL EE
¥SB 3A 082088 H]EI_N_ LT 5.0000 UGL BE
YSB 3A 082088 PBZltOLS LT 5.0000 UGL EW
¥SB 3A 082086 EI_ 13.9000 t_L NA
¥_B 3A 082088 SELE3IUM LT 2.0000 U01, n
¥88 3A 082088 SEL_IUM LT 2.0000 UGL
¥$B 3A 082088 SELJ_IUM LT 10,0000 UGL EW
YSB 3A 082088 SELENIUM LT 5 0000 UOL NA
YSB 3A 082088 SILICA 8200,0000 UGL EW
¥SB 3A 082086 SILICA 2130 0000 UOL EE
¥SB 3A 082088 SILICA 2140 0000 UGL BE
YSB 3A 082088 SILICA 2130 0000 UGL BE
YSB 3A 082088 SULFATE LT 5000 0000 UGL BE
YSB 3A 082088 SULFATE LT 5000 0000 U_ BE
YSB 3A 082088 SULFATE 14000 0000 _ EW
YSB 3A 082088 SULFATE 14100 0000 U_ NA
YSB 3A 082088 TETRACBLORDETE_(LENE LT I 0000 UGL BE
YSB 3A 082088 TET_J_OROET_ME LT 1 0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 082088 TETRACHLOROETI_t'LENE LT 2 0000 UGL EW
YSB 3A 082088 TETR_CW,OROETHYLENE LT 1 0000 UGL NA
YSB 3A 082088 TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON ii00.0000 UGL BE

O ¥SB 3A 082088 TOTAL ORGANIC CAR.BOM 1200,0000 UGL BE
YSB 3A 082088 TOTAL ORGANIC CAROM 28000,0000 UGL EW



Y$B 3A 082088 TOTAl,OHGA_IC CARBOH 670,0000 t_L WA
YU 3A 082088 TOTAL RADIUM LT 1,0000 PCL EZ
YSB 3A 082088 TOTAL RADIUM 0,,700 PCL_ EE qm,
YSB 3A 082088 TOTAL RADIUM LT 0,5000 PCL EW
¥SB 3A 082088 TOTAL RADIUM 0,0000 PCL WA

• YSB 3A 082088 TOTAL ORGANIC HALOGENS 15,0000 UGL EE
¥SB 3A 082088 TOTAL ORGANIC _IALOGENS LT 5,0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 082088 TOTAL ORGANIC HALOGENS LT 5,0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 082088 TOTAL QRGANIC HALOGENS 29,0000 UGL EW
YSB 3A 082088 TOTAL ORGANIC HALOGENS 19,0000 UGL WA
YSB 3A 082088 TOTAL PHOSPHATES LT 20,0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 082088 TOTAL PHOSPHATES LT 20,0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 082088 TOTAL PHOSPHATES LT 20,0000 UGL EE
¥SB 3A 082088 TOTAL PHOSPHATES 70,0000 UGL EW
YSB 3A 082088 TOTAL PHOSPHATES 180,0000 UGL WA
YSB 3A 082088 TOTAL PHOSPHATES 170.0000 UGL WA
YSB 3A 082088 TRICHLOROETHYLENE LT 1,0000 UGI BE
YSB 3A 082088 TRICHLOP_ETHYLENE LT 1,0000 UGL EZ

, YSB 3A 082088 TRICHLOROETHYLENE LT 2,0000 UGL EW
YSB 3A 082088 TRICHLC_ETHYLE_E LT 1,0000 UGL WA
YSB 3A 082088 TRITIUM 0,7700 I_ EZ
YSB 3A 082088 TRITIUM 0.7200 PCML EZ
YSB 3A 082088 TRITIUM 1,1000 PCML EW
YSB 3A 082088 TRITIUM 2.1000 PCML HA
YSB 3A 082088 I,I_I-TRICHLOROETHANE LT 1,0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 082088 I,I,I-TRICHLOROETHANE LT 1,0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 082088 IoI,I-TRICIILOROETHA_ LT 2,0000 _ EW
¥$B 3A 082088 I,I,I-TRICHLOROETHAME LT 1,0000 UGL WA
YSB 3A 082088 ZINC 21,0000 UGL
¥SB 3A 082088 ZINC 25,0000 UGL EZ
YSB 3A 082088 ZINC LT I0 0000 UGL EW
YSB 3A 082088 ZINC LT 20 0000 UGL WA
YSB 3A 122688 SILVER LT 2 0000 UOL EE
YSB 3A 122588 SILVER LT 2 0000 UGL EZ
YSB 3A 122866 GRO6S ALPHA 1 3200 PCL RH
¥SB 3A 122888 ARSENIC LT 2 0000. UGL EZ
YSB 3A 122588 BARIUM 6 0000 UGL EZ
YSB 3A 122668 _LATILE BETA LT 2 0000 PCL RH
Y$B 3A 122688 BR_DICHLOR_THANE LT 5 0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 122588 BR_DICHLC_THANE LT 5 0000 UGL ZE
YSB 3A 122888 TRZCHLCROFLUORCt_THAME LT 5 0000 UGL EZ
¥SB 3A 122588 TRICHLOROFLUOR_THAME LT 5 0000 _ EZ
YSB 3A 122588 _ TETRACHLORIDE LT 5 0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 122688 CARBON TETRACHLORIDE LT 5 0000 UC".
YSB 3A 122688 CADHIUM LT 2 0000 UGL E2
YSB 3A 122688 BRCI4OF(]_M LT 10 0000 UGL EE
¥$B 3A 122888 BR_FCRM LT I0 0000 UGI EZ
YSB 3A 122888 CHLC_FC_ LT 5 0000 UGL EZ
YSB 3A 122688 CHLOROFORM LT 5 0000 UGL BE
YSB 3A 122888 ME_ CHLORIDE LT 5 0000 UGL EZ
YSB 3A 122688 METH_ CHLORIDE LT 5 0000 UGL Eli
¥SB 3A 122688 BROHCt4ETHAME LT 10 0000 UGL 1_
YBB 3A 122888 BROMO_TIiARE LT 10 0000 UGL BE
¥58 3A 122588 C_THAb'E LT 10 0000 UGL _-
YSB 3A 122688 _TI_JIE LT I0 0000 UGL EZ
YSB 3A 122688 CHLCRIDE 7200 0000 UGL E_
¥SB 3A 122858 CHLOP.OBENZENE LT 5 0000 UG_ EE
YSB 3A 122585 CHLCROBENZENE LT 5 0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 122588 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE 215 0000 LIMBCFD
¥SB 3A 122588 C"I_RCI_LIq LT * 0000 UOL EZ
YSB 3A 122858 _ETHENZ LT 10 0000 UGL lTE

3A 122580 CHLCI_ETB][lqE LT I0 0000 UGL EZ
YSB 3A 122858 _ETEI_J_ LT 10 0000 UGL EZ
Yn 3A 122588 CHLGROETHAME LT 10 0000 UGL EE
¥SB 3A 122888 BENZENE LT 5 0000 UGL EZ
¥SB 3A 122688 BENZENE LT 5 0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 122888 DIBR_ORCHETHANE LT 5 0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 122688 DIBI_HLORCHETHANE LT 5 0000 _ ZE
YSB 3A 122888 ETHYI_EMZEME LT 5 0000 UOL EZ
YSB 3A 122588 ETHYL_JENZENE LT 5 0000 UGL EE
¥SB 3A 122888 FLUC_IDE LT I00 0000 _ EE
YSB 3A 122688 IRON 48 0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 122588 HERCI_Y LT 0 2000 UGL EZ
YSB 3A 122688 TOLUENE-D8 107 0000 PER EE
YSB 3A 122688 TOLUENE-D0 108 0000 l:_, EZ
YSB 3A 122688 TOLUENE LT 5 0000 UGL EZ
YSB 3A 122688 TOLUENE LT 5 0000 UGI EZ
YSB 3A 122688 MANGA_SE 4 0000 UGL EZ A
¥SB 3A 122688 SODIUH 35000 0000 UGL EZ
YSB 3A 122688 NITRATE AS NITROGEN 5490 0000 UGL EE



¥SB 3A 122888 LEAD LT 8,0000 UOL EE
YS8 3A 122688 P-BROMOFLUOROBENZENE 104,0000 PER EE ,

¥EB 3A 122688 P'_MOFLUOROBEHZENE 102,0000 FBR EE
¥SB 3A 122888 PH 6,4000 PH FD
¥SB 3A 122888 PHENOLS LT 5,0000 UGL EE
¥SB 3A 122858 SELENIUM LT 2,0000 UGL EE
¥SB 5A 122888 SELENIUM LT 2 0000 U(_ EE
YSB 3A 122888 SULFATE LT 5000 0000 UGL EE
YS8 3A 122688 I,I,2,2-TETRACHLOROETH&NE LT 10 0000 UGL EE
YS8 3A 122888 I,I,2,2-TETRAClILOROETHANE LT i0 0000 UOL EE ,
YSB 3^ 122688 TETRACHLOROETL_LZI_ LT 5 0000 UGL EE
YS8 3A 122688 TETRACHLORDETHYLENE LT 5 0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 122888 TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON LT I000 0000 UGL EE
458 3A 122888 TOTAL RADIUM LT _ 0000 PCL RM
4SB 3A 122888 TOTAL ORGANIC HALOGENS LT 5 0000 UGL EE
4SB 3A 122888 TRICHLOROETHYLENE LT 5 0000 UGL EE
4S8 3A 122688 TRICHLOROETHYLEME LT 5 0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 122888 TRANS'I,2"DICHLOROETHZNE LT 5 0000 UGL EE
4S8 3A 122888 TRANS'I,2-DICIILOROETHENE LT 5 0000 UOL EE
YSB 3A 122888 I,I'DICHLOROETHYLZNE LT 5 0000 UOL EE
YS8 3A 122888 I,I'DI_ETHYLI_ LT 5 0000 UGL LE

' 458 3A 122688 I,I-DICHLOROETHANZ LT 5 0000 UGL EE
458 3A 122888 I,I-DICHLC_OETHANE LT 5 0000 UGL EE
¥SB 3A 122888 I,I,I'TRICHLOROETHAME LT 50000 _L EE
4SB 3A 122688 I,I,I-TRICIILOROETHANE LT 5 0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 122888 I,I,2-TRICHLOROETHANE LT 5 00O0 UGL LE
438 3A 122688 I,I,2-TRICHLOROETRAMZ LT 5 0000 UGL LE
YS8 3A 122688 1,2-DICHLCI_OETHAI_-D4 108,0000 PER EE
4S8 3A 122888 1,2-DICIILOROETHANE-D4 107,0000 PER EE
4S8 3A 122888 1,2-DICHLCROETHANE LT 1,0000 t_L EE
458 3A 122688 1,2-DICIILCROZTHARE LT 1.0000 tKJL LE
YS8 3A 122688 1,2-DICHLOROPROPA/_ LT , 10,0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 122688 1,2-DICHLOROPROPA/_ LT I0,0000 UGL BE
YSB 3A 122888 CIS-I,3-DICHLOROPROPENE LT 5,0000 _ EE
458 3A 122688 CIS-I,3-DICHLOROPROPENE LT 5,0000 UGL EE
¥SB 3A 122688 TRANS-I,3-DI_PROFZNE LT 5,0000 UGL EZ
YS8 3A 122088 TRAMS-I,3-DI_PROPEIqE LT 5,0000 _gL EE
4SB 3A 122688 2-CBLCROET_IYLVINYL ETHER LT I0,0000 UGL EE
458 3A 122888 2-CHLOROETHYLVINYLETHER LT I0.0000 tlGL EE
¥38 3A 031189 SILVER LT 2,0000 UGL ]_E
4SB 3A 031189 SILVER LT 2,0000 _ EZ
4S8 3A 031189 SILVER LT I0,0000 UGL EW
4SB 3A 031189 SILVER LT I0,0000 _JL _4A
488 3A 031189 ALUMII_JM LT 200.0000 UOL WA
YS8 3A 031189 GROSS ALPHA LT 3,0000 PCL RM
4S8 3A 031189 GROSS ALPHA LT 3,0000 PCL RM
YSE 3A 031189 GROSS ALPHA LT 1,1800 PCL EW
YSS 3A 031189 GROSS ALPHA 0,0000 PCL _A
4S8 3A 031189 ARSENIC LT 2,0000 _ LE
YS8 3A 031189 ARSENIC LT 2 0000 UGL EZ
¥S8 3A 031189 ARSENIC LT 5 0000 UGL EW
YS8 3A 031189 ARSENIC LT I0 0000 IRgL t4A
455 3A 031189 BARIUM 8 0000 tPGL EE
488 3A 031189 BARIUM 6 0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 031189 BAIdUM LT 100 0000 UGL EW
4SB 3A 031189 B,/01tIIR4 LT 200 0000 UGL WA
488 3A 031189 BERYLLIUM LT 5 0000 UGL WA
458 3A 031189 NONVOLATILE BETA 2 0100 PCL RM
YBB 3A 031189 NORVOLATILE BETA 3 0900 _ KM
4Sm 3A 031189 MK)NVOLATILE 8ETA LT 1 4400 PCL EW
YS8 3A 031189 _WVOLATILE 8ETA 7 0000 PCL _4A
_88 3A 031189 N_NOOE.C_CI_'T_J_ 61 0000 PER _A
YS8 3A 031180 BROMOOICHLOROMETHANE LT I0000 UGL EW
YSB 3A 031180 CALCIUM LT 5000.0000 UGL WA
YSB 3A 031189 TRICHLCROFLUOP33METHA/_ LT 1.0000 UGL EW
¥SB 3A 031189 CARBON TETRACHLORIDE LT 1,0000 tK_L LE
YS8 3A 031_89 CARB(_ TETRACHLORIDE LT 1,0000 IJGL EE

YSB 3A 031189 _N YETRACHL(_IDE LT 1,0000 UGL EW
4SB 3A 031189 CARBOM TETRAEIILORIDE LT 1,0000 LIGL _q
4SB 3A 031189 CA/_IUM LT 2,0000 1JOL EE
YSB 3A 031189 CALCIUM LT 2,0000 _ EE
4SB 3A 031189 CJ_[_JZL._ LT 10,0000 %ggL EW
YS8 3A 031189 CADMIUM LT 5,0000 UGL WA
YSB 3A 031189 BRC_I_3_M LT 1.0000 UGL EW
488 3A 031189 _FORM LT 1 0000 LK_L _E
YS_ 3A 031189 C_FORM LT I 0000 I./O1, EE
YS8 3A 031169 CHLOROFORM LT 1 0000 _GL EW
458 3A 031189 CHLOROFORM LT 1 0000 UGL WA
¥SB 3A 031189 METHYLENE CHLORIDE LT 1 0000 _GL EW

e YSB 3A 031189 BROHOMETHANE LT I 0000 UGL EW



+

¥_D 3A 031189 CHLO.qO_T_ LT 1,0000 _;, EW
YSB 3A 031189 CHL0_IDE riCO0,0000 UOL H
YSa 3A 031189 CHLORZDE 19300,0000 UOL EK
¥Sa 3A 031189 CHLORZDE 81000,0000 IJOL !_
¥_B 3& 03118g CHLORIDE 32800,0000 UOL bik

.Y_B 3A 031189 _SLC_R_BENZ_-.3_ LT 1,0000 U_ llW
¥SB 3A 031189 COBALT LT 50.0000 UOt, NA
YSa 3A 031189 SPECIFIC CONDUCTMtCZ 38o,oooo _ I'D
¥SB 3A 031189 SPZCI?IC CONDICT._U_ 380.0000 _ I'D
YSB 3A 031189 SPECIFIC COIfDL_T_ 330 0000 UHBCEW
YSB 3A 031189 SPZCZF_C CO)IDUCTANCZ 329 0000 UHBCWA
YSB 3A 031189 CHP.CtIZLR4 LT 4 0000 UGL lO[
YSB 3A 031189 CEmOPIIUH LT 4 0000 UOL I_
YBB 3A 031189 CBRCHIUH LT 50 0000 UOL U,I
YSB 3A 031180 CHROHIUH 17 1000 UOL NA
¥SB 3A 031189 COPPER LT 25 0000 _ NA
¥SB 3A 031189 CHLGRDETHENE LC I 0000 _L EW
YSB 3A 031189 CHLOP,OETHAHE LT I 0000 UOL EW
YSB 3A 031189 B]_?.,_ LT 1 0000 UOL EW
¥SB 3A 031189 DI_I__ LT 1 0000 _ EW
YSB 3A 031189 ETHYLBENZEI_ LT 1 0000 UGL EW
¥58 3A 031109 FLU(_ZDE LT 100,0000 _ )_
¥50 3A 031189 FLUORIDE LT 100 0000 I_ 1_
YSB 3A 031180 FLUORIDE LT 100,0000 UOL
YSD 3A 031189 FLUORIDE LT i00,0000 UGL NA
YSB 3A 031189 IRON 35,0000 UGL EZ
YSB 3A 031189 IRON eE,0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 031189 IRON LT 50,0000 _ EW
YSB 3A 031109 IllON LT I00,0000 _ WA
YS8 3A 031109 P!]_C1_¥ LT 0,2000 U0L !_
_SB 3& 031189 HERCI_¥ LT 0,2000 _ ICZ
YSB 3A 031189 HERCI_¥ LT 0,2000 _ F_
¥5_ 3h 031189 1,41_L'I_Y L2 0,2000 _ EW
Y0B 3A 031189 _r{CURY L_ 0,2000 _GL NA..
¥53 3A 031189 POTASSIUH LT 5000,0000 _ NA
YS_ 3A 031189 LITHILIH LT 50,0000 _ NA
¥SB 3A 031189 TOLt.qD_ LT 1,0000 _ EW
Y0B 3A 031189 HAONLqIUH LT 5000 0000 _R_ WA
YBB 3A 031_09 __.,SE L_ 1_ 0000 t_L NA
Y8_ 3A o31189 sooltl,4 80000 0000 UOL IB
YSB 3A 031189 5OOIUH 95500 0000 UGL !_
¥SB 3A 031189 SOOlt_l 8_000 0000 UGL
YS_ 3A 031189 SOOII_ 71,00 OOOOUGL NA
¥SB 3A 031189 NICKEL LT *0 0000 UOL NA
¥SB 3A 031189 NITRATE AS HZ_ 9570 0000 _ m_
YS_ 3A 031189 NITRATE A8 NZTR(X;lY_ 91_0 0000 _ !_
YSB 3A 031189 NITRATE AS NITI_G_I 9300 0000 _ EW
YSB 3A 031189 NITRATE AS NZTRf.AD_ 10700,0000 UGL WA
Y0B 3A 031189 L.F.AD 10.0000 _GL !_
YS_ 3A 031189 LZAD 7,0000 UGL, EE
YSB 3A 031189 LF.qD L_ 100,0000 UGL EW
YSB 3A 031189 LZAD L_ $,0000 _ NA
¥SB 3A 031189 I_ 8,2000 RB 111)
¥SB 3A 031189 PH 5,2000 lq_ 111)
¥SB 3A 031189 PH 6,5000 PH EW
¥SB 3A 031189 PH 5,5000 P_ NA
YSB 3A 031180 ANT_ LT 80,0000 1.1, NA
YSB 3A 031189 Si_IqIUH LT 2 0000 UGL
¥SB 3A 031188 5]_,J_llUIH LT 2 0000 _ !_
YSII 3A 031189 SEL_ItI_ LT 10 0000 UGL EM
YU 3A 031189 8EI_NII_ LT 5 0000 _ NA

3& 031189 SZLZCk 2370 0000 UGL
¥_ 3A 031189 TIN LT 100 0000 UGL NA
¥S_ 3A 031189 SULFATE 12800,0000 U(_ I_

' ¥S,B 3A 031189 SULFATE 12500,0000 L_L EZ
_B 3A 031189 SULFATZ 12000,0000 OGL EW
¥SD 3A 031189 SULFATE 1,300,0000 LIGL NA
¥SB 3A 031189 101,2,2-TE_O_LO_THANZ LT 1,0000 UGL EW
¥SB 3A 031189 TETRACHLQP,DETHYLENE LT 1,0000 UGL 1_
¥5_ 3A 031189 TE_OROETE21ZNE LT 1,0000 UGL EE
YS8 3A 031189 TETILACHD3ROETHYLENE LT 1,0000 UGL EW
YSB 3A 031189 TETRACHLOROETHYLENE LT 1,0000 I_iL NA
YSB 3A 031189 THALLIt_4 LT i0,0000 UGL WA
YOB 3A 031189 TOTAL RADIUH LT 1.0000 PCL RM
¥8B 3A 031189 TOTAL P.ADIUH LT 1 0000 PCI, NH
YSB 3A 031189 TOTAL RADIUH LT 0 5000 PC], EW
YSB 3A 031189 TOTAL RADIUM 0 0000 PC1, NA
YSB 3A 031109 TOTAL ORGANIC HALOGENS 12 5000 LIOL EE
YSB 3A 031189 TOTAL ORGANIC HALOGEHS Ii 2000 UOL 1_
¥SB 3A 031189 TOTAL ORGANIC HALOGEHS LT 10 0000 UGL EW

=
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YSB 3A 031180 'J_I'AI, C_,OANIO EIALOOEH8 LT Z0,0000 Llal, HA
YU 3A 031189 TOT/_, MJOSI_IATIS [,I' 20,000n UOL

O ¥811 38_ 031189 TOTAL PEOSPHATZ8 LT _0,0000 UOL EEYSII 3A 031189 TOTAL L:'HO_IPEI,&TZS ._0,0000 UOL EH
%188 3A 031189 TOTAL PIIOSPHATE_I LT 50,0000 UOL HA
YSIB 3A 031189 TRZG'HLOROETH_.'LZ_/_ LT 1,0000 UOL E_
YSB 3A 031180 TRZG"HL(_OETHYLZ_ LT 1,0000 UGL U
VBB 3A 031189 TRICHLOROETHYLZNE LT 1,0000 UGL EW
YB:B 3A 031189 TRZCBLOROETBYLD#I_ LT L,0000 _L HA
YilB 3A 031189 TRANS-I,2-DICBLOROETBENE LT 1,0000 UOL 1_
YSB 3A 031189 URANIUM LT 1000,0000 UG_ HA
YSB 3A 031189 VANADIUM LT 50,0000 UGL HA
¥88 3A 031189 XYLENES LT 1,0000 UGL EW
YSE 3A 031189 1 1-DIG'HLK_OETHYLZ_ L,T 1,0000 UOL EW
¥88 3A 031189 I L-0ICHLOROETHANE LT 1,0000 UGL EW
YSB 3A 031189 1 I,I-TRICHLOROETIIANE LT 1,0000 UGL EE
YSB 3A 031189 I I,I-TRI_ETHA/_ LT 1,0000 UGL EZ
YSB 3A 031189 i I,I-TRZCHLC_OETHANE LT 1,0000 UGL EW
YSB 3A 031189 1 1,1-TRICBLOROETHABE LT 1,0000 UOL WA
YSB 3A 031189 1 1,2-TRICHI_OZTHANZ LT 1,0000 UGL EW
YSB 3A 031180 I 2-DICHI_ROBEIqZZIqZ LT 1,0000 UGL EW
YSB 3A 031180 i 2-DICHLOItOETHAN£ LT 1,0000 UOL EW
¥SB 3A 031189 i 2-DICBLOI_PROPANE LT 1,0000 UGL EW
YSB 3A 031189 I 3-DICHLOROBZNZENE LT 1,0000 UGL EW
YSB 3A 031189 CIS-I,3-DICHLOROPROPEHE LT 1,0000 UGL EW
YSB 3A 031180 TRANS-I,3-DIC_PROPEHE LT 1,0000 UGL EW
¥SB 3& 031189 I,,-DICBLCIRO_EIqZZHZ LT 1,0000 UGL EW
YSB 3A 031189 2-CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER LT 1,0000 UGL EW
YSB 3A 031189 ZIIIC LT 20,0000 UGL HA

O
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O OBS SDtlM _ DAZl¢ TlCltlTII_ VALLrZ1 YSB 2A 30585 1_JL1;IJH 10,00
2 ¥SB 2,A 31467 8AJlUUI4 14,00

. 3 ¥BB 2& 31889 BJLq.ZUH 11,00
4 YSB 2A 72084 IS,A_UH 8,00

YSa 2_ 82o88 n._z_ e,oo
8 YSa _ 102984 B_tIOH 10,00
7 YSB 2& 122888 I_ILtUM 11,00
8 YS6 3A 30585 _dl.tUH 6,00
9 ¥5B 3A 31188 IL_,_UM 8.00

10 ¥SB 3A 31487 ]_,XItlH 8,00
11 YSa 3A 72884 _dtZUH 22,00
12 ¥SB 3A 82088 8idi.1:L._l Z,00
13 ¥88 3A _ 102984 5ARZUH 8 00
14 YS6 3A 122888 a._LtUH 8 00
15 Y_6 ZA 20888 CHU:LIDZ 3200 00
18 YBB ZA 30585 CIILC]B_DK 12830 O0
17 YSB 2A 31487 CBLOi_D| 3900 00
18 ¥82 2A 31880 (_IL,ClLTDE 5000 00
19 Y86 ZA 32888 cla,CSIl)Z 4300 00
20 YSII 2A 72884 C_,OB.TD| 4840 00
21 YU 2._ 82088 ¢]_,atZO| 4500 00
22 _Sa _ 102984 C'E,OIZD| 4250,00
23 Yea 2A 122888 _Z 4500.00
24 YSJB 3A 20888 CHI,CILTDX 10000,00
25 ¥SB 3A 30585 C:3tLC8_| 2250.00
28 YSB 3A 31189 C21T_ILI[D| 19250.00
27 Y58 3A 31487 CBI.CB_DE 4500,00
28 ¥8m 3A 32886 _| 4450.00 ,
20 _U 3A 72684 ¢E,OB._E 3220.00
30 tSa 3& 82088 _O= 10250,00
31 YU 3A 102884 _DZ 3_00,00
32 ¥S]m 3A 122088 (ZLCBZD| 7200,00
33 YSB 2A 20808 _ 48.00
34 YSB 2A 30585 _ 184,00
35 ¥8B 2.A 31487 _ 90.00
38 YSB ZA 31888 _ 82,00
37 YSB 2,,A 32888 _ 71,00
38 ¥88 ZA 72684 _ 138,00
39 ¥_'_klS 2A 73087 _ 90,00
40 ¥8B 2.4 82088 ZIK_ 106,33
41 _SB ZA 102904 ZliCgl 28,00
42 YB]5 ZA 122888 I]_0M 88,00
43 ¥8B 3A 20888 ZIICSI 35,00
44 YI_ 3A 30585 _ 108,00
45 YSB 3A 31180 _ 60.50
48 YSB 3A 31487 ZICSf 98,00
47 YSB 3A 32880 _ 31,00
48 YBll 3A 72684 _ 32,00
49 Y_III 3A 73087 _ 110,00
50 _ 3A 82088 _ 71.00
51 _ 3A 102984 _ 58,00
52 _I]S 3A 122888 _ 48,0o
53 _ 2A 30585 _ 4,00
54 YSB 2A 31487 _ 3,00



15_30 l'hu_iday0 Ausu:_ 3, 198_ _8

088 8E:R.I:E8 _ DATE TI_J'n_E W_,U£ /

55 YSB 2A 32888 HANGANI_K 1 0
, 58 YSa 24 72684 li._4lG/_qf_5Z 3 0

57 YBB 24 82088 I,tAIK_flWE 2 0
58 YSB 24 102984 _Z 2 0
50 YSD 2.A 122888 H/dIWdIRH 3 o
80 YSB 3A 30585 FL_J_I/Uflf,_K 5 0
81 ¥SB 3A 31487 HANGA.q_IE 1 0
82 YSB 3A 32888 _K 1 0
83 YSB 3A 72884 I_'_e0AHIf,.qK 4 0
84 YSB 3A 82088 _X 3 0
8S ¥88 3A 102984 _ 3 0
88 ¥88 3& 122888 HFJe3641EBI 4 0
87 YSB 3A 31487 NZC1CKL 4 0
88 YSB 3A 72886 NZOII[ZI, 2 0
89 YSB 3A 73087 NZCICi_ 7 0
70 ¥88 3A 82088 NZCI3_ 8 5
71 YSB 3A 102984 NZCIiaE_ 2 0
72 YSB 3A 112288 MZCIa_L 8 0
73 ¥88 2..A 20888 NZTRATI A/I NITMIOOF.N 820 0
74 YSB 24 30585 NIZltAZII Ali gZ_ 850 0
75 ¥8m ZA 31487 NZ'flU_ Aa NZ_ 950 0
78 Y_B 24 31889 NZTIIATIEAB MZ'DKMI_I 881 0
77 ¥88 24 32888 NITRATE Idl NITJL'IGIDI 870 0
78 ¥88 24 42485 NZI'IIATE ,tS NZI'iiOOEN 850 0
79 YSB 2,A, 72285 NZTRA'rl AB MZI'WX3EZq 735 0
80 ¥8B gA, 72884 NZ't'JRA'_AB Nx'rMoIg]_q 730 0
81 ¥88 2.q 73087 NZTRA_ AB NZ_ 1110 0
82 YSB 24 81088 _ZTEATE AB iX_ 820 o
83 YSB 24 92088 NII'P.ATE AB 11111_ 81o 0
84 ¥81 ZA _0298_ NITRATI AB rZTIIOGIM 930 0
85 ¥88 24 110585 NITItATE AB IZ_O_¢N 1700 0
88 YSll 24 11_88 NIT.TIl AB NXTXIOWm 87_ 0
87 ¥SB 24 122888 NITRATE AB |Z_0GZ_I 950 0
88 ¥88 3A 20888 NZ'L'II,&_'I_AB, MZ_IIOOi_ 8840 0
89 ¥_ll 3A 30585 NZ_IAT]_ AB li__ 350 0
90 YSB 3A 31180 NZ'lq_TI_ AB NZ'/_WO'ZN 0380 0
91 ¥SB 3A 31487 NZTJlATXAB NZIIOGl_ 4280 0
92 Y8_ 3A 32888 NZ'm6_ AB rz_ 1880 0
93 ¥8_ 3A 42485 NZ1'IULT]I_,4A I1_1"1_0_ 9420 0
94 ¥88 3A 7Z285 NITIIATI Ali NIT_I_3DI 9980 0
95 ¥81l 3& 72884 NITRATI AB NZTIIIOI_:N 700,0
98 ¥8D 3A 73087 NZTIlA'J_ AB NI_ 89100
97 ¥_LB 3A 82089 MIIllATIE AB IIZ1_O_ 3820.0
98 ¥$1_ 3A 92086 NZ'IqlA_J_AB I__ 12000,0
99 ¥_B 3A 102984 NZ_ Ali IIZTMO_ _40,0

100 YSB 3A 110585 NITMA'r_ AB ir_ 22100,0
101 YSII 3A 112288 WZTP.A_ AB WZZMO(;IEM 12200,0
102 YBB 3A 122888 NX'lP.ATEAli NZ_ 5490,0
103 Y3B 24 20888 FB 8,0
104 ¥8a 24 30585 PJ_ 5,0
105 YSB 24 31084 _ 4,0
108 ¥SB 24 31487 NI 5,0
107 ¥8_ 24 3183_ _E! 5,0
108 ¥8_ 24 32888 PR 5,0

O
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O OBS SERIES WELL DATE TESTNAME VALUE109 YSB 2.q 42485 Pl] 5
110 YSB 2A *2584 PH 5
111 ¥SB 2A 43085 PH 5
112 ¥SB 2A 50487 PE 5
113 YSB 2.q 52188 PH 6
114 YSB 2A 72285 PH 5
115 YSB 2A 72884 PH 5
116 YSB 2/, 73087 PH 6
117 YSB 2.% 82088 PH 5

,_ 118 YSB 2A 92086 PH 5
119 YSB ZA 100987 PH 5
120 YSB 2.q 102984 PH 4
121 YSB 2A 110585 PH 5
122 YSB 2A 112286 Pt_ 5
123 ¥SB ZA 122688 PH 8
124 ¥SB 3A 20,886 PH 7
125 YSB 3A 30585 PH 6
126 YSB 3A 31084 PH 5
127 YSB 3A 31189 PH 8
128 YSB 3A 31467 PH 5
129 YSB 3A 32888 PH 8
130 ¥SB 3A 42485 PH 6
131 YSB 3A 42584 PH 6
132 YSB 3A 43088 PH 6
133 YSB 3A 50487 PH 6
134 YSB 3A 52180 PH 7
135 YSID 3A 72285 PH 8
138 YSB 3A 72884 PH 8
137 YSB 3A 73087 PH 7
138 YSB 3A 82088 PH 6
139 YSB 3A 92088 PH 6
140 YSB 3A 100967 PH 6
141 YSB 3A 102984 PH 6
142 YSB 3A I_0585 PH 5
143 YSB 3A 112288 PH 8
144 ¥SB 3A 122888 PH 6
145 YSB 2A 20888 SODIL_t _ 4190
148 YSB 2A 30585 SCOIUM 5580
147 _ 2A 31487 SOOIUH 7530
146 YSB 2A 31689 SOOIUH 3530
149 YSB 2A 32888 SOOIUM 4440
150 YSB 2A 42485 SOOIUH 3430
151 _ ZA 72285 SOOIUM 4150
152 _ 2A 72884 SOOIUM 20800
153 YSB 2,q 73087 SOOIUM 5040
154 YSB 2A 82068 SOOIUM 3750
155 ¥S1_ Lq 92086 SOOIUM 3740
156 ¥SB 2A 102984 SOOIUM 3690
157 ¥_ _q 110585 SODIUM 4070
158 Y1D ZA 112286 S(X)IUM 4340
159 YSB ZA 122668 SOOIUM 4380
180 ¥SB 3A 20866 SOOIUM 55800
181 YSB 3A 30585 SOOIUM 28400
162 YSB 3A 31189 SODIUM 72750

- •

=_



5AS 15:39 Thursday, Au8ust 3, 1989 50

SERIES WELL DATE TESTNAME VALUE I
OBS

v

183 YSB 3A 31487 SODIUH 27400 ,_
184 YS8 3A 32886 SODIUM 270i_0
185 YSB 3A 42485 SODIUM 34120
186 YSB 3A 72285 SODIUM 50400
187 ¥SB 3A 7268, SODIUM 2325
188 ¥SB 3A 73087 SODIUM 45700
189 YSB 3A 82088 SODIUM 64400
170 YSB 3A 92086 SODIUM 41100
171 YSB 3A 102984 SODIUM _1400
172 YSB 3A 110585 SODIUM 22900
173 ¥SB 3A 112288 SODIUM 37500
174 ¥SB 3A 122688 SODIUM 35000
175 ¥SB ZA 20888 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE 40
176 YSB 2A 30585 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE 67
177 YSB 2.% 31084 SFECIFIC COI_UCTANCE 38
178 YSB ZA 31487 SPECIFIC C_aDUCTAHCE 51
179 YSB ZA 31889 SPECIFIC COIlDUCTANCE 4,
180 YSB 2.q 32886 SPECIFIC COHDUCTAHCE 31
181 YSB 2A 42485 SPECIFIC COIIDUCTAI_'E 41
182 YSB ZA 42584 SPECIFIC C_IDUCTAI_'_ 45
183 YSB ZA *3086 SPECIFIC COWDUCTA_EE 39
184 ¥SB 2A 50487 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE 51
185 YSB ZA 52188 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE 44
186 YSB 2A 72285 SPECIFIC COM)UCTAHCE 38
187 YSB 2.q 72684 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE 61
188 ¥88 ZA 73087 SPECIFIC C_BDUCTANCE 44
189 YSB 2A 82088 SPECIFIC COtqDUCTAIICE 4*
190 YSB ZA 92086 SPECIFIC COIqDUCTAHCE 38
191 YSB 2.% 100987 SPECIFIC C(X_DUCTANCE 49
192 YSB 2A 10298* SPECIFIC COI_UCTA_ICE 62
193 YSB 2.q 110585 SPECIFIC COtlDUCTANCE 30
194 ¥SB ZA 112286 SPECIFIC OOBDUCTAHCE 47
195 YSB ZA 122888 SPECIFIC C(_IDUCT_ 4,
198 YSB 3A 20888 SPECIFIC COM)UCTAHCZ 280
197 YSE 3A 30585 SPECIFIC C(:WDUCTANCE 180
198 YSB 3A 31084 SPECIFIC (:_I_DUCTA_CE 185
199 ¥8B 3A 31189 SPECIFIC C_ItIDUCTAJ_'E 380
200 YSB 3A 31,87 SPECIFIC (:X]mDUCTAI_'E 180
201 ¥8B 3A 32886 SPECIFIC COUl)UCTAIqCE 200
202 YSa 3A *2485 SPECIFIC CCUDUCTANCE 19.
203 YSB 3A 42584 SPECIFIC CCW)UCTANCE 140
204 YSB 3A *3088 SPECIFIC COaDUCTMICE 260
205 YBB 3A 50487 SPECIFIC COIIDUCTAIqCE 230
208 YSB 3A 52188 SPECIFIC COM)UCTAHCE 317
207 ¥8B 3A 72285 SF_CIFIC C(_DUCTAHCE 285
208 ¥Slm 3A 72684 SPECIFIC CORDUCTAHCE 240
209 YSB 3A 73087 SPECIFIC COIII)UCTA3K:E 320
210 YSB 3A 82088 SPECIFIC C_I_DUCTA_ICE 310
211 YSB 3A 92088 SPECIFIC COUDUCTANCE 242
212 YSB 3A 100987 SFECIFIC C(_D[ETANCE 280
213 YSB 3A 10298* SPECIFIC CCmDUCTANCE 260
21, ¥88 3A 110585 SPECIFIC COIn)UCTANCE 257
215 YSB 3A 112286 SPECIFIC _MICE 280
218 ¥SB 3A 122688 SPECIFIC COUDUCTANCE 215
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e OBS SERIES WELL DATE TESTNAI4 VALUE
217 YSB 3A 20888 SULFATE 12000 00
218 YS8 3A 30585 SULFATE 35000 00
219 YSB 3A 31189 SULFATE 12850 00
220 YSB 3A 31487 SUI.eATE ii000 00
221 YSB 3A 32886 SULFATE 25000 00
222 YSB 3A 72884 SULFATE 5000 00
223 YSB 3A 82088 SULFATZ 2500 00
224 ¥88 3A 102984 SULFATE 30000 00
225 YSB 3A 122888 SULFATE 2500 00
226 YSB 3A 20888 TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON 500 00
227 YSB 3A 30585 TOTAL ORGANIC CARBO_ 12350 00
228 YSB 3A 31487 TOTAL CI_GAIqICCARB(_ 1200 00
229 YSB 3A 32888 TOTAL C_JtJZC _ 6000 00
230 YSB 3A 42485 TOTAL CI_A_XC C,AR.BOa 927 O0
231 YSB 3A 72285 TOTAL ORGANIC _ 810 00
232 YSB 3A 72684 TOTAL 0RGARZCCARBOR 2500 00
233 _SB 3A 73087 TOTAL QI_AHZC _ 1300 00
234 YSB 3A 82088 TOTAL CRGARIC CAR/K_ .1150 00
235 YSB 3A 92086 TOTAL QRG_IC CAR_O_ 500 00
236 YS8 3A 102984 TOTAL C_3AIIC CARIM_ 5g00 00
237 YSB 3A 110585 TOTAL ORGARIC CARBOIq 810 00
238 YSB 3A 122588 TOTAL CRGARIC _ 500 00
239 YSB 3A 30585 TOTAL G_RIC BALOGEqq 31 00
240 ¥SB 3A 3118g TOTAL 0P,GANZC HALOGENS 12 00
241 YSB 3A 31487 TOTAL (]P.GARICHALOGI_5 2 50
242 YSB 3A 32886 TOTAL GP.GANIC BALOGEI_ 2 50
243 YSB 3A 42485 TOTAL CI%Gd_qICI[AIX)(3E_S 7 00
244 YSB 3A 72285 TOTAL (]RGARZC _XXRD5 9 00
245 YSB 3A 73087 TOTAL ORGanIC HALORKMS 9 00
248 YSB 3A 82088 TOTAL aI_kdUlIIC_ 6 87
247 YSB 3A 92086 TOTAL ClmGARIC EALOG_M 8 00
248 YSB 3A 110583 TOTAL ORGANIC HALOGMM 8 00
2_ YSB 3A 112286 TOTAL CIOARIC _ 2 50
_S0 ¥SB 3A 122688 TOTAL ClIIG_IC HALOGElm 2 50
251 YSB 2A 20888 TOTAL PBO8PHATJ_ 50 00
252 YSB ZA 31,87 TOTAL IqK_SPEATES 30 00
253 YSB 2A 31888 TOTAL PHCSPHATF_ 10 00
254 ¥SB ZA 50487 TOTAL H_OSPNATES 30 00
255 ¥SB 2#, 73087 TOTAL PHI_PHATE_ 20 00
256 ¥SB ZA 82088 TOTAL P_SPHATES 10 00
257 YSB 2A 112286 TOTAL P_O_PHA_f.J_ 27 00
258 ¥SB 3A 20888 T_I'AL PHOSP_ATES 40 00
25g YSB 3A 31189 TOTAL PHOSPHATES I0 00
200 YSB 3A 31,87 TOTAL PHOSPHATES 140 00
261 YSB 3A 50487 TOTAL I_OSP_ATES *30 00
252 YSB 3A 73087 TOTAL PI_O_P_T_8 810 00
253 ¥SB 3A 82088 TOTAL P_O_Eq_ATE_ 10 00
264 ¥SR 3A 112286 TOTAL P_08PHATE8 88,00
285 ¥S_ ZA 20888 ZINC 3500
268 ¥55 2.% 31487 ZIIqC 23,00
287 YSB ZA 43088 ZINC 12,00
288 Y3B 2,A. 72884 ZINC 38.00
269 YS5 2A 82088 ZINC 19.33
270 YSB ZA 102984 ZINC 28.00
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SI[ItZXS WELL DAI_ TF_II_U4Z VALL_

271 ¥SlS 3A 20888 ZZIIC 35 0
272 YU 3A 31487 _ZNC 18 0
273 YSlS 3A 43086 _ZWC 36 0
274 ¥5B 3A 7Z_84 ZZIqC 175
275 ¥SB 3A 82088 ZINC 23 0
27t5 YSI_ 3A 10Zg84 ZZNC ZJ.8 0



Statistical Comparison
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TTEST PROCEDURE

,(
/

Variable: VALUE , , ,_ , ,/'

WELL , N J ,_m/_ _d Day SLd Error Minimum Maximum.....I ..... .,_ _,... o_....,. .... .....-.........-........,.. ..... ._.._.

z,,, 7 1000_,,000'0__,,518811,8 0.98118973 8.0000000014.000000003A 7 8 00000000 ,42910051 2 42Qg715g 2,00000000 22,00000000

Varlancm= T Method DF Prob>JTl
............. ..... ......................................

Unaqual 0.7864 S.LLe=thwei_e 7.8 0,6861
Coohran 8,0 0,4725

Equal 0.7884 12,0 0,4582

For BO: Varianoem are equal, F' = 6,53 DF " (6,8) Prob>F' - 0,0381

****************************** TESTHAHE-CBIZ_IDE *******************************

Variable: VALUE

WELL N Mean SLd Day SLd Error Minimum Maximum
"'''T--''''''''''" .... "''" .... "'" ..... "''''''''''''''''--'" ...... "''--'''--'''-

2A 9 5235.555556 2822.800520 9*0.933507 3200.000000 12630.00000
3A 9 7180.000000 5378.183591 1792.081197 2250.000000 19250.00000

Va_lanaes T Method DF Prob>lT l
..............................................--........--.

Unequal -0.9607 Sa_t.rthwai_e 12,I 0.3555
rech:an 8,0 0,38,g

Equal -0,9607 16,0 0,3510

For H0: Va¢ianou are equal, F' = 3,83 DF " (8,8) P¢ob>F' - 0,0869

******************************** T_STN_mI_O_ t,_*e*wew*w_**ww***www*w_ee****_

VariabLe: VALUE

WELL N Meml SLd Day SLd Error Minimum Maximum
..... . ...... ........................ ..... ..............-....... ..............

2A 10 88,13333333 .5.5,98,731 I*,_0,08321 25,00000000 18',0000000
3A 10 8*,95000000 30,79362308 9.Y3779883 31.00000000 110,0000000

Variance, T H_thod OF Prob>tT I
..........................--. ..... .......................

Unequal 1.333. SatLecthwai_e 15.8 0,2013
Cochran 9,0 0,2152

Equal 1.333, 18,0 0,1990

Foc H0: Variances aze equal, F' " 2.19 DF= (9,9) Prob>F' = 0,2590

/

Variable : VALUE 1

WELL N Mean SLd Der SLd Error Minimum Ha_i_
..... ...... ..................... ........... ...........--. .... .. ........ ,...,. ....

ZA 7 2,571_2857 0,97520007 0,3888555_ 1.00000000 _,00000000
3A 7 3,00000000 1,52752523 0.57735027 1.00000000 5,00000000

Variance= T Me_hod DF Prob>lT I
.......... .... ...... .... . .......... ............-.........

Unequal -0,6255 Sa_erthwei_e 10,2 0.565_
Coch:an 6,0 0,55*8

Equal -0,8255 12,0 0.5_33

For B0: Varlancel a_e equal, F' = 2.*5 DF - (6,6) Prob>F' - 0,2998

=
e



**4.4*****4**4*****44**** TZSTHAME-NITRA_ A8 _ITIU_GI[I_ **.44...44..4.**.4.******

Var_mbL.: VALUE @
WELL N Mean S_d Der S_d Error Minimum HuLmum

, ----- ..... ..................................,,.......-....-....-..,... .... ....

2..A 15 925,400000 233,640994 80,325845 730,0000000 1700,00000
3A 15 7328,666667 5831,733223 1505,747043 350,0000000 22100,00000

Variances T Method DF Pzob>lT I
........ .... ......................-............--........

Unequal -4,2491 Sa_ter_hwaite 14,0 0,0008
Coohran 14,0 0,0008

Equal -4,2491 28.0 0,0002

For H01 Variances are equal, F' - 623,01 DF " (14,14) Pcob>F' - 0.0000

Va:iable: VALUE

WELL N Mean S_d Dov Std Z::o: HtntJnum Hot,mum
....................................................----...--...------...-...,....--

_, ZA 21 5,09523810 0,53895843 0,11761037 4,00000000 6,00000000
; 3A 2! 6,0_761905 0.49761335 0,10858814 5,00000000 7,00000000

Varia_rOeS r Method DF P=ob>lTI
/ ------------------------------- .... ............-........

Unequal -5.9496 Sct_er_hwaibe 39.7 0,0001
Cochran 20.0 0,0000

Equal -5,949_ 40,0 0,0000

For B0: VarLanoes are equal, F' - 1,17 DF - (20,20) Prob>F' - 0,7246

******************************* TES,rl_J_,mSaD_4 4.*******.4_4...4.*****.44...4..

VariabLe: VALUE

I WELL N Mean SLd Dev $td Error _Ltnimam MaxLu_n.....,............................. ......----.............

2_ _5 5510,68667 4353.45752 1124,057698 3430,000000 20800,00000
_i 3A L5 39079 66667 17502.32091 4519.079828 2325.000000 72750,00000
i:

Variances T Hothod DF Prob>JTj
......... .... . .... ...................,.........,......--...

UnequeL -7,2086 5e¢_erthwaite 15.7 0,0001
Coohran 14,0 0,0000

Equal -7,2066 28,0 0,0000

For HO: Verianooe are oqueL, F' = 18.16 DF = (14,14) Prob>g' = 0.0000

**4,44**4444,4*****444** 7ESTNAH£-_.CIFIC CO_UCT_ 4***4***4***4,4***********

V._b_e: VALUE

WELL _ Mean $_d Dev Std Z_ror Mini_._ Maximum
... ...... .............--.--...........................----...--...------..---..-------

ZA 21 45.1428571 9,40896229 2.05320390 30,0000000 87,0000000
3A 21 247.3809524 57.30137537 12.50418524 140.0000000 380.0000000

Variances T HoChod DF Prob>lT I
...... .... ..................--.........-..--..........----..

UnecTUaL -15,9599 S._er_hwai_e 21.1 0,0001
Cochran 20.0 O, 0000

Equal -15,9599 40,0 0,0000

For BO: Varl_noee sre lq1_el, Y' " 37.09 DF " (20,20) P¢ob>g' - 0.0000

r

J



************************** TESTMAME=TOTALF_OSPtiATES ***************************

e Vari=ble : VALUE
WELL N Hean S_d Der SLd ErroE Minimum Maximum
..---..---...........................--........................................

2A 7 25,2857143 13,86,g953 5,240*758 I0,00000000 50,0000000
3A 7 215.428571h 300.5987875 i13,6158568 I0,00000000 810,0000000

Variances T HQ_hod DF P=ob>JTj

Unequal -1.6718 Sa_erthwai_o 8,0 0,1454
Coohran 8,0 0,1,56

Equal -1.6718 12.0 0,1204

For H0: Varisnoem mre equml, F' = *70.04 DF = (8,8) Prob>F' - 0.0000

Varlabls: VALUE

WELL N He_ Std Der $_d E_=or Minimum Maxi=u_

2A 8 25,88888889 9,78131249 3,gg320410 12,00000000 38.0000000
3A 8 8,.25000000 88,4*193010 36.10628677 18,00000000 218.0000003

Variances T Method DF PEo_>JTJ
................................--....-....-.............

Unequal -i,6086 Sat_srthwslte 5,1 0,1879
Co_hr=n 5.0 0,1601

Equ=l -1,6066 i0.0 0,1392 ,

For H0: Varilmoes are equal, Y' " 81,76 DF = (5,5) Prob>F' " 0.0001
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Raw Data



YSB 4A 031684 SPECIFIC COt_UOTA)ICE 125 0000 UI"EC FD
YSZ 4A 031564 1_ 5 5000 PH FD

YSB 4A 042584 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE 145 0000 UMBC FD
YSB 4A 042584 PH 5 3000 PH FD
YSB 4A 072684 SILVER LT I0 0000 UGL EE
YSa 4A 072684 GROSS ALPHA ' 5 0000 FCL CP
VSB 4A 072684 ARSENIC LT i 0000 UOL EE
VSB _A 072684 BAItIUM 12 0000 UGL EZ
YSB 4A 072684 BERYLLIUM LT 2 0000 UGL EE
YS_ 4A 072884 NONVOLATILE BETA 5 0000 PC/.,CP
YSB 4A 072684 CADMIUM LT 2,0000 UGL EE
YSB 4A 072684 CHLORIDE 4840,0000 UGL EZ
YSB 4A 072684 COLOR 25,0000 APC EE
YSB 4A 072884 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE 138,0000 U_C FD
YSB 4A 072684 CEAOMIUM LT 4,0000 UGL EE
YSB 4A 072684 COPPER LT 4,U000 UGL EE
YSB 4A 072884 CYANIDE LT 5,0000 UGL EE
YSB kA 072684 DISSOLVED ORGANIC_H LT 5000,0000 UGL EE
YSB 4A 072684 ZNDRIN LT 0,0400 UGL BE
YSB 4A 072584 FLUORIDE LT I00,0000 UGL EE
YSB 4A 072684 I_ 169,0000 UGL EE
YSB 4A 072584 GC SC_4q LT 40,0000 UGL EE
YSB *A 072684 ['SZ_'URY 0,2000 UGL EZ
YSB 4A 072684 LINDANE LT 1,0000 UGL EZ
YSB 4A 072684 MZ__ LT 20,0000 UOL EE
¥SB 4A 072684 MAHGAN_E 9,0000 _ EE
YSB *A 072584 SODIUM 11600,0000 UGL EE
YSB 4A 072864 NICKEL LT 4,0000 UGL EZ
YSB 4A 072584 NITRITE AS NITROGEN LT 500,0000 UGL EZ
YSB 4A 072884 NITRATE AS NITROGEN 4500,0000 UGL EZ
YSB 4A 072684 _ 0,0000 T1]ON F..E
YSB 4A 072684 LEAD LT 4,0000 _ EZ
YSB *A 072884 PH 5.4000 PH FD
YSB 4A 072684 _LS ii.0000 t_L EZ
YSB 4A 072864 5KLEMI_ LT 1,0000 UGL EZ
YSB 4A 072564 SIL_X LT 2,0000 UGL EE
YSB 4A 072084 SuLFaTE 26000,0000 _ I_
YSB 4A 072884 SULFIDE LT 1000,0000 UGL EE
YSB 4A 072584 SURFACTANTS LT 10.0000 _ EE
YSB 4A 072684 TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS 142000,0000 UGL EE
¥SB 4A 072884 TOTAL CRGAMIC_N LT 5000,0000 UGL ZE
YSB /_ 0"2584 TOTAL P,ADIIR4 2,0000 _ CP
YSB 4A 072684 TOTAL ORGanIC H.A/.,OG_S 21,0000 UGL MM
YSB 4A 072684 TURBIDITY 60,0000 TU EZ
YSB 4A 072684 _ LT 1,0000 UGL EE
YSB 4A 0725q4 2,4"DIC_I_OPHENOXYACETIC ACID LT 20.0000 UGL EZ
YSB 4A 072684 ZINC 326,0000 _gL EE
YSB 4A 102984 SILVER LT 2,0000 UGL EE
YSB 4A 102984 SILVER LT 2.0000 UGIL EZ
YSB 4A 102984 GROSS ALF_A LT 2.0000 _L CP
YSB *A 102984 ARSENIC LT 1,0000 UGL EE
YSB 4A 102984 ARSERIC LT 1,0000 UGL EE
YSB 4A 102984 BARIUM 8,0000 UGL EE
YSB *A 102984 BAitIUM 7,0000 UOL EZ
YSB 4A 102984 BERYLLIUM LT 2,0000 _, ]_
YSB *A 102984 BERYLLIUM LT 2.0000 _ E)_
YSB 4A 102984 _3_K_ATILZ BETA LT 3,0000 PCL CP
YSB *A 102984 CAD_t_4 LT 2.0000 UGL EZ
YSB 4A 102984 CAR_ LT 2.0000 UGL EZ
Y_ 4A 102984 C_/DE 4700,0000 _ EZ
Y8_ 4A 102984 COI&_ 25,0000 AEC EZ
Y_ 4A 102984 SFEClF_C CONDUCTANCE 115.0000 _ FD
Y_ 4A 102984 CC_RROSIV2T¥ 0.0018 MMY EZ
Y_ 4A 102984 C_ROMI_4 LT 4,0000 UGL EZ
YS_ *A 10298_ CHROMIUM LT 4,0000 _ EZ
Y_ 4A 102084 COPPER LT 4,0000 UGL EZ
YSB 4A 102984 COPPER LT 4,0000 UG_ EZ
YSB *A 102984 CYANIDE LT 5,0000 t_L EE
¥SB 4A 102964 DISSOLVED ORGANIC CARBON 29700.0000 UGL EZ
YSB 4A 102984 DISSOLVED ORGANIC _ 29300,0000 _ EZ
YB_ 4A 102964 ENDRIN LT 0.0400 _L EZ
YSB 4A 102984 FLUORIDE LT I00,0000 UGL EE
¥SB 4A 102984 IRON 58,0000 UGL EZ
YSB 4A 102984 IRON 82,0000 UGL EE
YSB 4A 102984 (_ SCAN LT 40,0000 UGL EE
YSB 4A 102084 MERCURY LT 0,2000 UGL EE
YSB 4A 102984 LINDA_ LT 1.0000 _ EE
YSB 4A 102984 METBOXYCH_.OR LT 20,0000 _JL EZ
YS_ 4A 102984 MANGA_SE 5,0000 LK,,'L EZ

I YS_ 4A 102984 MA_GAHESE 6,0000 UGL EZ



¥88 4A 10_4 8ODIUM 14000 0000 UOL EZ
¥38 4A 102984 SODIb_ 15200 0000 UOL EE
¥88 4A 102984 NICI_L LT 4 0000 UGL EZ W¥88 4A 102984 NZCK1"L LT 4 0000 UGL EZ
¥BB 4A 102984 NITRITE AS NXTROGEH LT 500 0000 UGL EZ

, ¥8_ 4A 102984 NZTRATZ AS NITROGEH 3440 0000 UGL EZ
¥SB 4& 102984 ODOR 0 000O TBON EZ
¥BB *A 102984 Lm LT 4 0000 UGL EZ
YBB 4A I02984 _ LT 4 0000 UGL EZ
¥SB 4A 102984 PH 5 0000 _
¥SB 4A 102984 _NOLS 4 0000 U_ EZ
YSB 4A 102984 SEL_Z_ LT I 0000 UGL
¥8B 4A 102984 8_I_ LT i 0000 UGL EZ
¥88 4A I02984 SIIoVEX LT 2 0000 UGL EZ
YSB 4A 102984 5_FA_ 5000 0000 U_ EZ
YSB 4A 102984 S_FIDE LT 1000 0O00 U_ EZ
¥SB 4A 102984 8_T_S LT i0 0000 UGL EZ
YSB 4A 102984 S__T8 LT I0 0000 UGL EZ
¥8B *A 102984 TOTAL DIS_L_ _LID8 290000 0000 UOL EZ
_88 4A 102984 TOTAL _IC _ LT 5000 0000 UGL BE
¥88 4A 102984 TOT_ _I_ 2 0000 _ CP
Y_ 4A 102984 _T_ _IC _S 9 0000 UOL MM
YBB *A 102984 _tIDXT¥ 10 3000 TU EZ
¥88 4A 102984 _ LT i 0000 _ EZ
YSB 4A 102984 2,4-DZC_O___ETIC ACID LT 20 0000 UGL EE
¥SB 4A 102984 ZINC 111 0000 UGL EZ
YSB 4A 102984 ZINC 107 0000 UOL EE
¥SB 4A 030585 SXL_ LT 2 0000 UGL EE
¥SB 4A 030585 _S _P_ I* 0000 _ CP
YSB 4A 030585 _IC LT 1 0000 _ EZ
¥SB 44 030585 _I_ 14 0000 ,_ ZE
YSB 44 030585 MOH_TI_ BETA 17 0000 _ CP
YSB 4A 030585 CAI)HIUH LT 2 0000 _ EE
YSE 44 030585 CN.,ORIDE 8740 0000 UOT, EZ
YSB 4A 030585 8_ZFIC CO_T_ 105 0000 _
YSE 44 030585 C3REHIUM LT 4 0000 _ EZ
YSB 4A 030585 ENDRIN LT 0 0400 UGL EZ
_SB 44 030585 _IDE LT I00 0000 _ EZ
YSB 44 030585 IRON 881 0000 UOL EZ
YSB 4A 030585 MERCURY 0 2200 _L EZ
YS]$ 4A 030585 LI_ LT ], 0000 UGIL EZ
YSn 44 030585 _T_¥_ LT 20 0000 _ EZ
¥8_ 4A 030585 MAIIGkNESE 8 0000 UGL EZ
YSB 44 030585 SOOIIR4 13000 0000 UGL EZ
YSB 44 030585 NITRATE AS NITROGEN 3900 0000 UGL EZ
¥SB 44 030585 LEAD 8 0000 UGL EZ
YSB 44 030585 PEI 4 7000 L_! FD
YSB 4A 030585 PKEIqOLS LT 2 0000 UGL EZ
Y$B 4A 030585 S_I_ LT 1 0000 U(_L
YSB 4A 030585 SIL_ LT 2 0000 LIOL EZ
¥8_ 4A 030585 S_ATE 12000,0000 UGL EZ
¥$B 4A 030585 _ _IC _ 12570,0000 _ EZ
YSB 44 030585 TOTAL ORGABZCCARBON 12510,0000 _
YS3 4A 030585 TOTAL _I_ 14,0000 _ CP
¥SB 44 030585 _AL ClRGA_IC BALOGE_8 14,3000 1JOL EZ
YS_ 4A 030585 _IDI_ 42,0000 _J EZ
¥SB 4A 030585 T_ LT 1,0000 _ EZ
YSB 4A 030585 2,4-DZ___TIC _ID LT 20,0000 _ EZ
¥SJ_ 4A 042485 SPECIFIC COHDUCTANCE 85,0000 UMIIC FD
¥83 4A 04_485 P_"UR¥ LT 0,2000 _ EE
YSE 44 042485 SOOIUH 9000,0000 UGL EE
Y_IB 4A 042485 NI_TE AS NI_ 3700,0000 _ EZ
YS,_ 4A 042485 LEAD LT 4,0000 UGL EZ
YS_ 4A 042485 PH 5,2000 _
Y_ 4A 042485 TOTAL _IC C_H 557,0000 UGL EE

44 042485 TO_AL OROANIC HALOGENS LT 5,0000 _ EZ
Y_ 44 072305 S_IFIC CONDUCT/t_ 80 0000 _
¥_ 44 072385 HERCUR¥ LT 0 2000 _L EZ
YSB 4A 072385 _l_ 11100 0000 UGL EZ
YSB 4A 072385 NITRATE AS NITROGEIq 1200 0000 UGL EZ
YS8 4A 072385 LEAD ' LT 4 0000 UGL EZ
¥SB 4& 072385 RB 5 3000 PH FD
YSB 4A 072385 TOTAL _C _ 2120 0000 U_ EZ
¥$B 4A 072385 TOTAL_IC __S LT 5 0000 U_ EZ
YSB 4A 110585 $P_IFIC CO_UCT_ 33 0000 _C
YSB 44 110585 MF£CUR¥ LT 0 2000 UGL EE
¥SR 4A 110585 SODI_ gll0 0000 _ EZ
YSB _A 110585 NIT_TE AS _ITROGE_ 1800 0000 UOL EZ
¥SB 4A 110585 Lm LT 5 0000 U_ EZ
YSB 4A 110585 _ 4 5000 _ FD i

_



YU 4A 110585 TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON 070 0000 UOL EZ
YBB *A 110585 TOTAL ORGANIC _LOGEH8 LT 5 0000 UGL EE

e Y88 4A 032888 GtROS8ALPHA 9 0000 POL CP
YU 4A 032888 HONVOLATILE BETA 4 0000 PCL CP
YSB 4A 032888 CARSItq4 LT 2 0000 UGL EZ
YSB 4A 032888 CHLORIDE 3800 0000 UGL EZ
YBB 4A 032888 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE 93 0000 t_IBCFD
¥SB *k 032888 FLUORIDE LT i00 0000 UGL EZ
YBB 4A 032888 IRON 93 0000 UGL EE
YS8 4A 032888 MERCURY LT 0 2000 UGL EE
YSB 4A 032888 MEtlCUR¥ LT 0 2000 UGI, EZ
¥88 4A 032888 _88 16 0000 UOL EZ
YS8 4A 032888 SODIUM 10900 0000 UGL EE
YSB 4A 032886 NITRATE AS NITROGEN 8?00 0000 UGL RE
VSB *A 032886 PR 5 0000 PR FD
¥SB 4A 032888 PHENOLS LT 2,0000 UGL EZ
VSB *A 032888 SULFATE 5000,0000 UGL EZ
VSB 4A 032888 TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON 5000,0000 UGL EE
YSB 4A 032888 TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON 5000,0000 UGL EZ
¥88 *A 032888 TOTAL RADltq4 2,0000 PCL C_
YSB 4A 032888 TOTAL ¢_GIANIC HALOGENS 5,0000 UOL F,E
YSB *A 043088 SPECIFIC COMDUCTAMCE ' 105,0000 UMRC FD
¥88 4A 043086 PR 5,3000 PH FD
YSB 4A 043088 ZINC 81,0000 UGL EZ
¥SB 4A 043088 ZlHC 63,0000 UGL EZ
YSB 4A 092086 GROSSALPHA LT 3,0000 YCL RM
YSB 4A 092088 SPECIFIC CONDUCTAHCZ 50 0000 t_SHCIVD
YSB 4A 092088 MERCURY LT 0 2000 UOL EZ
¥88 4A 092086 SODIUM 8700 0000 UGL EZ
YSB 4a 092088 NITRATE &q NITROGEN 1500 0000 UGL EZ
YSB 4A 092088 PH 5 *000 PH FD
YSB 4A 092086 TOTAL 0RGAHIC CARBON LT I000 0000 UGL
YSIJ 4A 092088 TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON LT 1000 0000 UGL EZ
YSB *A 092086 TOTAL RADIUM LT 1 0000 PCL RM
YSB 4& 092088 TOTAL Clq_LANICHALOGENS LT 5 0000 UGL EZ
YSB 4A 113288 GROSS ALPHA LT 3 0000 PCL RM
Y_IB *A 112286 I_VOLATILZ BETA 1 4000 E_L RM
YSB 4A 112288 sz_czPzc coNDucTxw_z 83 0000 txsnc
vax tA 112288 SODIUM 7910 0000 UGL EZ
YSB *A 112288 soDIUM 79,o 0000 UGL Eli
YSB *A 112288 HIC]O_L 7 0000 UGL EZ
YSB tA 112288 NICKEL 8 0000 UGL
YSB 4A 112286 NITRATE AS NITROGE_ 1410 0000 L)GrL EZ
YSB *A 112288 PH 5 0000 PH FD
YSB *A 112288 TOTAL RADIUM LT 1.0000 PCL RM
YSB 4A 112288 TOTAL ORGANIC HALOGENS LT 5,0000 UGL EZ
VSB 4A 112288 TOTAL PROSPHATES 458,0000 UGL EZ
YSB tA 031*87 SILVER LT 2,0000 UGL EZ
YSB 4A 031487 GROSSALPHA 8,3000 PCL ]_H
YSB 4A 031487 ARSENIC LT 2,0000 UGL EZ
VSB 4A 031487 BAR/tlM 28.0000 UGL EZ
YSB tA 031487 t_ONVOLATILE BETA 8,7000 PCL RM
¥SB tA 031,87 CALCIUM 4280 0000 UGL EE
Yfl_ *A 031,87 _UM 2 0000 UGL EE
YSB *A 031,87 CHLORIDE 4300 0000 UGL EZ
YSB *A 031,87 SPECIPIC COMDIET_ 150 0000 UM6C FD
VS8 4A 031487 SPECIFIC CO_UCTAI_E 1,9 0000 UMSC
¥BB 4A 031487 CHROMIUM LT 4 0000 LIGL Eli
YSB 4A 031487 FLUORIDE LT 100 0000 UGL EZ

; Yn 4A 031,87 11011 40 0000 UGL EZ
YSB 4A 031487 M_'UR¥ LT 0 2000 UGL EZ
Yn 4A 031487 POTASSIt_4 1720 0000 UGL EZ
TU *A 031,87 MAGNESIUM 1330 0000 UGL EZ
YSB 4A 031487 _E 18 0000 UGL EE
YSB 4A 031,87 .qODIUM 18100 0000 _ EZ
YU 4A 031487 NICKEL 5 0000 UGL EZ
YS_ 4A 031487 NITRATE AS NITRDGEN 11700 0000 UGL EZ
YSB 4A 031487 LEA/) LT 8 0000 UGL EZ
YSII tA 031487 PR 5 1000 PH FD
¥SB *A 031487 PH 5 4800 PH EZ
YSB 4A 031487 I_E310L5 LT 2 0000 [/GL EE
YSB 4A 031487 SELENIUM LT 2 0000 UGL EZ
YBB 4A 031487 SILICA 4240 0000 UGL EZ
VSB 4A 031487 SULFATE LT 3000 0000 UGL EZ
VSB 4A 031487 TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS 108000 0000 UGL
Y815 4A 031487 TOTAL ORGANIC CAP,.BOII 1400 0000 UGL EZ
YSB 4A 031487 TOTAL RADIUM 1,9000 PCL RM
YSB 4A 031487 TOTAL ORGANIC HALOGF._S LT 5,0000 UGL EZ
YSB 4A 031487 TOTAL PHOSPHATES 140,0000 UGL EZ

YSB 4A 031487 TRITIUM 4,7700 PCML RM



YSB 4A 031487 ZINC 28,0000 UGL ZE
YS_ 4A 050487 SPEC%FIC COHDUCT/_'E 180,0000 UHBCFD
YSE 4A 050467 PH 5,0000 FE Ft) qp,
YSB 4A 050487 TOTAL PUOBPHATES 310,0000 UGL EZ
YSB 6A 050487 TOTAL PEOSPBATES 320,0000 UGL EE

' _SB 4A 073087 GROSS ALPHA 2,g000 PG'L RM
YSB 4& 073087 HONVOLATILE BETA LT 2,0000 _'L RM
YSB 4A 073087 SPECZFZC CONDUCTMICE 180,0000 U_BC FD
YSB 4A 073087 IRDN 88,0000 UGL EZ
YSB 4A 073087 HERCURY LT 0,2000 UGL EZ
YSB 4A 073067 MERCURY LT 0,2000 UGL EE
YSB 4A 073087 SODIUM ' 2R000,0000 UGL EE
YSB 4A 073067 HICKEL 8 0000 UGL ZE
YSB 4A 073067 NITRATE AS NXTRLXTEN 6720 0000 U_L' EZ
YSB 4A 073087 PH 5 9000 PB FD
YSB 4A 073087 TOTAL ORGAMZC CARBON 1800 0000 UGL F_
¥SB 4A 073087 TOTAL RADIUM I 4000 PCL RM
YSB 4A 073087 TOTAL ORGAHIC _IOGEHS LT 5 0000 UOL EE
YSB 4A 073087 TOTAL PHOSPHATES LT 20 0000 UOL EZ
¥SB 4A 100987 SPECIFIC CONDUCTA_ICE 85 0000 UMBC FD
YSB 4A 100967 PH 5 8000 PH FD
YSB 4& 020888 GROSS ALPBA LT 3 0000 PCL EE
YSB 4A 020888 NOk'VOLATILEBETA 2 3000 PCL EZ
YSB 4A 020888 CHLORIDE 3700 0000 UGL EZ
YSB 4A 020888 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE 52 0000 _ 7D
YSB 4A 020688 IROH 58,0000 UGL ZE
YSB 4A 020888 SODIL_ 7990,0000 UGL EZ
YSB 4A 020886 NITRATE AS HI']_q,CX_ LT 50,0000 UGL EZ
YSB 4A 020888 PH 5.5000 PH FD
YSB 4A 020888 SULFATE 5000,0000 UGL EZ
YSB 4A 020888 TOTAL ORGAHIC CARBON LT I000,0000 _GL EE
YSB 4A 020888 TOTAL PHOSPHATES 40,0000 UGL EZ
YSB 4A 020088 ZINC 4A,0000 UGL EE
YSB 4A 052188 SPECIFIC COHDUCTA_/L 74,0000 UHBC
YSB 4A 052188 PH 5,8000 _ 7D
YSB 4A 080288 SILVER LT 2,0000 UGL EZ
YSB 4A 080288 GROSS ALPHA 1,3600 ?CL EZ
YSB 4A 080288 C_SS ALPHA 2,0900 PCL KK
¥SB 4A 080288 ARSENIC LT 2,0000 UGL EE
YSB 4A 080288 BARIUM 15,0000 UGL n
YSB 4A 080288 B_YLLIUM LT 5,0000 UGL EZ
YSB 4A 080286 NONVOLATILE BETA I 1200 PCL
YSB 4A 080288 HONVOLATILE BETA 2 2000 _L EE
¥SB 4A 080288 CALCIUM 2140 0000 LK_L EZ
YSB 4A 080286 CAR_O_ TETRACHLORIDE LT 1 0000 UGL EZ
YSB 4,A080286 CAD(4IUM LT 2 0000 UGL EZ
YSB 4A 060288 CBLOROFORM LT 1 0000 UGL EZ
YSB 4A 080288 CHLORIDE 8000 0000 UGL EZ
YSB 4A 080288 CHLORIDE 8000 0000 UGL EZ
YSB 4A 080288 SPECIFIC COffi3UCTAI_'Z 89 0000 _ FD
YSB 4A 080288 CBRCMIUM LT 4 0000 UGL EE
YSB 4A 080288 COPPER 5 0000 UGL BE
YSB 4A 080288 FLUORIDE 120 0000 tK_L EE
YSB 4A 080288 IRON 48 0000 UGL EZ
YSB 4A 060288 IRON 19,0000 _ EZ
YSB 4A 080288 H_Y LT 0,2000 U_L _ i_le
YSB 4A 080288 H[P,CI_Y 0,2600 UGL EZ
¥SB 4A 080288 POTASSIt_ 797,0000 UGL EZ
YSB _A 080288 MIAIR_SIt_I 567,0000 0GL EZ
¥_ 4A 080280 MARGA_SE 11,0000 _N_ EE
YS_B 4A 080288 SODIUM 7620,0000 UGL EZ
YSB 4A 080288 NICKEL 8,0000 UGL EZ
_B_ 4A 080288 NITRATE AS HITROGEN 2800 0000 UGL EZ
_SB 4A 080288 LEAD LT 8 0000 UGL EZ
YSB 4A 080268 PH 5 3000 PH FD
¥SB 4A 080288 L_..EROLS LT 5 0000 UGL E_,
YSB 4A 080288 SELENIUM LT 2 0000 UGL EZ
YSB 4A 080286 SILICA 3790 0000 _ EZ
YSB 4A 080288 SULFATE _,T 5000 0000 UGL EY.
YSB 4A 08028P SULFATE LT 5000 0000 UGL EZ
YSB 4A 08028_ TETRACHLORDETIIYLE,'_ LT 1,0000 UGL EE
YSB 4A 080288 TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON LT I000 0000 I_GL EE ''
YSB 4A 080280 TOTAL RADIUM 0 8700 PCL EE
YSB 4A 080288 TOTAL RADIUM 0,5800 ICL ZE
YSB 4A 060288 TOTAL OR_A_IC HALOGENS 889,0000 UGL EZ
YSB 4A 080288 TOTAL ORGANIC HALOGENS 299,0000 UGL EZ
YSB 4A 080288 TOTAL PHOSPHATES L00,0000 UGL EZ
YSB 4A 080266 TOTAL PHOSPBATES II0,0000 UGL EZ
YSB 4A 080268 TRICBLOROETE_'LG_E " 2,0000 UOL EZ
Y3B 4A 080286 TRITIUM 3.2200 _ ]]]]]]]]]_ v



YSB !_A 121788 CHZ,OSDHETHA/iE LT 10,0000 UGL ZZ
YSB 4A 121788 CHLOROMETHANE LT 10.0000 UGL EZ gYSB 4A 121788 CHLORIDE 7000,0000 UOP, EW
YSB 4A 121788 CHLORIDE 8400,0000 UOL EE
YSB 4A 121788 CHLORIDE 6400.0000 UGL EE
YSB 4A 121788 CHLOROBENZENE LT 10,0000 UGL EW
YSB 4A 121788 CHLOROBENEZNE LT 5.0000 UGL WA
YSB 4A 121788 CHLOROBENEZNE 88,0000 PER WA
YSB 4A 121788 CELOROBENZENE 90.0000 PER _IA
YSB 4A 121788 CHLCROBENZENE LT 5,0000 UGL EZ
YSB 4A 121788 CHLOROBENZENE LT 5,0000 UGL EE
YSB 4A 121788 COBALT LT 50,0000 UGL WA
YSB 4A 121788 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE 64.0000 C_48CFD
YSB 4A 121788 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE 84,0000 t_48CFD
YSB *A 121788 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE 61.3000 t_4HCEE
YSB 4A 121788 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANC_ 62,6000 L_4HCEZ
YSB 4A 121788 CHI_It_ LT 50.0000 UGL EW
YSB 4A 121788 CHROMIIR4 LT 10,0000 UGL WA
YSB 4A 121788 CI_II_ LT 4,0000 UGL EE
YSB 4A 121788 CHP,_F_UH LT 4.0000 UGL EE
YSB 4A 121788 CHRCi_IIR4 LT 4.0000 UGL EZ
YSB 4A 121788 CA_ DISULFIDE LT 5,0000 UGL HA
YSB 4A 121788 CARBON DISULFIDE LT 5.0000 UOL NA
YSB 4A 121788 CARBON DISULFIDE LT 5,0000 _GL WA
YSB 4A 121788 COPPER LT 25.0000 UGL WA
YSB 4A 121788 CHLOROETHEIqE LT 10 0000 UGL EW
YSB 4A 121788 CHLCROETHENE LT I0 0000 UGL WA
YSB 4A 121788 CHLOROETHENE LT 10 0000 U_ WA
YSB 4A 121788 CHLOROETHZNE LT 10 0000 U_, WA
YSB 4A 121788 CHI_ETHENE LT 10 0000 _ EE
YSB 4A 121788 CHLOROETHENE LT 10 0000 _JL EE
YSB 4A 121788 CHLOROETHANE LT 10 0000 UQL EW
YSB 4A 121788 CH_ETHANE LT I0 0000 UGL WA
YSB 4A 121788 CI[LO_ETI_ LT 10'.0000U_ WA
YSB 4A 121788 CHI_ETHAI4E LT 10,0000 UOL WA
YSB 4A 121788 CHI_ETHANE LT i0.0000 UGL EE
YSB 4A 121788 CEI,CmOETEL_IE LT 10.0000 U_ EZ
YSB 4A 121788 BENZENE LT 10.0000 t_L EW
YSB 4A 121788 BENZENE LT 5.0000 U0t, HA
YSB 4A 121788 BEHZERE 105.0000 _ _(A
YSB 4A 121788 BEHT_RE 104.0000 PER HA
YSB 4A 121788 BEHZ,G_ LT 5.0000 _ EE
YSB 4A 121788 BENZENE LT 5.0000 U4_
YSB 6A 121788 DInRCHO_IL_ LT I0,0000 U_ EW
YSB 4A 121788 DIBRCt_.CI_I_B_ LT 5.00_ _ WA
YSB 4A 121788 _._ LT 5.0_00 _ WA
YSB 4A 121788 DIBROMOC_ LT 5,0000 UGL NA
YSB 4A 121788 DI]LROHOCE_THANE LT 5,0000 U0L ZE
YSB 4A 121788 DIBR_THA/IZ LT 5.0000 UGL EE
YSB 4A 121788 ETHYI_ENEZNZ LT 10.0000 _ EW
YSB 4A 121788 ZTHYI_ENZENE LT 5.0000 IJ_ WA
YSB 4A 121788 ETHYI_ENZENE LT 5,0000 U_ HA
YSB 4A 121788 ETHYI_ENZENE LT 5._000 _ WA
YSB 4A 121788 ETB'YLBENZEiq[ LT 5.0000 UGL EE
YSB 4A 121788 _I'ETLJ_Z]_E LT $.0000 _ EE
YSB 4A 121788 FLUORIDE LT 100.0000 _ EW
YSB 4A 121788 FLUORIDE LT 100.0000 U0L t_A
Y_ 4A 121788 FLUORIDE LT 100.0000 t_L [E
Y8 4A 121788 FLUORIDE LT 100.0000 _ EZ
YSB 4A 121788 _ 70.0000 UGIL EW
YB _A 121788 IR_ 130.0000 UOL WA
YSB 4A 121788 DRDU _.0000 U_L EE
Y_ 4A 121788 IROII 06.0000 UOL EZ
YSB 4A 121788 _ 248.0000 U_L [E
YSB 4A 121788 MS_P.CURY LT 0,5000 UGL EW
YSB 4A 121788 1,5_qCIJRY LT 0.2000 _ HA
_SB 4A 121788 H_tCURY LT 0.2000 UGL EE
YSB 4A 121788 MERCURY 0.4000 UGL EZ
YS_ 4A 121788 POTASSI_ 700.0000 UGIL EW
YSB 4A 121788 POTAS,qIUH LT 5000.0000 _ WA
YSB 4A 121788 TOLUEHE-D8 107.0_00 _ WA
YSB *A 121788 TOLU_fl_-D8 106.0000 PER WA
YSB 4A 12].788 TOLL_NE-D8 112.0000 PER WA
YSB 4A 121788 TOLUENE-D8 100.0000 FI_ EE
YS_ 4A 121788 TOLUENE-D8 i01.0000 PER [E
YSB 4A 121788 TOLUENE LT I0.0000 UOL KW
YSB 4A 121788 TOLUENE LT 5,0000 UGL WA
YSB 4A 121788 TOLUENE 92.0000 PER WA
¥SB 4A 121788 TOLUENE 97.0000 PER WA qmYSB 4A 121788 TOLUENE LT 5.0000 O_ EZ



4A 121788 TOL_ LT 5 0000 UGL EZ
4A 121788 METHYLETBYLKETOHE LT 10 0000 UGL WA

O YSB 4A 121788 METHYLET_/I KETONE LT 10 0000 UGL WAY3;B 4A 121788 ME_TEYL I_TOE'Z LT 10 0000 UGL WA
YU 4A 121788 MA_H4ESIUM 550 0000 UOL EW

¥88 4A 121788 _Ad_3NF.SIUM LT 5000 0000 U_L WA
Y_ 4_ 121788 MA_aNESE LT 20 0000 UGL EW
YB 4A 121788 MANGAI_SE LT 15 0000 UOL WA
YSB 4A 121788 M/d_A.'_ESE 8 0000 UOL EE
YSB 4A 121788 _SZ 9 0000 UGL EE
YSB 4A 121788 MA}IGA_SE 11 0000 UGL EE
YSB *A 121788 SODIUM 8700 0000 UGL EW
YSB 4A 121708 SODIUM 7030 0000 UGL WA
Y$B 4A 121788 SODIUM 5470 0000 UGL EE
YSB *A 121788 SODIUM 5710 0000 UGL EE
YSB 4A 121788 SODIUM 6560 0000 UGL EE
¥SB 4A 121788 NICKEl, LT 40 0000 UGL WA
YSB 4A 121788 NITRATE AS NZTROG_ 1600 0000 UGL E_
YSB 4A 121788 NITRATE AS NZ_ 2200 0000 UGL WA
YSB 4A 121788 NITRATE AS NZT_ 1510 0000 UOL EE
YS_ 4A 121788 NITRATE AS NITI_ 1620 0000 UGL EE
YSB 4A 121788 LEAD LT I00 0000 U(_L EW
YBB 4A 121788 LEAD LT 5 0000 UGL WA
YSB 4A 121788 LEAD LT 8 0000 UGL EE
YSB 4A 121788 LZAD LT 6 0000 UGL EE
YSB 4A 121788 LEAD LT 8.0000 UGL F.,E
YSB 4A 121788 P-D_L_FLUC_BENZENE 109.0000 PER WA
YSB 4A 121788 P-BRCI_UCROBENZ]DIE i09,0000 PER WA
YSB 4A 121788 P-_OMOFLUOROBENZENE i19.0000 PER WA
YSB 4A 121788 P-BRCHOFLU(]ROBERZERE 104,0000 PER EE
YSB 4A 121788 P-BI_FLUCROB_J(Z_ 104.0000 PER EE
YSB 4A 121788 PE 5,5000 PE FD
YS_ 4A 121788 PE 5,5000 PE FD
YSB 4A 121788 PE 5.1500 PH EE
YSB 4A 121788 PE 5,1800 PE EE
YSB 4& 121788 P_L3 LT 50.0000 UGL EW
Y_ll 4A 121788 PHENOLS LT 5.0000 U_ WA
YSB 4A 121788 PHENOLS LT 5,0000 UGL EE
Y$B 4A 121788 _LS LT 5,0000 UGL EE
YSB 4A 121788 ANTIM_ LT 60.0000 _ " HA
YSB 4A 121788 SEL_IUM LT 10,000O UG_ EW
YSB 4A 121788 SELL_IUM LT 5,0000 UGL WA
Y_ 4A 121788 SELENIL_ LT 2.0000 UGL EZ
YSB 4A 121788 SELERIUM LT 2.0000 UGL EE
YSB 4A 121788 TIN LT i00.0000 U_ WA
YSB 4A 121788 SULFATE LT 5000,0000 UGL EW
YSB 4A 121788 SULTATE LT 5G00.0000 UGL WA
YSB 4A 121788 SULFATE LT 5000,0000 UGL EE
YS.B 4A 121788 SULFATE LT 5000,0000 UGL EE
YSB 4A 121788 STY_ LT 5,0000 UOL WA
YSB 4A 121788 STY_ LT 5,0000 UGL WA
YSB 4A 121788 ST_ LT 5,0000 UGL WA
¥SB 4A 121788 I,I,_,2-TETR_'_L_I_DETEANE LT I0.0000 UGL EW
Yn 4A 1217_' 1,1,2,2"TZTRACBLCIROETHAI_ LT 5.0000 UGL HA

4A 1217_ I,I,2,2-_ETI_IE LT 5,0000 UGI, HA
YSB 4A 121788 1,1,2,2-_TEAn LT 5,0000 UGL HA
YSB 4A 121788 1,1,2,2"_ETEANE LT I0.0000 UGL EZ
Y_ 4A 121788 I,I,2,2-_ETE_ LT 10.0000 UGL EE

4A 121708 TEIRACHLCROETBYLZ_ LT I0.0000 tX_L EW
4A 121788 _ET_ LT 5.0000 UGL HA

T_ 4A 121788 _E_ LT 5 0000 UGL WA
T_ 4A 121788 'I'3tTRAC_RoE'rHYLEHE LT 5 0000 _ HA
T_ 4A 121788 _ETEYLZ)IE LT 5 0000 _ EZ
T_ 4& 121788 TZTRACHI,CIOE_ LT 5 0000 UGL EZ
T_r'_ 4_ 121788 TOTAL C_IC CA_ LT 5000 0000 UGL EW
_B 4_ 121788 TOTAL Old.lC CA_ 510 0000 UGL HA

4A 121788 'DOTALOPTIC CAII,_OH LT I000 0000 UGL EZ
Y_ 4A 121788 TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON LT I000 0000 UGI EZ
YS_ 4A 121788 TOTAL RADIUM 1 4000 PCL EW
Y3B 4A 121788 TOTAL RADIUM 0.9000 _ HA
YSB 4A 121788 TOTALPJ_DIUM 0,8800 PG'L
YSB 4A 121788 TOTAL 1_.ad)X_ LT 1.0000 PCL 14_
YSB 4A 121788 TOTAL C_IC RALOGEN$ LT I0.0000 UGL EW
YSB 4A 121788 TOTAL C_IC HALOGEM5 LI I0.0000 UGL WA
YSB 4A 121"88 TOTAL C_RGA_ICBAI,OGF_S LT I0,0000 UGI HA
YSB 4_ 111788 TOTAL C_IC HALOGENS LT 5,0000 UG5 EE
YSB 4A 121788 TOTAL _GANIC HALOGFJ_S LT 5,0000 _OL EE
YRB 4A 121788 TRIC_,_OETEYLENZ LT I0,0000 UGL EW
YS'B 4A 121788 TRZC_LO_!OE"I'_LF,HZ LT 5.0000 U(FL HA

O Y3_ 4A 121788 TRICHL_ETHYLFJ_ 79.0000 PER WA



A
YSB 4A 121788 TRICRLOROETEIYLENE 75.0000 PER NA
YSB 4A 121788 TRICHLOROETHYLENE LT 5.0000 UGL EE
YSB 4A 121788 TRICHLOR_ETEYLENE LT 5,0000 UGL EE
YSB 4A 121788 TRAMS-I,2"DICHIOROETHF.NE LT I0.0000 UG_ EW
Y$B 4A 121788 TRANS-I,2"DICHLOROETEIENE LT 5.0000 UGL NA
YSB 4A 121788 TRANS-I,2"DICEILOROETHENE LT 5.0000 UGL NA
YSB 4A 121788 TRANS'I,2"DICHLOROETE[ENE LT 5.0000 UGI, WA
YSB 4A 121788 TRANS-I,2"DICHLOROETHENE LT 5.0000 UGL EE
YSB 4A 121788 TR_S-I,2"DICEILOROET_EME LT 5,0000 UGI EE
YSB 4A 121788 URANIUM LT 1000,0000 UGI WA
YSB 4A 121788 VINYL ACETATE LT 10.0000 UGL NA
YSB 4A 121788 VINYL ACETATE LT 10.0000 UGL NA
YSB 4A 121788 VINYL ACETATE LT 10.0000 UGL WA
YSB 4A 121788 XYLENES LT 5.0000 UGL WA
YSB 4A 121788 XYleNES LT 5.0000 UGL WA
YSB 4A 121788 XYLENES LT 5.0000 UGL NA
YSB 4A 121788 1 I-DICIILOROET_ENE LT 10.0000 UGL EW
YSB 4A 121788 I I-DICEILOROETI_ LT 5.0000 UGI NA
YSB 4A 121788 1 I-DZCEILOROET_ENE 82,0000 PER NA
YSB 4A 121788 1 1-DICHLC_%OET_ 82.0000 PER HA
YSB 4A 121788 1 I-DICIILORDET_ LT 5.0000 UGL EE
YSB 4A 121788 1 I-DICHLOROETHYLENE LT 5,0000 UGL EE

• YSB 4A 121788 1 I-DICHZ_3ROETEAME LT i0.0000 UGL EW
YSB 4A 121788 1 I-DICHLOROET_ LT 5.0000 UGL WA

-" YSB 4A 121788 I I-DIC?-J_OROET_ LT 5,0000 UGL HA
YSB 4A 121788 1 I-DICHLOROETEIAHE LT 5.0000 UGL NA

._,a YSB 4A 121788 I I-DICHLOROETELANE LT 5,0000 UGL EE
YSB *A 121788 1 1-DICI_L_3ROET_J_ LT 5°0000 U_ BE

] YSB 4A 121788 I 1 I-TRICELOROET_ LT I0,0000 UGI, EWYSB 4A 121788 1 1 1-TRICHLORDETHANE LT 5.0000 UGL WA
I YSB *A 121788 1 I 1-TRZ_OROETBJ_Z LT 5 0000 UGL WA
_ YSB 4A 121788 1 1 I-TRIC_ET_ LT 5 0000 UGL HA
• YSB 4A 121788 1 I I-TRICE_ETRAHE LT 5 0000 UGL EZ

YSB 4A 121788 1 11-TRICHLOROET_ LT 5 0000 UGI BE
YSB 4A 121788 1 I 2-TRICHLOROETEANE LT 10 0000 UGL EW
YSB 4A 121788 1 i 2-TRICELORDET_ 'LT 5 0000 UGL WA

- YSB 4A 121788 I 1Z-TRICI_ZTEIA_ LT 5 0000 U_ NA
YSB 4A 121788 1 12-TRICELORDET_ LT 5 0000 UGL NA
YSB 4A 121788 1 i 2-TRIC_ETHA_E LT 5 0000 UG_ BE
YSB 4A 121788 1 1,2-TRICHLOROETEL_ LT 5 0000 UGL EZ
Y$B 4A 121788 1,2-DZC_ORDET_-D4 124 0000 PER _IA

= YSB 4A 121788 1,2-DIC_ILOROETELA_-D4 125 0000 PER NA
YSB 4A 121788 Z,2-DICE_DRO_-D4 129 0000 PER NA
YSB 4A 121788 1,2-DIC_£THA_D4 95 0000 PER EZ

= YSB 4A 121788 1,2-DZCHLOROETE_-qE-D4 92 0000 PER EZ
YSB 4A 121788 1,2-DICHLOROBFJIZENE LT 10 0000 UGL Ei_
YSB 4A 121788 1,2-DICHLOROETHANE LT 10,0000 _L EW
YSB 4A 121788 1,2-DICHLOROET_ LT 5,0000 UGL HA
YSB 4A 121788 1,2-DICHLOROETEL_ LT 5,0000 UGL NA
YSB 4A 121788 1,2-DICIILOROETI_ LT 5.0000 UGL HA
YSB 4A 121788 1,2-DICHLOROETHAHE LT 1.0000 UGL BE
¥SB 4A 121788 1,2-DICHIJ3RDETEIARE LT 1.0000 _ BE
YSB 4A 121788 1,2-DIC_ERDPAn LT 10,0000 UGL _1

= YSB 4A 121788 1,2-D_C_PRO"An LT 5.0000 'J_ HA
= ¥SB 4A 121788 1,2-DICHI_PROPAn LT 5.0000 LK_ klA

YSB *A 121788 1,2-DIC_PROPA_ LT 5,0000 _ WA
YSB *A 121788 1,Z-DICEL_PROPAn LT i0,0000 UGL BE
YS,B 4A 121788 1,2-DIC_FROPAI_ LT 10.0000 _ BE
YSB 4A 121788 1,3-DICEL_BENZEI_ LT I0.0000 LK;L Ekl
YSB 4A 121788 CZS-I 3-DIC_PROL_ LT 10.0000 UGL EW
Y$B 4A 121788 CI$-I 3-DICI_FROPENE LT 5 0000 _ NA
YSB 4A 121788 CZ3-1 3-DIC_PROPENE LT 5 0000 _ NA
¥SB 4A 121788 CIS-1 3-DICEILORDPRDPENE LT 5 0000 UGL NA
YSB 4A 121788 CZS-I 3-DICI_PROEEME LT 5 0000 UOL EZ
YSB 4A 121788 CIS-I 3-DICHLCI%OPRDPENE LT 5 0000 UG_ BE
YSB 4A 121788 TI_S-I,3-DIC_FROPENE LT I0 0000 _'L EW
YSB 4A 121788 TRA_S-I,3-DIC_PROPENE LT 5 0000 UGL NA
YSB 4A 121788 TRANS-I,3-DICIILORDPROPENE LT 5 0000 UGL WA
YSB 4A 121788 TRANS-I,3-DICELOROPROPENE LT 5 _000 UGL NA
YSB 4A 121788 _S-1,3-DIO_O_O_OP_ LT 5.0000 Lk,'L EZ
YSB 4A 121788 TI_S-1,3-DICIILORDPROPENE LT 5,0000 UOL E_
YSB 4A 121788 I,*-DICHLOROBENZENE LT i0.0000 UGL EW
YSB 4A 121788 2-CEILOROETE3_LVINYLETHER LT 10.0000 _GL EW
YSB 4A 121388 2-CHLOROET:3_LVINYL ETEER LT I0.0000 UGL EE
YSB _A 121788 2-CHLOROET_VZI_ ETHER LT 10.0000 UGL EZ
YSB 4A 121788 2-11EXA_OI_E LT 10.0000 UGL NA

: YSB 4A 121788 2-SEXA_ONE LT i0.0000 UGL WA
YSB 4A 121788 2-HEXANONE LT 10.0000 UGL NA
YSB 4A 121788 4-METI_/L-2-PENTAMONE LT I0.0000 UGL WA
Y$B 4A 121788 4-METE_L-2-PENTPJ_OME LT i0.0000 [_G"LNA

_



YSB 4A 121788 4-HETHYI,-2-PENTANONZ LT 10.0000 tK;;L WA
YSB 4A 121788 ZINC 84.1000 UGL WA

e YSB 4A 031689 SXLVUt LT 2 0000 U(;L EliYSB 4A 031689 GROSS ALPHA LT 3 0000 PCL RM
YSB 4A 031689 ARSENIC LT 2 0000 _GL EE
YSB .4A 031889 ARSENIC LT 2 0000 UGL EZ
YSB 4A 031889 RARIt_I 9 0000 UGL EZ
YSB 4A 031669 14ONVOLATILE BETA I 5800 PCL RM
¥SB 4A 031689CARBON TETRACI[LORIDE LT 1 0000 UGL EE
YSB 4A 031889 CADMIUM LT 2 0000 t_L ES
YSB 4A 031669 CHLOROFORM LT i 0000 UGL ES
YSB 4A 031689 ClIL_SIDE 6500.0000 _ EZ
YSB 4A 031689 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE 67.0000 UMBC FD
YSB 4A 031689 CHROHIUM LT 4.0000 _GL ES
YSB 4A 031669 FLUCmIDE LT I00.0000 _gL ES
YSB 4A 031_89 IRON 163.0000 UGL ES
YSB 4A 031689 MERCURY LT 0.2000 UGL ES
YSB 4A 031689 SODIUM 8140.0000 _ EE
YSB 4A 031689 NITRATE AS NITROGEN 1290.0000 UGL Eli
YSB 4A 031689 LEAD LT 6 0000 UGL EZ
YSB 4A 031689 PH 5 5000 PH FD
YSB 4A 031689 S][I,ElqIUH LT 2 0000 UGL ES
YSB 4A 031689 SELENIUM LT 2 0000 UGL EZ
YSB 4A 031689 SULFATE LT 5000 0000 UGL ES
YSB 4A 031689 _C_OE'I_/IZ_ LT 1 0000 UGL ES
YSB 4A 031689 TOTAl, RADItq4 LT I 0000 PCL _-!
YSB 4A 031689 TOTAL CR_qNIC HALOGEIIS LT 5.0000 UGL ES
YSB 4A 031689 TOTAL _,ATES 37.0000 _ ES
YSB 4A 031689 TRICIILCROETHYLENE LT 1.000O UGL ES
YSB 4A 031689 1,1,1-TP, I_ETHANE LT 1.0000 UGL ES



®

T-Test Data
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e OBS SERIES WELL DATE TESTNAME VALUE
1 YSB ZA 30585 BARIUM 10,00
2 YSB ZA 31487 BARIUM 14.00
3 YSB ZA 31889 BARIUM 11,00
4 YSB ZA 72884 BAR/UM 8,00
5 YSB ZA 82088 BARIUM 8,00
8 YSB 2A 102984 BARIUM 10,00
7 YSB ZA 122888 BARIUM 11.00
8 YSB 4A 30585 BARIUM 14 00
9 YSB 4A 31487 BARIUM 2600
10 YSB 4A 31889 BARIUM 9 00
11 YSB 4A 72884 BARIUM 12 00
12 YSB 4A 80288 BARIUM 15 00
13 YSB 4A 10298* BARIUM 7 50
14 YSB 4A 121768 BARIUM 11 00
15 YSB ZA 20888 CHLORIDE 3200 00
16 YSB 2A 30585 _DE 12630 00
17 YSB ZA 31487 CHLORIDE 3900 00
18 YSB ZA 31689 CHIJ2RIDE 5000 00
lg YSB _ 32888 CILCRIDE 4300 00
20 YBB ZA 7288* _DE 4840 00
21 YSB 2A 82088 CHLORIDE 4500 00
22 YSB 2A 10298* L"HI,CRIDE 4250 00
23 YSB ZA 122888 CHLORIDE 4500 00
2* YSZ 4A 20888 CHLORIDE 3700 00
25 YSB 4A 30585 CHIJ2_DE 8740 00
28 ¥SB 4A 31487 CHLCRIDE 4300 00
27 YSB 4A 31889 CHLCRIDE 6500 00
28 YSB 4A 32886 CHLORIDE 3800 00
29 ¥SB 4A 72684 CHLORIDE 4840 00
30 YSB 4A 80288 CN, CRIDE 8000 00
31 YSB 4A 102984 CHLORIDE 4700 00
32 YSB 4A 121788 CHLCRIDE 8400 00
33 YSB 4A 20888 GRO68 ALPHA 1 50
34 YSD 4A 30585 GROSS ALPELq 14 00
35 Y8_ 4A 31487 GRO6S ALPBA 6 00
38 YSB 4A 31889 _ ALPHA 1 50
37 YSB 4A 32888 GROM ALPHA 9 00
38 YSB 4A 72684 GROELBALPHA 5 00
39 YSB 4A 73087 GRO6a ALPHA 3 00
40 YSB 4A 80288 GRO_q ALPHA 1 50
41 YSB 4A 92088 G_088 ALPHA 1 50
42 YSB 4A 102984 (]_088 ALPHA 1 00
43 YSB 4A 112286 GR088 ALPHA 1 50
44 YEB 4A 121788 GR068 ALPHA 1 12
45 YSB ZA 20888 _ 48 00
48 Y_ ZA 30585 _ 184 00
47 YSB ZA 31487 _ 90,00
48 YSB 2,q 31688 _ 62.00
48 YSB 2A 32888 _ 71.00
50 Y_B 2A 72684 DLtOll 136.00
51 YSB ZA 73087 _ 90,00
52 ¥58 ?.A 82088 IROil 106.33
53 ¥_8 2A 102984 _ 26,00
54 YSB 2A 122688 _ 66.00
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OBS SERIES WELL DATE TESTNAME VALUE W

55 YSB 4A 20888 IRON 58,00
56 ¥SB 4A 30585 IRON 661,00
57 YSB 4A 31487 IRON 40,00
58 YSB 4A 31889 IRON 183,00
59 YSB 4A 32888 IRON 93,00
60 YSB 4A 72684 IRON 159,00
61 YSB 4A 73087 IRON 68,00
82 YSB 4A 80288 IRON 32,50
63 YSB 4A 102984 IRON 59,00
64 YSB 4A 121788 IRON 146,00
65 YSB ?._ 30585 HAI_3ARZSE 4 00
68 YSB 2.q 31487 MANGANESE 3 00
87 YSB ZA 32886 MAI_k_E I 0_
88 ¥SD ZA 72884 _E 3 00
5g YSB ZA 82088 MA_k3ANIr.sE 2 00
70 YSB ZA 102984 HAN(3jLWESE 2 00
71 YSB 2.% 122888 HANGA_ESE 3 00
72 ¥S_ 4A 30585 _ 8 00
73 YSB 4A 31487 HMiGARF_E 16 00
74 YSB 4A 32886 _ 16 O0
75 YSB 4A 72864 _E 9 00
78 _SB 4A 80288 MANGANESE 11 00
77 YSB 4A i02084 MANGANESE 5 50
78 YSB 4A 121788 HANGAWE_E 9 33
79 YSB 4A 31487 NICKEL 5 00
80 YSB _._ 72684 NICKEl, 2 00
81 YSB 4A 73087 NICKEL 6 00
82 YSB 4A 80288 NICKEL 8 00
83 ¥SB 4A 102984 NICKEL 2,00
84 YSB 4A 112286 NICKEL 6,50
85 ¥SB ZA 20888 NITRATE AS NITROGEN 820,00
88 YSB 2.q 30585 NITRATE AS NITROGEN 850,00
87 YSB 2A 31487 NITRATE AS NITRDGEN 950,00
88 YSB ZA 31689 NITRATE AS WITROGEN 881,00
89 YSB 2A 32886 NITRATE AS NXTREG_ 870.00
90 YS6 ZA 42485 NITRATE AS _ITROGEN 850.00
91 YSB 2A 72285 NITRATE AS NITROGEN 735,00
92 YSB 2A 72884 NITRATE AS NITROGEN 730,00
93 YSB 2A 73087 NITRATE AS MITROGEN 1110.00
94 YSB 2A 82088 NITRATE AS NZTROGEM 820,00
g5 YSB ZA 92088 NITRATE AS WITROG_ 810,00
g8 YSB ZA 102984 NITRATE AS NITROGEN 930.00
g7 ¥SB 2.q 110585 NITM.ATE AS NITROGEN 1700.00
98 YSB 2A 112286 NITRATE AS NITROGEN 875 00
99 YSB ZA 122688 NITRATE AS NITROG_ 950 00
100 YSB 4A 20888 NI'IliI,ATE AS NITROGEN 25 00
101 YSB 4A 30585 NITRATE AS NITROGEN 3900 00
102 YSB 4A 31487 NITRATE AS NITIKX;_[N 11700 00
103 YSB 4A 31689 NITRATE AS NITROG]_ 1290 O0
104 YSB 4A 32886 NITRATE AB RITRCG]_ 8700 00
105 YSB 4A 42485 NITRATE AS NIT]i0GEN 3700 00
108 YSB 4A 72385 NITRATE AS WITROR_ 1200 O0
107 YSB 4A 72684 NITRATE AS NITROGEN 4500 00
108 YSE 4A 73087 NITRATE AS NITROGEN 8720 00



S_qS 15:41 Thuzsd,7, AuBuI_ 3, 1888 52

O OBS SERIES WELL DATE TESTNAME VALUE
109 YSB 4A 80288 NITRATE AS NZTI_OGEM 2600 00
110 ¥SB 4A 92086 NITRATE AS NITROGEN 1500 00
iii YSB 4A 10298* NITRATE AS NITP3X_Iq 3440 00
112 YS8 4A 110585 NITRATE AS NITROGEN 1800 00
113 YS8 4A 112288 NITRATE AS NITROGEN 1410 00
114 YSB 4A 121788 NITRATE as NITROGEN 1565 00
115 YS8 4A 20888 NONVOLATILE BETA 2 00
116 YSB 4A 30585. I_RVOLATZLE BETA 17 00
117 YSB 4A 31487 I|ONVOLATILE BETA 9 00
118 YSB 4A 31869 NONVOLATILE BETA 2 0_
119 YSB 4A 32888 IKO/VOLATILEKETA 4 00
120 YSB 4A 72884 NONVOLATILE BETA 5 00
121 ¥$8 4A 73087 IqONVOLATILE BETA I 00
122 YSB *A 80288 NOI_VOI.qTILEBETA i 50
123 YS8 4A 102984 N_rfOLATILE BETA 1 50
12, YS8 4A 112286 RO_fOI_TILE BETA 1 00
125 YBB *A 121788 IK_V_LAT_LE BETA 2 25
128 YS8 2A 20888 PH 8 00
127 YS8 ZA 30585 PH 5 00
128 ¥58 ZA 31084 Mi 4 00
129 YS8 ZA 31487 PH 5 O0
130 ¥$8 ZA 31889 PH 5 00
131 YS8 2A 32888 PH 5 00
132 YSB ZA 42485 MI 5 00
133 Y88 ZA 42586 EEl 5 00
13. ¥$B 2A 43088 FR 5 00
135 YS8 2A 50487 FR 5 00
138 YSB ZA 52188 FR 8 00
137 YS8 ZA 72285 FR 5 00
138 ¥88 ZA 7288k FR 5 00
139 YS8 ZA 73087 FR 6 00
140 ¥58 2A 82088 FR 5 00'
141 YSB ZA 92086 FR 5 00
142 YSB 2A 100987 FR 5 00
143 YSB ZA 10298* FR 4 00
144 Y88 ZA 110585 FR 5 00
145 YS8 2.q 112208 FR 5 00
148 Y88 2A 122888 FR 6 00
147 YSB 4A 20888 FR 8,00
148 ¥$8 4A 30585 PH 5,00
149 YSE 4A 31_87 FR 5 00
150 YS8 4A 31884 FR 600
151 YSB 4A 31889 FR 8 00
152 Y88 4A 32888 FR 5 00
153 YS8 4A 42485 FR 5,00
154 ¥S8 4A 4Z584 PH 5 00
155 YS8 *A 43088 FR 5.00
158 YSg 4A 50487 FR 5.00
157 YSB 4A 52188 PE 8.00
158 YSB 4A 72385 FR 5,00
159 YEB 4A 7288* FR 5.00
160 YSJ_ 4A 73087 FR 6.00
181 YS_ *A 80288 FR 5.00
162 TSB *A 92088 FR 5.00

O
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OBS SERIES WELL DATE TF._THAHE VALUE

163 YSB 4A 100987 F_ 8 00
184 YSB 4A 102984 PB 8 00
165 YSB 4A 110585 P_ 5 00
168 ¥SB 4A 112288 1_! 5 00
157 ¥SB 4A 121788 Hl 8 O0
168 YS8 2A 20888 SODIUM 4190 00
159 Y$8 2A 30585 SODIUH 5580 00
170 YSB ZA 31487 SODIt_d 7530 00
171 YSB ZA 31889 SODIUH 3530 00
172 YSB ZA 32886 SOOILIM 4440 00
173 YSB ZA 42485 SOOI_ 3430 00
174 ¥58 2A 72285 SC_0IUH 4150 00
175 ¥$B ZA 72684 SOOILI_I 20800 00
178 ¥$8 2A 73087 SODIUM 5040 00
177 ¥8B 2.% 82088 SOOIUH 3750 00
178 ¥BJl 2A 92086 _K)DILt4 3740 00
179 YS]9 2A 102984 S(X)IUI4 3890 00
180 ¥88 ZA 1_0585 _l)I_ 4070 00
181 YSB 2A 112286 SODIUM 4340 00
182 YS6 2.% _22688 _JDltB4 4380 00
183 Y88 4A 20886 SGI)ItIH 7990 00
184 Y$B 4A 30585 5(X)IUM 13000 00
185 Y88 4A 31487 SODIUM 18100 00
188 YS6 4A 31889 SCI)IUM 8140 O0
187 ¥$B 4A 32888 SOOItIM 10900 00
188 Y88 4A 42485 50DIUH 9000 00
189 ¥$6 4A 72385 SOOIIJH 11100 00
190 ¥56 4A 72684 S_I)I_i 11800 00
191 ¥SB 4A 73087 SODIUM 22000 00
192 YSB 4A 80288 SODIUM 7620 00
193 ¥5B 4A 92086 50011LJH 8700 00
194 ¥88 4A 102884 _I)ZUH 14600 00
195 ¥88 4A 110585 Sf_IUM 9110 00
198 YU 4A 112286 _IUH 7925 00
197 ¥58 4A 121786 SODIUM 5913 33
198 _ 231 zoee6 srlrlyzc CO_UCTA_ 40 00
199 ¥56 2A 30565 8FKCIFZCCCMDUCTANCE 87 00
200 YS]| 2A 31084 8FIICZFZC COIrDUCTANC'Z 38 0O
201 Y56 2/, 31487 _ZFI_ COUDIETANCE 51 00
202 YSB 2A 31609 SPECIFIC COIIDIETANCE 44 00
203 YU 2A 32888 SPECIFIC ODi_UCTAI_"E 31 00
204 YSB ZA 42485 SPtCIFIC COi_UCTAJlCZ 41 00
205 _ ZA 42584 81_CIFIC COffDUCTAIEZ 45 00
208 Y8,1_ 2A 43066 SFECZPICCOIIDUCTAItCE 39 00
207 YS)| 2A 50487 8PEIFIC COffDUCTANCE 51 00
208 ¥511 2A 52188 SPI_IFIC CI_IDIET._ 44 00
209 ¥U 2A 72285 SPI_I¥IC COIIDIETARCE 38 00
210 ¥8B ?..4 72884 SPECIFIC CI311DIETANCE 81 00
211 _S| 2£ 73087 SPECIFIC COIIDUCTANCE 44 00
212 YU 2£ 82008 5PECIFICCI3UDUCTAnCE 44 00
213 YSD 2A 92008 SPECIFIC CONDUCTA_'E 38 O0
214 Y8B 2£ 100987 SPECIFIC COffDIETAJ_ 49 00
215 Y$B 2£ 102884 SPECIFIC COIIDUCT.a.I_Z 82 00
218 _S_ 2£ 110585 SPECIFIC COIIDUCTAMCE 30 00
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O DATE TEST_U4E VALUE
OBS SERIES

217 ¥$B ZA 112268 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE 47,0
218 YSB ZA 122688 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE 44.0
219 ¥SB 4A 20888 SPECIFIC CONDUCTAMCE 52,0
220 YSB 4A 30585 SPECIFIC COtlDUCTANCE 105,0
221 ¥SB 4A 31487 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE 150,0
222 YSB 4A 31884 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE 125,0
223 ¥88 4A 31689 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE 87,0
224 ¥SB 4A 32888 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE 93,0
225 ¥SB 4A 42485 SPECIFIC COHDUCTAI_CE 85,0
226 ¥SB 4A ' 42584 SPECIFIC CO_IDUCTANCE 145,0
227 YSB 4A 43088 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE 105,0
228 ¥8B 4A 50487 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE 180,0
229 YSB 4A 52188 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE 74,0
230 ¥SB 4A 72385 SPECIFIC CO_UCTANCE 80,0
231 ¥88 4A 72884 SPECIFIC COIqDt_CTAI_'E 138,0
232 ¥8B 4A 73087 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE 160,0
233 ¥SB 4A 80288 SPECIFIC CO_LETANCE 69,0
234 YSB 4A 92088 SPECIFIC CONDtETAI_'E 50.0
235 YSB 4A 100987 SPECIFIC COA_IETAIqCE 85,0
236 YSB 4A 102984 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE 115.0
237 ¥SB 4A 110585 SPECIFIC COI_DUCTA_CE 33 0
238 ¥SB 4A 112286 SPECIFIC COAqDUCTA_ICE 83 0
239 ¥8B 4A 121788 SPECIFIC CO_D_"TM_E 84 0
240 YSB 4A 20888 TOTAL titANIC CARB_ 500 0
241 YSB 4A 30585 TOTAL C]RGAJ_IC_H 12540 0
242 YS8 4A 31487 TOTAL CRGANIC _ 1400 0
243 YSB _A 32888 TOTAL CIK;i/WIC CARB(_ 5000 0
244 ¥88 4A 42485 TOTAL (3RGARIC CAR]K_ 557 0
245 YSB 4A 72385 TOTAL (3RGARXC_ 2120 0
248 YSB 4A 72884 TOTAL aRGANIC _ 2500 0
247 ¥88 4A 73087 TOTAL ORGANIC CARBC_ 1800 0
248 ¥88 4A 80288 TOTAL 0P.GANIC _ 500 0
249 ¥88 4A 92088 TOTAL CR(_RIC _ 500 0
250 YSB 4A 102984 TOTAL C_RGARIC_ 2500 0
251 ¥8B 4A 110585 TOTAL CIPE_IC CAPIJO_ 970 0
252 ¥88 4A 121788 TOTAL CRGANIC _ 500 0
253 ¥SB ZA 20888 TOTAL FIK_PEATE8 50.0
254 YSB 2A 31487 TOTAL PIK)SPHATES 30,0
255 YSB 2A 31889 TOTAL PEOSF_ATES 10,0
258 ¥88 2A 50487 TOTAL PEOBPEATES 30,0
257 ¥88 2A 73087 TOTAL FE(_PHATE_ 20,0
258 ¥8B ZA 82088 TOTAL Fi_SPHATE8 i0,0
259 ¥n 2A 112288 TOTAL PIK)SPHATES 27,0
260 _ 4A 20888 TOTAL ?gOS?IEIATE8 40,0
261 YSB 4A 31487 TOTAL PIK)SPHATES 140,0
262 YSB 4A 31888 TOTAL PIK)SPHATI_ 37,0
283 YSB 4A 50487 TOTAL PIK_RBATE8 315,0
284 YSE 4A 73087 TOTAL RSIO_PHATE8 10,0
285 YSB 4A 80288 TOTAL PH_PHATE8 105,0
288 ¥SB 4A 112288 TOTAL PIK_IqEATES 456.0
267 Y_LD 4A 30585 TOTAL RADIUM 14.0
268 Y8]B 4A 31487 TOTAL RADIUH 2,0
289 Y_15 4A 31889 TOTAL RADIUM 0,5
270 YS_ 4A 32888 TOTAL RADIUM 2,0
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OBS SERIES WELL DATE TEST_ VALUE O

271 YSB 4A 72884 TOTAL RADIIJM 2000
272 ¥SB 4A 73087 TOTAL RADIt_ i 000
273 YSB 4A 80288 TOTAL RADIIJH 1 000
274 ¥SB 4A 92086 TOTAL RADZIJM 0 500
275 YSB 4A 102984 TOTALitqDIUM 2 000
278 YSB 4A 112286 TOTAL RADIUM 0 500
277 YSB &A 121788 TOTAL RADIUM 0 875
278 ¥SB ZA 20888 ZINC 35 000
279 ¥SB ZA 31487 ZINC 23 000
280 ¥SB 2.% *3086 ZII_C 12 000
281 ¥Sa 2A 72884 ZINC 38 000
282 YSB 2A 82088 ZINC 19.333
283 ¥SB 2A 102984 ZINC 28 000
284 YSB 4A 20888 ZINC 44 000
285 ¥SB 4A 31,87 ZINC 28,000
288 YSB 4A 43088 ZINC 62.000
287 ¥SB *A 72684 ZINC 328,000
288 YSB *A 80288 ZINC 13,500
289 ¥SB 4A 3.02984 ZINC 109,000



Statistical Comparison
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O TTEST PROCEDURE

******************************* TESTNAME-BARIUM ********************************

Varlabl®: VALUE

WELL N Mean Sid Der Sid Error Miniu_nn Maximum

ZA 7 10.00000000 2.51881148 0,95118973 8.00000000 14.00000000
4A 7 13.50000000 5.10327781 2.30682218 7.50000000 28.00000000

Variancos T Method DF Prob>lTl

Un_qua_ -1.4027 Sa_er_hwa£_s 8,0 0,1984
Cochran 6.0 0 2103

Equal -I.401/ 12.0 0.1861

For H0: Variances are equal, F' - 5.88 DF - (8,8) Prob>F' - 0.0488

****************************** TESTMA_mCHXXIRIDE *******************************

Variab_e: VALUE

WELL N Mean Std Der S_d Error Minimum Max£u

ZA 9 5235._!55556 2822.800520 940,9335088 3200.000000 12830.00000
*A 9 5**2.222222 1826.851082 5'2.28369,1 3700.000000 87*0.00000

Variances T Method DF Prob>JTJ
.. ........... . ....... ..--.............................,.__

Unequa_ -0.1903 Sat_er_hwai_e 12.8 0.6521
Cochran 8.0 0.8538

Equal -0.1903 18.0 0,8515

For H0: Variances are equal, F' - 3.01 DF - (8,8) Prob>F' - 0.1399

Vsz'isb_e: VALUE

WELL N Mean Std Der Std Error Minimum HaxAmum

ZA 10 88.1333333 *5.5496473 1,.,0,06321 26.00000000 18,.0000000
4A 10 148.7500000 186.9781999 59.12769844 32.50000000 861.0000000

Variances T Met.Rod DF Prob>JTJ
............. ..... ............--........... ...... ........

Unequal -0,9961 Sattorl:_wal_e 10,1 0,3426
Coch=an 9,0 0.3452

Equal -0.9961 18,0 0.3324

For H0: Variances sre equal, F' - 18.65 DF - (9,9) ProM>F' - 0.0003

Vaziabls: VALUE

WELL N Mean Std Dov SLd Error Minimum Maximum
....----...........,...................................

2,% 7 2.57142857 0 97590007 0.38885556 1.00000000 4.00000000
*A 7 i0.890,7619 3.'_8658_85 1.50678738 5.50000000 16.00000000

Variances T Method DF Prob>JTl
-.. .... .--.............--...._... ,................-.......

Unequ,al -5.2338 Ss_Cs:_h'wtAte 8.7 0.0014
Cochran 6,0 0,0020

Equa_ -5.2338 12.0 0,0002

For H0: Variances are equal, F' - 16.69 DF - (6,6) Prob>F' - 0,0033



************************* TESTNAME-NZTRATE AS NI_ ************************* _
ID'

Variable: VALU_

"WELL N Mtan SLd Dev SLd Error Minimum Maximum
..--.......................,.....,... ..... ....................._..._... ........ .

lA 15 925.400000 233,840294 60.3258454 730,0000000 1700,00000
4A 15 3736.666667 3380,129788 872,7457584 25,0000000 11700,00000

Varlancea T Method DF Prob>IT I

Unequal -3.2135 Sat_er_hwai_e 14,1 0.0062
Cochran 14,0 0,0083

Equal -3,2135 28.0 0,0033

For H0: Varlancms ere equal, F' - 209,30 DF - (14,14) Prob>F' - 0,0000

Va:iable: VALUE

WELL N _an Std Der SLd Sr:o= _Ltnimm Maximum
mm_mwm.m_mmmw_.mmm.m.m._.mm_m_mmmmm_m.mm.mmm_m_m_mm_m_--mmm_.mm.--m._mmm.

lA 21 5,09523810 0,53895843 0.11781037 4.00000000 8,00000000
4A 21 5,38095238 0,49781335 0.10858814 5,00000000 8.00000000

Variances T Method DF PEob>lT I

th_equal -1.7849 Sat_e_hwaAt, _9.7 0.0818
Cochran 20.0 0.0895

Equal -1,7849 40.0 0.0826

For H0: Variances are equal, Y' - 2.27 DF - (20,20) P_ob>F' - 0.7248

tt,e,te**et_t_,_tettt_,eewte,t __m_ toete_et_t*_e*ee_e_tttttet_

Variable : VALUE

WELL N H_an S_ Der Eta gx=or Minimum Haximum
mmm_w_w._.m_m._ emm_m

lA 15 5510.88667 4353.457520 1224.057888 3430.000000 20800,00000

aA 15 20923.22222 4482.686477 1252.002495 _23,33333_ 22000.00000

Vari anc es T HeCho_ Dr Prob> ITI
mm.mmwmm_._mmmme_mm_m.e_m_

_nequal -3.3588 Sa_terthwaL_e 28.0 0.0023
Cochran 24.0 0.0047

Equal -3.3588 28.0 0.0023

For H0: Variances are equal, F' - 1.05 D_ - (24,24) P_ob>F* - 0.9281

*********************** 'L?,STI_J_-S_CZFIC CO(q)UCTA_C_ *************************

Variable: VALU_

g t_en Std Dw Std Er:o_ Minim_ Maximum

ZA 21 45.14285714 9.40886229 2.05320390 30.00000000 §7,0000000
4A 21 97.04781905 40,18774352 _.78532025 33.00000000 180.0000000

Va_ncee T Hethod • DF P_ob> I TI
ielilmmlmm_llmlglg.me. Nm'.ilmwm .... .l.l.emlUIllg_.ullmmtl

Unequa_ -5.7655 Sa_ter_hwaA_e _2.2 0.0001
C_ohran 20.0 0.0000

Equal -5.7855 40.0 0.0000

For H0: Variances ace equal. F' - 18.23 DF - (20,20) Pcob>F' - 0.0000

®



************************** TESTHAME-TOTALPHOSPHATES ***************************

e Varlabl.: VALUE

WELL M Mean $_d Der Std Error Minimum Maximum
...-._............ ..... ........-...........-...... ..... . ...... . ....... .....-.

ZA 7 25,Z857143 13,8649953 5.24047585 10,00000000 50,0000000
4A 7 157,5714286 166,8600783 63,06718154 10,00000000 456,0000000

Varianc,s T Method DF Prob>iT I
................ ....-..... ..... .......... .... ...........

Un.qual -Z.0903 Satter_hwai_e 6,1. 0,0810
Cochran 8,0 0,0616

Equal -2,0903 12.0 0.0585

For BO: Variances ar, I oquml, F' = 144,83 DF - (6,6) PLob>F' m 0,0000

Variablu: VALUE

WELL N Me_m Std Der 5td Error Minimum Maximum
... ....... ....--.............--..............--...........,.... .... . .... .........

ZA 8 25.88888889 9.7813125 3,99320410 12,00000000 38,0000000
4A 6 97,08333333 118.9206640 47,73266119 13,50000000 326,0000000

Variances T Method DF Prob>[Tl
-.... .......... ............................-........,....

Unequal -1,4863 Satterthwaite 5.1 0,1967
Cochran 5,0 0.1973

Equal -1,4863 10,0 0.1680

For B0: Variances are mqual, F' = 142.89 DF - (5,5) Prob>g' - 0,0000
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Raw Data



YSB 2A 031084 SPECIFIC CONDUCTAI_'E 36 0000 LWRC FD
YBB ZA 031084 PH 4 0000 PH FD

O YSB ZA 0*2584 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE 45 0000 _ FDYSB ZA 0,2584 PH 5 3000 PH FD
YSB 2A 072 _4 SILVER LT I0 0000 UGL EZ

YSB ZA 0728o4 GROSS ALPHA LT 2 0000 PCL CP
¥SB ZA 072684 ARSENIC LT 1 0000 UGL EE
YSB 2A 072684 BARIUM 6 0000 UGL EZ
YSB ZA 072684 BERYLLIUM LT 2 0000 UGL EZ
YSB 2A 072684 NO_VOLATILE BETA LT 3 0000 PCL CP
YSB ZA 072684 CADMIUM LT 2 0000 UGL EE
YSB Lq 072884 CHLORIDE 4840 0000 UGL EE
YSB ZA 072884 COLOR 0 0000 k.PC EZ
YSB 2A 072684 SPECYFIC CONDUCTANCE 61 0000 Lq4HCFD
YSB ZA 072884 CI_CHZUM LT * 0000 UGL EE
YSB 2A 072884 COPPER 8 0000 UGL EE
YSB ZA 072884 CYANIDE LT 5 0000 UGL EK
¥SB ZA 072684 DISSOLVED ORGANIC CARBON LT 5000 0000 UGL EE
¥SB ZA 072884 ENDRIN LT 0 0400 UGL EZ
YSB ZA 072884 FLUORIDE , 130,0000 UGL EE
YSB ZA 072884 IRON 138 0000 UGL EE
Y$B ZA 072884 CK: SCAN LT 40 0000 UGL EE
YSB ZA 072684 MERC_¥ LT 0.2000 UGL EZ
¥SB 2A 072884 LINDANE LT 1,0000 UGL EZ
¥SB ZA 072884 METHOXYCHLOR LT 20,0000 UGL _
YSB 2A 072884 MANGANESE 3,0000 UGL EZ
YSB 2.A 072684 SODIUM 20800,0000 _ EE
Y$B ZA 072884 NICKEL LT 4.0000 UGL EZ
YSB Lq 072884 NITRITE AS NITROGEN LT 500.0000 UGL EE
YSB 2._ 072684 NITRATE AS NZTROGER 730,0000 UGL EE
¥SB ZA 072684 ODOR 0,0000 TBON EZ
YSB lA 072884 LEAD LT 4.0000 UGIL EZ
YSB lA 072884 PH 4,5000 RI FD
¥SB lA 072834 SELENII_ LT 1,0000 UGL EZ
YSB lA 072684 SZLVEX LT 2,0000 UGL EZ
YSB ZA 072884 SULFATE 45000.0000 t_L EZ
YSB 2A 072684 SULFIDE LT 1000,0000 UGL EZ
YSB lA 072884 SURFACTANTS LT 10,0000 _;L EZ
YSB 2.q 072884 TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS 136000,0000 UGL EZ
¥SB ZA 072684 TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON LT 5000.0000 UGL EZ
¥SB ZA 072884 TOTAL RADIUH LT 1,0000 PCL CP
YSB lA 072884 TOTAL CRG_qlC RALOGEN$ LT 5,0000 UGL MPl
YSB 2A 072884 TURBIDITY 0.7000 TU EZ
¥SB ZA 072684 TOXAPHENE LT 1,0000 _ EZ
YSB lA 072884 2,4-DICHIXIROPHENOXYACETIC ACID LT 20,0000 _ EZ
YSB ZA 072884 ZINC 38,0000 UGL EZ
YSB ZA 102984 $1LVI_ LT,.. 2.0000 UGL EZ
YSB lA 102986 GRO_S ALPHA LT 2.0000 PCL CP
YSB lA 102984 ARSENIC LT 1,0000 tr3;. EE
YSB ZA 102984 BARIUM I0.0000 _3L [E
¥SB ZA 102984 BERYLLIUM LT 2,0000 UGL EE
YSB lA 102984 _VOLATILE BETA LT 3,0000 PCL CP
YSB ZA 102984 _UM LT 2,0000 UGL EZ
YSB 2.% 102964 CEILGRIDE 4300.0000 VGl. EE
¥SB ZA 102984 C'EXIZDE 4200,0000 tRRL EE
YSB lA 102984 COLOR 0,0000 APC EE
YSB 2.A 102984 SPECIFIC Ct_DL_EAI_E 82.0000 UMBCFD
YSB 2.%102984 CCRR_MTY 0,0028 HHY EZ
¥SB ZA 102984 CHRO_UM LT 4,0000 _GL EE
Y_ 2A 102984 COPPER IT 4 0000 UGL EE
YSI_ ZA 102984 C'/ANIDZ LT 5 0000 UGL EZ
YSB ZA 102984 DISSOLVED CI_aNIC CARBON LT 5000 0000 UGL EZ
¥SB lA 102984 [NDR/N LT 0 0400 UGL [E
YBB ZA 102984 FLUCRIDE 350 0000 UGL EZ
YS! lA 102984 IRON 26 0000 UGL EZ
YSB 2.% 102984 GC SCAN LT 40 0000 _ EZ
YSB ZA 102984 MERCURY LT 0 2000 _;L EZ
YSB 2.q 102984 LINDANE LT 1 0000 VGL EZ

I YSB lA 10298* _CHLOR LT 20 0000 UGL 13[
YSB ZA 102984 MANGANESE 2 0000 U0_ EE
YSB 2.A 102984 SOOIUH 3600 0000 UGL EZ
¥SB lA 102984 NICKEL LT 4 0000 LI(R, EZ
YSB lA 102984 NITRITE AS NITROGEN LT 500 0000 UGL EZ
YSB 2A 102984 NITRATE AS NITROGEN 930 0000 UGL EE
YSB 2A 102984 ODOR 0 0000 TEON EZ
YSB lA 102984 LEAD LT * 0000 _ EZ
YSB ZA 102984 PH * 4000 I_ FD
YSB lA 102084 PHENOLS LT 2 0000 _ EE

O YSB lA 102984 SELENIUM LT 1 0000 UGL EZ
YSB lA 102984 SILVEX LT 2 0000 UGL EZ



YSB ZA 031084 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE 38,0000 _ FO
YSB 2A 031084 PH 4,0000 MI _ A
YSB ZA 042584 SPECIFIC CONDUCTA_'E 45,0000 UHBC FD gYSB ZA 042584 PH 5,3000 PH FD
YSB ZA 072684 SILVER LT 10,0O00 UGL EZ
YSB ZA 072884 GROSS ALPHA LT 2,0000 PCL CP
YSB ZA 072684 ARSENIC LT _,0000 UGL ££
YSB gA 072684 B_AZL_'I 6,0000 UOL EZ
¥SB ZA 072684 BnYI,LIUM LT 2.0000 LIGL EZ
YSB ZA 072884 NONVOLATILEBETA LT 3,0000 PG'L CP
YSB ZA 072_84 CADHI_ LT 2,0000 UGL EZ
YSB ZA 072584 CHL(_IDE 4840,0000 UGL EZ
YSB gA 072684 COLOR 0,0000 _ EZ
YSB 2.A 072684 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE 61,0000 _ FO
YSB 2A 072884 G_l_HIUM LT 4.0000 _ EZ
YSB Lq 072684 COPPER 6,0000 UGL EZ
YSB ZA 072664 CYANIDE LT 5.0000 UGL EZ
YSB ZA 072584 DISSOLVED ORGANIC _ LT 5000 0000 UGL EZ
¥SB ZA 072684 ENDRIN LT 0 0400 UGL EZ
YSB ZA 072684 FLUORIDE 130 0000 _ EZ
YSB ZA 072884 IRON 136 0000 _ EZ
¥S_ ZA 072684 GC SCAN LT 40 0000 UOL DC
YSB ZA 072864 MERCURY LT 0 2000 UOL EZ
YSB ZA 072884 LINDANE LT 1 0000 UGL EZ
¥SF 2A 072664 HETHOXYCHLOI_ LT 20 0000 UGL DC
YS_ ZA 072684 _qGANESE 3 0000 UG_ EZ
YSB 2A 072684 SODIUH 20800 0000 UGL L_
YSB ZA 072884 NICKEL LT 4 0000 _ E._
YSB ZA 072684 NITRITE AS HI_ LT 500 0000 UGL EE
YSB _ _72684 NITRATE AS HI'Z'I_0GI_I 730 0000 UOL EZ
YSB ZA 072684 ODOR 0 0000 TSOtl EZ
YSB ZA 072884 LEAD LT 4 0000 UGL EZ
YSB ZA 072684 PH 4 5000 PB lID
YSP _.A 072684 SELE_IIJN L_ 1 0000 t_L EZ
_SB lA 072684 SILVEX LT 2 0000 UGL EZ
YSB ZA 072684 SULFATE 45000.0000 LIGL EZ
YS_ ZA 072684 SULFIDE LT 1000,0000 _gL EZ
YSIB ZA 072684 SURFACTANTS LT 10.0000 UGL EZ
¥SB 2A 072884 TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS 136000,0000 _ EZ
YSB ZA 072684 TOTAL OI_ANIC CARDO_ LT 5000,0000 UGL EZ
YSB ZA 072884 TOTAL I%ADIUM LT 1,0000 PCL G?
YSB ZA 072884 TOTAL ORGANIC _S LT 5,0000 UGL MM
¥SB ZA 072684 TUI_IDIT¥ 0,7000 TU EZ
YSB ZA 072684 TC0_q/ql_l_ LT 1,0000 _ EZ
YSa ZA 072684 2,4-DICHLC_LO__C'r_IC ACID LT 20,0000 _ EZ
YSB ZA 07Z664 ZINC 38,0000 _ EZ
YSB ZA 102984 SILVER LT 2,0000 UGL EZ
Y$B ZA 102984 GROSS ALPHA LT , 2.0000 PCL CP
YSB ZA 102984 ARSENIC LT 1,0000 _GL EE
YSB ZA 102964 BARIUH I0,0000 _ EE
YSB ZA 102984 BERYI,LI_M LT 2.0000 UGL EZ
YSB 2A 102984 NONVOLATILEBETA LT 3.0000 I_L CP
YSB ZA 102984 CADMZLIM LT 2.0000 L/O¢ EZ
¥SB 2A 10298_ CHLORIDE 4300.0000 UGL !_
YSB ZA 102984 G'HLO_DE 4200,0000 _ EE
Y,_t ZA 102984 COLC_ 0 0000 APC EZ
¥SB 2A 102984 SPECIFIC COI_UCTAIIC_ 62 0000 _ I_
YSB ZA 102984 CCIRROSIVITY 0 0028 MM_ EE
¥_ 2A 102984 CEROHIUH LT 4 0000 U_L EZ
¥SB ZA 102984 COPPER LT 4 0000 _;L EZ
_SB ZA 102984 CYANIDE LT 5 0000 _ EE
YS,B 2A 102984 DISSOLVED ORGANIC CAB3_ LT 5000 0000 UGL !_

ZA 102984 ENDRIN LT 0 0400 UGL EZ
YSB ZA 102984 FLIRSR/DE 350 0000 UGL EZ
Y_B ZA 102984 IRON 26 0000 _ !_
YSB ZA 102984 GC SCAN LT 40 0000 Lt_L EZ
¥_ ZA 102964 HERCt,'R¥ LT 0.2000 U_L !_
Y_B ZA 102984 LINDA/_ LT 1,0000 UGL EE
YSB ZA 102984 METIK_YCHLOR LT 20.0000 UGL EZ
YSB 2A 102984 MAIGANESE 2.0000 UGL EZ
YSB 2A 102984 SODIUH 3690,0000 IXgL EZ
¥S_ 2A 102984 NICKEL LT 4.0000 UGL EZ
YSB 2A 102984 NITRITE AS NITROGEN LT 500.0000 UGL EZ
YSB ZA 102984 NITRATE AS NITROGEN 930,0000 _ EZ
¥S_ ZA 102964 OIX_ 0.0no0 T'BONlie
YSB ZA 102984 LEAD LT 4.0000 UG_ G[
YSB ZA L02984 PH 4,4000 PH FD
YSB 2A 102984 PHEHOLS LT 2.0000 _IL _Z
YSB 2A 102984 SELENIUM LT 1.0000 UOL !_
Y_B 2A 102984 SILVEX LT 2,0000 UG% I_.



Y_ ZA 102984 SULFATE LT 5000 0000 UOL EE
YSB 2.4 102984 SULFIDE LT i000,0000 UGL EE

e YSB LE 102984 SURFACTANTS LT 10,0000 UGL EE
YSB LE 102984 TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS 280000,0000 UGL EE
Y$B 2A 102984 TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON LT 5000,0000 UGL EE
YSB LE 102984 TOTAL RADI_4 LT 1,0000 PCL CP
YSB ZA 102984 TOTAL ORGANIC HALOGENS 34,0000 UGL MM
¥SB LE 102984 TURBIDITY 0,0000 TU EE
YSB LE 102986 TOXAPHENE LT 1,0000 UGL EE
YSB LE 102984 2,4-DXCHLORO_ACETZC ACID LT 20,0000 UGL EE
YSB LE 102984 ZINC 28,0000 UGL EE
¥SB LE 030585 SILVER 2,0000 UGL EE
YSB LE 030585 GROSS ALPHA LT 2,0000 PCL CP
YSB LE 030585 ARSI_IC LT 1,0000 UGL EE
YSB LE 030585 BARItq4 I0.0000 UGL EE
YSB LE 030585 NONVOLATILE BETA LT 3,0000 PCL CP
YSB LE 030585 CADHIL_4 LT 2,0000 UGL EE
YSB ZA 030585 CHLORIDE 12830,0000 UGL EE
YSB LE 030585 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE 67,0000 UMECFD
YSB LE 030585 CHROMIUM LT 4,0000 UGL EE
YSB 2A 030585 ENDRIN LT 0 0400 UG_ EE
¥SB LE 030585 ZNDRIN LT 0 0400 UGL EE
¥SB LE 030585 FLUORIDE LT I00 0000 UGL EE
YSB LE 030585 IRON 184 0000 UGL EZ
YBB LE 030585 MERCURY 0 2800 UGL EE
YSB LE 030585 LINDANE LT 1 0000 _;L EZ
¥SB LE 030585 LINDANE LT 1 0000 _ EE
YSB LE 030585 METHOXYCHLOR LT 20 0000 UGL EZ
¥SB ZA 030585 METBOXYCHLCR LT 20 0000 _ EE
ISB LE 030585 HAIqGANF.SE 4 0000 _ EZ
¥SB LE 030585 SODIUM 5580 0000 UGL EE
YSB 2A 030585 NITRATE AS NITIRO(_ 850 0000 UGL EZ
YSB LE 030585 LEAD LT 4 0000 UGL EZ
YSB ZA 030585 RB 4,8000 RB FD
YSB LE 030585 PHENOLS LT 2,0000 UGL EZ
¥SB ZA 030585 SELZIqZUM LT 1,0000 UGL EZ
YSB ZA 030585 SILVEX LT 2.0000 UGL EZ
YSB LE 030585 SULFATE 10000,0000 UGL EZ
YSB LE 030585 TOTAL ORGANIC CAR/K_ I1840.0000 UGL EE
¥SB LE 030585 TOTAL RADIUM LT 1.0000 PCL CP
¥SB LE 030585 TOTAL CIG_IC HALOGEN8 39,9000 t_L EE
VSB LE 030585 TUP_IDITY 11,0000 TU ZE
YSB LE 030585 TO0f.APHEI_ LT 1,0000 UGL EZ
YSB LE 030585 TOXAPH_qE LT 1,0000 UGL EE
YSB LE 030585 Z,4-DICm_OPHEN(]CfACETIC ACZD LT 20,0000 tqJL EZ
¥SB LE 042485 SPECIFIC CONDOCTAJmCE 41,0000 t_HC FD
¥SB ZA 042485 VERCUR¥ LT 0 2000 UGL EZ
YBB LE 042485 SOOIUM 3430 0000 UGL EZ
¥SB LE 042485 NITRATE AS NITROGEN 850 0000 UOL EZ
Yn LE 042485 LL_.D LT 4 0000 _ EZ
YSB LE 042485 PH 5 0000 PH FD
YBB ZA 042485 TOTAL _I_NIC _ 335 0000 UGL EZ
YSB LE 042485 TOTAL C_qIC RALOGENS LT 5 0000 UGL EZ
YSB _ 072285 8PECZTIC C_IDUCTAIfCE 38 0000 _ FD
YS_ 2A 072285 MERCURY LT 0 2000 UGL EZ
¥SB LE 072,285 SOOItlM 4150 0000 UOL EZ
YSB ZA 072285 NI_'RATE AS NITiI£XR_ 750 0000 _ EZ
¥5B LE 072285 RITMATE AS HZTIOG_I 720,0000 UGL EZ
Yn LE 072285 LEAD 5,0000 _gL EZ

LE 072.285 1:1 4,7000 PH FD
YSB LE 072.285 TOTAL OIUBANIC _ 490,0000 _. EZ
YSB ZA 072_285 TOTAL _IC HALOGENS LT 5,0000 UGL EZ
I_B 2A 072,285 TOTAL ORGANIC _S LT 5,0000 UGL EZ

LE 110585 SPECIFIC COMDUCTAMCZ 30,0000 _ FD
LE 110585 HU_'t_¥ LT 0,2000 UGL EZ

¥B ZA 110585 500IUM 4070.0000 UGIL EZ
ZA 110585 HITRATE AS HITaOG_ 1700 0000 _ EZ
ZA 110585 LEAD LT 5 0000 UGL EZ

¥SB ZA 110585 P_ 4 8000 PH FD
YSB LE 110585 TOTAL ORGANIC CARIKU 1700 0000 UGL EE
YSB LE 110585 TOTAL CltGANIC RALCK;I_S LT 5 0000 UOL EZ
Y$B ZA 032886 GP..O_8ALPHA LT 2 0000 PCL CP
_SB LE 032888 I_VOLATILE BETA LT 3 0000 PCL CP
¥SB LE 032888 CADI_LIM LT 2 0000 UGI, EE
Y$B LE 032888 CHLORIDE 4300 0000 UGL EZ
YSB LE 032888 SPECIFIC COIFDUCTANCE 31.0000 UHBC FD
YSB ZA 032888 FLUORIDE LT i00,0000 UGL EZ
¥SB ZA 032886 _ 71.0000 UGL EE
¥SB ZA 032886 M_REURY LT 0,2000 UOL EE

O ¥SB ZA 032886t4ARGAI_E LT 2.0000 UGL EE



YBB 2A 032888 SOD[_4 _k40,0000 UGL EZ
¥-qB 2.A 032888 NITRATE AS HITR_EN 870,0000 UGL EZ
¥Sa ZA032880_ 5,ZOO0PS
YSa _ o32888Z'aZ_LS LT 2,0000_ EZ
YSB 7.A 032880 SULFATE LT 5000,0000 UGL EZ

' YSa 23 0328881 TOT_ OP.O_ZC Ca._SON ZO00,O000 UOL EZ
¥SB ZA 032880 TOTAL RADZUH . LT 1,0000 _ CP
YSa Za032888_TALOaO_ZCZZAZ_S LT 5,0000U_
YS# Za 03288aZ_Z'_Oim_ZC_,O;]mS LT 5,0000UOL EZ

', Y-qa ZA 043088 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE 39 0000 UHEC FD
YSB 2A 043080 PH 5 3000 PH FD
YSB 23 0430.88 ZINC 12 0000 UGL EE
YSB 2A 002088 GROSS ALPHA LT 3 0000 PCL RM
YSB ZA 002088 SI_..CIFIC CONDUCTA_ICE 38 0000 UMBC FD
YSB ZA 002088 HERCURY LT 0 2000 UGL ZE
¥80 23 092086 SODIUM 3740 0000 UGL ZE
YSB 2A 002088 NITRATE AS NITROGEN 810 0000 UGL EE
¥SB 23 092086 PH 5 3000 PH FD
¥81_ 2.A 092088 TOTALORGANIC CARD(_ LT 1000 0000 UGL EE
¥SB ZA 092086 TOTAL RADZUH LT 1 0000 PCL 1_
YU 23 002086 TOTAL (]eG_IC _ LT 5 0000 UOL
YSB ZA 092088 TOTAL ORGANIC IiALOGENS LT 5 0000 UGL EZ
¥SB 2A 112288 08_068 ALFBA LT 3 0000 _ ]RM
YSB ZA 112288 GR06S ALPHA LT 3 0000 PC1, 1_
¥SB 23 112288 _:XqVO]._TIL,Z BETA LT 2 0000 PC3. RH
YSB 23 112288 NONVOLATILZBETA LT 2 0000 PCL RH
YSB ZA 112286 SPECIFIC COHDUCTAI#CE 47,0000 t.Q4BCFD
YSB _ 112286 SODIUM *3*0,0000 UGL EZ
¥SB ZA 112280 NICKEL LT 4.0000 _ EZ
YSB 23 112280 NITRATE AS HJ:_ 870,0000 UGL EZ
YSB ZA 112280 HITRATE AS HITROGI_ 880,0000 LK;L r_
¥SB 2"A 112288 PH 5'2000 PH FD
Y83 23 112280 TOTAL RADILt5 LT 1,0000 PCL RH
YSB 2A 112.280 TOTAL RADIUM LT 1.0000 _ RH
£Sb 23 l:z_zeeTOTALOeO_ICIZAZ_OS LT 5,0000 UGL EZ
YSa _ 112288Z_AL esoselu_TEs 27,0000_p. EZ
Y&B ZA 031487 SILVER LT 2.0000 _ EE
YSB ZA 031487 r,R_08SALF_A LT 3,0000 _ RH
YSB ZA 031687 ARSENIC I,T 2,0000 UGL EZ
YSB ZA 031487 KAR/Y.Q4 14,0000 _ EE
¥B_ 2A 031487 _OL/I, TILZ BETA 4,1000 PCL RH
YSI 2.A 031487 CALCIIJH 2*70,0000 UGL EE
YS8 7.A 031487 CAR4IUH LT 2,0000 _L EZ
YS]9 2A 031687 CE.ORIDK 3900,0000 UGL EZ
YS_ 2_ 031487 Slq[CIFIC CO_UCTAI_E 51,0000 UHHC FD
YS,B 23 031487 _UM LT 4.0000 UGL EZ
YSB 2.A 031487 FL_ItIDZ LT 100,0000 UGL EZ
YS3 ./.A 031487 _ 90,0000 UGI. EZ
YS_! ZA 031487 H_ICURY LT 0.2000 LIGL EE
YS_ _ 031487 POTASSIUM 1330,0000 _ EZ
YSB ZA 031487 141_G_II,Pl 508,0000 LIGL EZ
YSB 2,,A 031407 HaNGaNESE 3,0000 UGL EZ
YU 2A 031687 _X)OILIH 7530 0000 I_L EZ
YS_B 2._ 031487 NICI_L LT 4 0000 UGL EZ
Y_B 2A 031487 NITRATE AS _IITROGER 050 0000 UOZ,
Y_B _ 031487 LEAD LT 6 0000 UGL EZ
YS_ 2.£ 031687 PH 5 4000 PH lq)
YSB 2£ 031407 RB_KX.8 LT 2 0000 _ EZ

2£ 0314_" SIDJ_ILIM LT 2 0000 UIGL EZ
_A 03146, 8_.ICA 3980 0000 1JGL G[
2A 031487 SUL_AT_ LT 3000.0000 _ EZ

T_ ZA 031407 TOTAL DISSOLVED _I, ZD8 28000,0000 UGL EZ
3). 031487 TOTAL CRGARIC _ 2,00,0000 I,)01, EE
ZA 031487 TOTAL RADIUH LT 1,0000 PCL RH
ZA 031487 TOTAL ORGANIC HALOGENS LT 5,0000 UGL EZ

_Q_ 2.%031487 TOTAL PBOSPHATES 30,0000 UOL EZ
_fS_ _ 031487 T_TIUM 4.8000 P_t4L RH
Y3B 2,A 031407 ZII_C 23,0000 _ EZ
YSB 2A 050687 SPHC:IIqC CONDUCTAt_£E 51.0000 _
YSB 2J_ 050487 PH 5.4000 PH FD
YS_ ZA 050407 TOTAL PqBO_PHATZS 30,0000 UGL EZ
¥SB ZA 073087 (_OS8 ALPHA LT 3,0000 PCL RH
¥SB 2A 073087 14K_t_OLATILZBETA LT 2,0000 PCL RH
YSB 2A 073087 SPECIFIC CONDUCTAJ_CT. 46.0000 UHEC FD
YSB ZA 073087 I_.ON 90,0000 UGL EE
YSB ZA 073087 MERCURY LT 0,2000 UGL EE
YSB 2A 0730t_7 SOOIL_4 5060.0000 UOL EZ
YSB 23 073087 NZCK]_ 5 0000 UGL EZ
¥SB ZA 073087 NITRATE AS HITROG_ 1110,d000 UGL EZ qPYSB ZA 073087 PH 8.1000 PH gD



YSB 2A 073087 TOTAL OROANIC CARBO8 LT 1000 0000 UOL F_

O ¥SB ZA 073087 TOTAL RADIUM LT 1 0000 PCL RH
YSB ZA 073087 TOTAL ORGANIC HALOGENS LT 5 0000 UGL ELI
¥SB ZA 073087 TOTAL PHOSPHATES 20 0000 UGL KE
YSB ZA 100987 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE 49 0000 UHEE FD
¥SB .ZA 100987 PH 5 4000 PH FD
¥SB lA 020888 GROSS ALPHA I 5000 EeL ES
¥SB 2A 020888 NONVOLATILE BETA LT 2 0000 PCL EE
YSB ZA 020888 CHLORIDE 3200 0000 UGL EE
YSB ZA 020888 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE 40 0L,O0UMEICFD
YSB ZA 020888 IRON 48 0000 UGL LE
YSB IA 020888 SODIUM 4190 0000 UGL LE
YSB ZA 020888 NITRATE AS NITROGEN 820 0000 UGL EE
YSB lA 020888 PH 5 8000 PH FD
¥SB ZA 020888 SULFATE LT 5000 0000 UGL BE
YSB 2A 020888 TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON LT i000 0000 UGL EE
YSB 2A 020888 TOTAL PHOSPHATES 50 0000 UGL EE
YSB 2A 020888 ZINC 35.0000 UGL EE
YSB ZA 052188 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE 4,,0000 UlCC FD
YSB 2A 052188 PH 5,g000 PH I'D
YSB ZA 082088 SILVER LT 2,0000 UGL LE
YSB ZA 082088 SILVER LT 2,0000 UOL LE
¥SB RA 082088 SILVER LT 10,0000 UGL EW
¥SS lA 082088 SILVER LT 10.0000 UGL WA
YSB ZA 082088 GROSS ALL_A LT 3,0000 PC'L EE
YSB lA 082088 GROSS ALPHA LT 3,0000 PCL BE
YRB ZA 082088 GR06S ALPHA LT 0,,800 PCL EW
¥_B lA 082088 GROSS ALPHA 0,0000 _ NA
YSB ZA 082088 ARSENIC LT 2,0000 UGL EE
¥SB 2.%082088 ARSENIC LT 2,0000 UGL LE
¥SB ZA 082088 ARSENIC LT 10,0000 UGL EW
YSB ZA 082088 ARSENIC LT 10,0000 t_gL WA
YSB 2A 082088 BARIUM 10,0000 UGL EE
YSB 2A 082088 BARIUM 7,0000 UOL LE
YSB 2A 082088 BARIUM 7,0000 U01, _-
YSB ZA 082088 BARIUM LT 100.0000 UGL EW
_SB ZA 082088 BARIUM LT 200 0000 UGL WA
YSB ZA 082088 BZRY'LLI_4 LT 5 0000 UGL LE
YSB lA 08_088 BkI_,Y'L,LIUM LT 5 0000 UO1, EZ
¥SB lA 082088 BERYLLIUM LT 5 0000 UGL LE
YSB ZA 082088 NONVOLATILE BETA 0 9700 PCL EE
¥SB lA 082088 NONVOLATILE BETA LT 2 0000 PG'L LE
¥SB ZA 082088 IIONVOLATILE BETA LT I 1200 ECL EW
YSB ZA 082088 NONVOLATILE BETA * 0000 ECL _Lq
¥SB 2A 082088 _TBANE 82 0000 PER NA
¥SB ZA 082088 CALCIUM 2030 0000 _ LE
YSB ZA 082088 CALCIUM lg80 0000 UGL BE
YSB ZA 082088 CALCIUM 22*0 0OO0 UGL LE
YSS 2A 082088 CALCIUM 2020 0000 UGL EW
¥SB ZA 082088 CALCIUM LT 5000 0000 U'gL NA
YSB ZA 082088 CARBON TE_E_IDE LT I 0000 _ LE
¥SB ZA 082088 CARBON _IDE LT 1 0000 UGL LE
¥SB 2A 082088 _ TETRACHLCmlDE LT 2 0000 UGL EW
¥SB ?.q 082088 CARB_ TETRACKLCRIDE LT i 0000 U_L NA
YSB ZA 082088 CAI_SIUM LT 20000 'J_ EE
¥SB 2.%082088 _UM LT 2.0000 LK_, EZ
¥SE ZA 082088 _UM LT 2,0000 UOL EE
YSB 2A 082088 CARSIUM LT 10,0000 UOL ZW

ZA 082088 CADI4IUM LT 5,0000 UOL NA
¥SB 2A 082088 _FORM LT 1,0000 UGL EE
¥_ 2A 082088 C_BLCSIDIq:IM LT 1,0000 UG_ EE

ZA 082088 _FCffiM LT 2,0000 _ EW
ZA 082088 _E'C_,M LT 1,0000 UOL NA

YSB 2A 082088 CHLORIDE ,500,0000 UOL LE
Y_ 25. 082088 CHLOR/DE *500,0000 UGL LE

2A 082088 CHLORIDE 5000.0000 UGL EW
¥38 2A 082088 CHLORIDE LT 2500,0000 UGL NA
YU ZA 082088 SP_CIWIC CONDUCTANCE _,.0000 UMBCFD
YSB lA 082088 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE ,4,0000 tq4HCFD
YSB ZA 082088 SPECIFIC COIqDt_'TAHCE 40 0000 LIMBCEW
YSB ZA 082088 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE *3 0000 LIMBCNA
YSB 2A 082088 CHROMIUM LT _ 0000 _ EE
YSB lA 082088 CHROMIUM LT 4 0000 _ BE
YSB lA 082088 CEIP.aMIUM LT _ 0000 UGL EZ
YSB 2A 082088 CHROMIUM LT 50 0000 UOL EW
YSB lA 082088 CHROHZUM LT 10 0000 UGL NA
YSB lA 082088 COPPER LT * 0000 UGL EE
YSB ZA 082088 COPPER LT * 0000 UOL BE

e YSB lA 082088 COPPER LT 4 0000 UGL LE
YSB ZA 082088 FLUORIDE LT 100 0000 UGL EZ



¥58 LE 082088 FLUORIDE LT 100,0000 UGL EZ
YSB ZA 082088 FLUORIDE LT 100,0000 UGL EE _Jl
YSB ZA 082088 FLUORIDE 800,0000 UGL EW
YSB ZA 082088 FLUORIDE LT I00,0000 UGL HA
YSB LE 082088 IRON 113,0000 UGL EZ
YSB LE 082088 IRON 132,0000 t)GL EZ
¥SB ZA 082088 IRON 74,0000 UGL EZ
YSB LE 082088 IRON 70,0000 UGL EW
YSB ZA 082088 IRON LT 100,0000 UGL HA
YSB 2A 082088 MERCURY LT 0,2000 UGL EZ
YSB LE 082088 MERCURY LT 0,2000 UGL EZ
YSB LE 082088 MERCURY LT 0,5000 UGL EW
¥88 2A 082088 MI_"_Y _,T 0,2000 UOL HA
YSB LE 082088 POTASSIUM 1080,0000 UGL EZ
YSB LE 082088 POTASSIUM 87,,0000 UOL EZ
¥88 ZA 082088 POTASSIUM 750 0000 UGL EZ
YSP ZA 082088 POTASSIUM 877 0000 UOL _ EW
YSB ZA 082088 POTASSIUM LT 5000 0000 UGL HA
YSB LE 082088 MAONZSIUM 413 0000 UGL EZ
YSD LE 082088 MAGNESIUM 382 0000 UGL rZ

' Y8B ZA 082088 MAGNESIUM 370 0000 UOL EZ
YSB ZA 082088 HAGNESIUM 488 0000 UGL EW
YSB 2,A 082088 MAGNESIUM LT 5000 0000 L_OL HA
YSB LE 082088 HANGAHESE 2,0000 UGL EZ
YSB 2A 082088 HANGA_SE 2,0000 UGL EZ
YSB 2A 082088 MANGANESE 2.0000 UGL EZ
YSB 2A 082088 MANGANESE LT 20,0000 UGL EW
YSB ZA 082088 MANGANESE LT 15,0000 U(EL HA
YSB LE 082088 SODIUM 3790,0000 UGL EZ
¥SB LE 082088 SODIUM 3780,0000 UGL EZ
YSB LE 082088 SODIUM 3880.0000 UGL EE
¥SB 2A 082088 SODIUM 4290,0000 _ EW
YSB ZA 082088 SODZ_ 8770.0000 IJGL HA
YSB ZA 082088 NICKEL LT 4,0000 UOL EZ
YSB ZA 082088 NICKEL LT 4,0000 UOL EZ
YSB iA 082088 NICKEL LT 4,0000 UOL EE
YSB ZA 082088 NITRATE AS NITROGEN 900,0000 tAIL EZ
YSB LE 082088 NITRATE AS NITROGEN 740.0000 UaL EZ
YSB ZA 082088 NITRATE AS NITROGEN 900,0000 UGL EW
YSB LE 082088 NITRATE AS NITROGEN 780,0000 UOL HA
YSB LE 082088 LEAD LT 8.0000 UGL EZ
YSB LE 082088 LEAD LT 8,0000 UO_ EE
YSB 2A 082088 LEAD LT 8,0000 _ ICE
¥SB ZA 082088 LEAD LT 10,0000 tJ_ EW
YSB ZA 082088 LZAD LT 5.0000 U_ HA
YSB 2A 082088 PH 5,2000 PE _0
YSB 2A 082088 PE 5.2000 PE YD
YSB Lo, 082088 RB 5,2000 PE EW
¥SB LE 082088 _ 5 8000 PH HA
YSB 2A 082088 PBT.4qOLS LT 5 0000 _ EZ
YSB 2A 082088 PIKENOLS LT 5 0000 t)GL EZ
YSB LE 082088 PHENOLS LT 5 0000 UGL EZ
¥88 LE 082088 PIEEE_OLS LT 5 0000 tP_ EW
¥88 2_ 082088 PHENOLS 7 2000 UOL WA
YSB ZA 082088 SELENIUM LT 2 0000 UOL EZ
YSB LE 082088 SELENIUM LT 2.0000 _ EE
YSB ZA 082088 SELENIUN LT 10.0000 UGL EW
YSB LE 082088 SEIJ_IUM LT 5.0000 U_ HA
¥SB LE 082088 SILICA 8_00,0000 UaL EW
¥SII LE 082088 SILICA 3890.0000 _ EE
YSB LE 082088 SILICA 3890,0000 _ EZ

2A 082088 SULFATE LT 5000.0000 UGL EZ
YSB LE 082088 SULFATE LT 3000,0000 U0Z. EZ
_ID 2.q 082088 SULFATE LT 4000.0000 UOL EW
YSB ZA 082088 SULYATE LT 5000,0000 UOL Ha
¥.'_ LE 082088 TETRACHLOROETUYLENE LT 1,0000 L_ EZ
¥SB LE 082088 TZTRACHLOROETHYLZI_ LT 1.0000 UGL DE
YSB LE 082088 TZTRACHLOROE'rZYLEn LT 2.0000 t_L EW
YSB LE 082088 TETRACHI,OROZT_ LT 1.0000 U_ HA
YSB LE 082088 TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON LT i000,0000 _ EZ
YSB ZA 082088 TOTAL _GANIC CARBON LT I000,0000 _ EZ
YSB LE 082088 TOTAL CP,OANIC CARBON LT 5000.0000 UGL ZW
¥SB ZA 082088 TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON LT 300 0000 UGL HA
YSB 2A 0R2088 TC_AL RADIUM 0 4500 I_L EE
YSB 2A 0_2088 TOTAL RADIUM LT 1 0000 I_L EZ
¥SB LE 082088 TOTAL RADIUM LT 0 5000 PCL EW
YSB ZA 082088 TOTAL RADIUM 0 4000 P_ HA
YSB LE 082088 TOTAL ORGANIC 8ALOO1_8 13 0000 UflL EZ
YSB ZA 082088 TOTAL ORGANIC HALOGENS LT 5 0000 UGL EZ A
YSB ZA 082088 TOTAL ORGANIC BALOGENS 50 0000 UGL ZW



YSB ZA 082088 TOTAL,CS_:)AHICHALOGENS LT 10 0000 UOL NA

O YSB ZA 082088 TOTALQR3AHIC HALOOF.HS LT 10 0000 LK_L WA
YBB ZA 08L088 TOTAL _IC BJLI_X_I18 117 0000 l'n WA
YSB ZA 082088 TOTAL I_O8_TZ8 Lr 20 00_0 UOL EZ
YSB ZA 082088 TOTAL I_C_SPItATEB LT 20 0000 Ua%, EZ
YSB ZA 082088 TOTAL L_PBA_ES LT 10 0000 _ EW
¥SB ",?,A082088 TOTAL E_OSPHATE8 LT 20 0000 UGL NA
YSB 2A 082088 TOTAL FBOSFflATE8 110 0000 _ NA
YSB 2A 082088 _Z_ET]_q.,ENE L_ I 0000 UGL BE
YSB ZA 082088 T/tICHIO_0ZTIff/_._ LT 1 0000 UOL EZ
YSS 2A 082088 TRI_E_ LT 2 0000 UGL _
YSB ZA 082088 TRZ_ETBYLEHE hT 1 0000 LK_L NA
¥SB 2A 082088 TRITIUM 2 8100 _ EZ
YSB 2A 082088 TRITIUM 3 0800 P(2HLY_
¥SB 2A 082088 TRITI_t 2 8000 _ EW
YSB 2_ 082088 TRITIUM 5 3000 PC:MLNA
YSB ZA 082088 I,I,I-TRICHLOI_OETBANE LT I 0000 L_L BE
YSB 2A 082088 1,1ol'_.ICHI,0ROETHA_ LT 1 0000 _D, BE
Y_E ZA 082088 I,I,I-TRICHI,OROETHAI(E LT 2 0000 UOI, EW
YSB 2A 082088 I,I,I'TRIC'HLORDETSA,IfE LT I 0000 UGL WA
YSE ZA 082088 ZIIqC 18 0000 tK;IL BE
YSB ZA 082088 ZINC 10 0000 _
YSB ZA 082088 ZIIqC 21 0000 UGL EZ
¥SB 2A 122888 SILVER LT 2 0000 UOL BE
YSB ZA 122888 _ AL_ LT 3 0000 _, _J4
'YSB ZA 122888 AJ_ENIC LT 2 0000 UGL EE
YSB ZA 122888 BARIUM 11 0000 UOL EZ
YSB 2A 122688 HOffV_LATILZ BETA 2 1800 PCL RH
YSB ZA 122688 BROMOOICHLCROMETILSRZ LT 5 0000 UOL BE
YSB 2A 122888 TRICHI.OP.OFLU(]P.OHWI"HANZ LT 5 0000 _ BE
YSB 2A 122888 _ TETRACHLCIZDE LT 5 0000 LIOL BE
YSB ZA 122888 CAI_IZUM LT 2 0000 UOI, EZ
YSB ZA 122888 BROHOFOI_ LT 10 0000 UOL _,
YSB 2A 122888 CHI.CROFOm4 LT 5 0000 _'L EZ
YSB ZA 122688 _THYI.Zn CHLC_IDE LT 5 0000 UOL BE
YSB 2A 122888 _ LT 10 0000 UOL BE
YSB 2A 122688 CHL_ROt4ETHAI_ LT 10 0000 IXP., EZ
YSB ZA 122888 CHLORIDE _500 0000 UOL BE
YSB 2A 122688 C'_.C_BENZ_'NE LT 5 0000 L_L BE
YSB 2A 122588 SPECZ¥IC _UCTAI_ 44 0000 _BC FD
YSB ZA 122688 CEDU3HIUM LT _ 0000 UGL Z_
YSB ZA 122.888 _E'I"EEI_ LT 10 0000 UOL EZ
YSB 2A 122888 CHI,CIROETHA_ LT 10 0_00 UGL EH
YSB 2A 122688 BENZENE LT 5 0000 UOL EZ
YSB ZA 122608 DI_ LT 5 0000 UOL EZ
YSB 2_ 122688 ETBYI.BENZE1T_ LT 5 0000 UOL re
YSB 2A 122888 FLUCRIDE LT 100 0O00 LKN. EE
YSB ZA 122880 _ 88 00O0 UO%, BE
¥SB ZA 122888 M_'URY LT 0 2000 UGL EZ
YS_ ZA 122888 TOLUEnE'D8 108 0000 _ EK
YSB ZA 122888 TOLUEa LT 5 0000 LK_L BE
YSB 2.A 122688 HANGAItLSE 3 0000 UOL BE
Y$B ZA 122888 5_0IUI4 6380 0000 UOL EZ
YSB ZA 122888 _ITRAT_ AS NITROOZ]I 950 0000 tX_L EZ
YBB 2A 122888 L_AD LT 8 0000 _ BE
¥SB _.A 122888 P-BRf:M3FLLRIROBEHZ_31E 103 0_00 PER BE
YSB ZA 122888 _ 5 8000 PS YD
YSB 2.q 122888 PHEHOL8 LT 5 00O0 _ EE_
¥SB 2A 122888 SELE]IIUH LT 2 0000 UGL EE
¥SB ZA 122888 SUL_TE &T 5000 0000 UOL EZ
YSB 2A 122888 1,I,2,2-TL_I'RACHLC_OE'I_M4Z LT 10 0000 LKN. EE

2A 122888 Tlff]PJ,CKLCB_ETHYLF,NE LT 5 0000 L_L EE
¥8_ 2,_ 122888 TOTAL QitO_IC CARJK)tl LT 1000 0000 UOL _.
Y_ 2_ 122888 TOTAL 3RGalIIC CAP.B_R LT 1000 0000 _ EZ
_ 2A 122888 TOTAL RADIUH LT 1 0000 I_ RH
¥_J 2A 122688 TOTALCRGARIC BALOgEN8 LT 5 0000 UGL EZ
Y_ 2A 122008 T/___EHE LT 5 0000 UOI, EZ
_SB ZA 12.2888 TRA_8-1,2"DICHLORO_NE LT 5 0000 UGL BE
YSB ZA 122888 I,I_DICHLOROETHYLENE LT 5 0000 t)OL BE
YSB 2A 122888 I,I-D_ETHA_, LT 5 0000 L_L BE
¥SB ?.A 122688 I,I,I-TRICHLCSqOETHANE LT 5 0000 UO'L BE
YSB 2_ 122888 1,1,2"TRICHIDR_ETHANE LT 5 0000 _ EZ
YSB ZA 122888 1,2-DICHLOROL'THAJ_-D4 I08 0000 PER BE
YSB ZA 122888 1,2-DZCHLaROZTBAi_ LT 1 0000 _O_ BE
YSB 2& 122888 1,2-DICHI.CBtOFROPAIYJ[ LT I0 0000 LKN. BE
Y$_ ZA 122888 CIS-I,3-DI_PRDPEHE LT 3,0000 LK_L EZ
Y_B 2A 122888 _-I,3-DZCHLOROPROPEHE LT 5,0000 UGL BE
YSB 2A 122608 2-CHLCRDETHYLVZNYL E'I'HZR LT 10.0000 Q/IN.BE

O YSB ZA 031689 SZLVI_ LT 2,0000 UGL BE
¥SB ZA 031889 GRO_S ALPHA LT 3,0000 PCL RM



¥88 L'_ 031889 kRSnZC LT ' 2,0000 UOL _
YU ZA 031889 BAAZOH 11,0000 _ EZ
_SB Z_ 031889 _W:)LATZLZ BETA 1,2900 PCL 1_
YB ZA 031889 C31JUM_TZTRACBI.C_ZDE LT 1,0000 UOL ]i_
¥SEI ;LA 031880 CADHZUH LT 2°0000 U(3L
_Q 2,A 031889 _1_'4 LT 1,0000 UOL
¥8B ZA 031889 C'BI,ORZDE 5000,0000 UGL E,Z
¥S]J ZA 031889 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCi_ k6,0000 Ut4BC FD
YU ZA 031880 CHRO_,5'IM LT 4,0000 UOL
YSB 2.a. 031689 FL_RIL_ LT 100,0000 UOL F._
YSB ;LA 031889 IRO_ 82,0000 UOL ZZ
¥86 2,A, 031889 _Y LT 0,2,000 UGL
¥56 ;LA 031889 SOOIUH 3'_30,0000 UOL
¥811 Zt. 031889 LqITP,KI'Z A.8 NITItOG_H 881,0000 UOL
YSll 2A 031889 ,t,.ZA0 LT 8,0000 _
¥S]1 2,A 031889 PH 5,3000 PH rD
YSB ZA 031889 8EI,EIqlUM LT 2 0000 UO_
¥SB ZA 031889 SULYATIE LT 5000 0000 _ Eli
¥SB 2,k 031689 _TPACILCmOE_ LT 1 0000 _ _1_
¥84J 2A 031089 TOTAL RADZUI4 0 8300 PCL N,t
YU ZA 031689 TOTAL OP.GAflZCBALOG]m_I LT 5 0000 UGL K]_
¥SB 2A 031889 TOTAL I:q_SFI_TD LT 20 0000 UGL 1_
Y811 ZA 031889 TP.JC_._t0Z'IlfYLIIH LT 1 0000 t_L EZ

2A 031889 1,1,1-TLICILoI3rlT£/_ LI' 1 0000 tK;L !_




